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Meridian ·Environmental Consulting, LLC 

August 24, 2016 

Carrie Stoltz 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
107 Sutliff A venue 
Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501 

C'!.." O . u t:. i 1 •l •11)1" .... c. i 0 Opnt 
· '- ' Of /'1V Rh · - , ·J�ur=>f ltJe;a ''d r.· Re"'o J , et· ,:::,�� . v Urces ·- ·�1 Vtce Center 

Subject: Soil Vapor Extraction System: Progress Report and Recommendation 

Dear Carrie: 

Autostop (former) 
119 W. 91h Street North 
Ladymith, Wisconsin 54848 
BRRTS No. 03-55-282548 
PECFA No. 54848-1295�19 
Meridian No. 05F630 

Doug's Tire (former) 
811 Lake Ave W. 
Ladysmith, Wisconsin 54848 
BRRTS No. 03-55-000408 
PECF A No. 54848-1215-11 
Meridian No. 05F786 

This letter provides a summary of the remedial work completed at the above two sites in the past year. 
This summary includes: 

• Soil Vapor Extraction System Description 
• SVE System Operation and Maintenance details 
• Recommendations for further operation of SVE system and remediation 

The remainder of this letter describes and documents the SVE system, operation arid maintenance 
information, and our recommendations. 

Based on the data collected to date, we recommend continued operation of the SVE system. We also 
recommend the SVE vents be re-developed annually (especially the old vents at Doug's). The wells 
should be inspected for annual maintenance (due to frost-heaving). 
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§Q!k VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM 

A Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) system was installed at the two properties known as Doug's and 
Autostop. The intent of the SVE system is to remove as much petroleum impacts as practicable from a 
targeted area (known as LNAPL Focus Area). 

The system was installed through a joint effoti by two consulting firms: Meridian Environmental 
Consulting, LLC and REI. REI was responsible for system installation, operation, and maintenance. 
Meridian is the Prime Consultant for the project. This arrangement will be terminated as of October 1, 
2016; Meridian will take over system operation and maintenance. 

SVE System Description 

The SVE system consists of several main components: 

• SVE Extraction Wells 

• Piping 

• SVE system (blower and associated components) 

• Flame Oxidizer for offgas treatment (first 4 months of operation) 

Each component is described below. 

SVE Extraction Wells 

Petroleum vapors are removed from soil vapor extraction wells within the LNAPL Focus Area (Figure 1). 
The extraction wells currently in use are RW-1, RW-2, RW-3, RW-4, RW-5, EX-2, EX-4, EX-5, M-1. 

Table 1 summarizes the construction of the soil vapor extraction wells. Appendix A contains the well 
construction forms. The wells are 4-inch diameter PVC screened above and into the water table (except 
EX-2 is a former recovery well (8-inch diameter steel)). 

The wells are completed at grade inside a steel flush-grade protective manway with a bolt-down cover. 
Extraction wells RW-1, RW-2, RW-3, EX-2, EX-4, EX-5 had been installed as part of earlier remedial 
actions. Wells RW-4, RW-5, and M-1 were installed in June 2015 as part of the current SVE remedial 
action. 

Piping 

Figure 2 is a schematic diagram of the extraction wells and piping construction. 

The extraction wells are individually connected to the SVE trailer via individual piping. Piping consists 
of 2-inch dia. PVC buried 4 feet below grade. The piping is covered with 4-inches of Styrofoam 
insulation. The trench was backfilled with clean sand. 

Piping was installed under Highway 8 using directional boring equipment to connect to EX-2, EX-4, and 
EX-5, and M-1. 
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Due to the layout of the SVE system and surface topography, the piping could not be sloped back to the 
well and still remain below the frost. Therefore, a small sump was installed in the line at the SVE trailer 
location. This allows for the removal of condensate. 

SVE System 

The SVE system is housed in a trailer located at the south end of the Auto stop building (Figure I). The 
mechanical system consists of a blower ( 5 hp) which pulls soil gas (including LNAPL vapors) from the 
subsurface and discharges these vapors to the atmosphere. Figure 3 provides a process flow diagram for 
the SVE system. Appendix B contains additional details regarding the SVE system. 

Offgas Treatment 

The Pilot Study air samples indicated the SVE system discharge would have exceeded limits during the 
first four months of operation. Therefore the discharge was treated with a flame oxidizer rented from 
Catalytic Combustion of Bloomer, Wisconsin. Appendix B contains a schematic of the flame oxidizer. 

The VOC load decreased after the initial spike which is typical of soil vapor extraction. Therefore the 
flame oxidizer was removed February 29, 2016 and the air discharge vented directly to the atmosphere 
(25 ft stack). Discharge mass is subsequently controlled by regulating the air flow rate from the system. 

Installation, Operation and Maintenance 

The various components of the SVE remedial action were installed June through October 2015: 
• SVE Extraction wells were installed in June 2015 
• Piping connecting the extraction wells to the SVE system was installed in June 2015 
• Electrical service was installed in August 2015 
• SVE system itself was delivered and started October 26, 2015 
• SVE system has been in operation since October 26, 2015 
• LP Gas was used to fuel the flame oxidizer until natural gas was hooked up December 4, 2015. 

Regular (monthly) System Checks 

The system was checked regularly (monthly) primarily by REI personnel. The air flow rate was 
measured and air samples collected. Water accumulation (i.e., condensation) in the piping sumps were 
removed as needed. 

Air Sampling 

The air discharge is subject to the following limits (25 ft stack): 

Benzene 
Total VOC 

936 lbs/year 
5.7 lb/hr 
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DNR Air Discharge guidance requires the following air sample schedule: 

• Day 1, Day 2, Day 3 of system startup 

• Week 2 

• Week 3 

• Monthly thereafter 

Appendix C contains the analytical reports for the air samples. The results are summarized in Table 2. 

No discharge limits were exceeded. 

Energy Use 

The system relies on electrical energy provided by Xcel Energy. The electrical service is 208 volt, 3-
phase, 60 Hz. Electrical service was installed in August 2015. Zeigler Electric provided electrician 
services to meet electrical codes. 

Off-gas treatment was initially fueled by LP gas to burn the air discharge during the first month of 
operation. The system was switched to natural gas (WE Energies) after one month of operation to save 
cost. 

Ground Water and LNAPL Measurements 

The depth to ground water and depth to product was measured in RW-1, -2, -3, -4, and RW-5 prior to 
starting the SVE System. The depth to water and product thickness in wells EX-2, EX-4, EX-5, and M-1 
were not measured due to asphalt backfill over the well covers. This has been fixed and measurements 
can be collected as needed. 

Table 3 summarizes the ground water and LNAPL measurements from the SVE vents. LNAPL is no 
longer measured in RW-1 and RW-5. The LNAPL thickness decreased in RW-2 but increased in RW-3. 

The LNAPL thicknesses at Doug's SVE vents (i.e., EX-2, EX-4, EX-5, M-1) remain significant. We 
recommend these wells be re-developed to improve air flow in the wells especially at the smear zone. 
These wells are old and appear to have silt-clogged screens. Redevelopment will be accomplished by 
surging with a 3-inch bailer and then pumping the SVE vent with the vac truck (during regular trip to 
pump out system). 

Disposal of Remediation Waste 

Water which accumulates in the knockout tank and pipe sumps is temporarily stored onsite in drums 
(during winter) and the aboveground tank. This water will be pumped and disposed during the planned 
pumping event. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS 

• The SVE system should continue operating. Monthly site visits should be conducted. 

• Monthly air sampling will continue. 

• Re-develop SVE vent wells (EX-2, EX-4, EX-5, M-1) using 3-inch bailer (surging) and then 
pump with vac truck whenever onsite 

• Routine well maintenance. The monitoring wells should be checked to identify any frost­
heaving. MW-102 and MW-5 have frost-heaved and need to be cut down and lids replaced. 

• LNAPL!water level measurements: The SVE vents should be measured at least quarterly for 
LNAPL thickness measurements. 

• Remove condensate from sumps every site visit. 

• Measurements of system operation will be recorded. This includes tables summarizing date, air 
flow rate, air temperature, PID/LEL measurements, vacuum in vents, which vents are open, 
LNAPL!water level measurements, etc. 

• An annual report will be prepared in September 2017 summarizing the system operation and our 
remedial recommendations to achieve Closure with GIS Registry for Soil and Ground Water. 

COST 

Table 4 is our cost estimate for the next year of operation. This budget begins October I, 2016. 
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SIGNATURES 

I, Kenneth Shimko (Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC), hereby certify that I am a hydrogeologist 
as that term is defined in s. NR7l 2.03(1), Wis. Adm. Code, am registered in accordance with the 
requirements of ch. GHSS 2, Wis. Adm. Code, or licensed in accordance with the requirements of ch. 
GHss 3, Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in this 
document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in 
chs. NR700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code. 

Date __ �_.-_Z_'f_--_�_b_ 

I, Gary Gilbert (Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC), hereby cettify that I am a registered 
professional engineer in the State of Wisconsin, registered in accordance with the requirements of ch. A-E 
4, Wis. Adm. Code; that this document has been prepared in accordance with the Rules of Professional 
Conduct in ch. A-E 8, Wis. Adm. Code; and that, to the best of my knowledge, all information contained 
in this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements l" NR700 to 726, w�. Adrn. Code. c 

Date ff I '56 (1 b 
Meridian E vironmental Consulting, LLC 

�d41-Y� 
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Table: 1: Soil Vapor Extraction Well Construction 
Autostop/Dougs SVE System 

Ladysmith, WI 

Meridian No.s 05F630/05F786 

Well Name 
Installation Depth Diameter Screened Interval 

Date (ft bg) (inch) (ft bg) 

RW-1 8/23/2012 28 4 18-28 

RW-2 8/23/2012 28 4 18-28 

RW-3 8/24/2012 28.5 4 18.5-28.5 

RW-4 6/12/2015 30 4 15-30 

RW-5 6/12/2015 30 4 15-30 

M-1 6/11/2015 30 4 15-30 

EX-2 1994? 35 8 20-35 

EX-4 11/2/2002 34 4 14-34 

EX-5 11/2/2002 35 4 15-30 

Depth (ft) to 

Fluid(7 /30/16 ) 

20.38 

21.02 

20.84 

22.3 

21.05 

21.84 

21.1 

21.25 

21.75 



Sample Date 
10/26/2015 

10/27/2015 

10/28/2015 

11/6/2015 

11/16/2015 

11/18/2015 

12/17/2015 

1/4/2016 

1/22/2016 

2/15/2016 

3/29/2016 

6/30/2016 

8/1/2016 

9/8/2016 

Table 2 
Benzene and Total VOC Emissions 

Sample 

Parameters 

Benzene · - ·  
Gasoline* 
Benzene 

Gasoline* 
Benzene 

Gasoline* 
Benzene 

-
- -

-
-

---- - -
-

-
-

Gasoline* 
Benzene 

Gasoline* 

--
J3e11zelle_ 
Gasoline* 
Benzene 

---
-
--

. -

I,ab Result 

(ug/m3) 

1,100,000 
43,000,000 

650,000 
34,000,000 

43,000 
29,000,000 

__ 360,0QO 
21,000,000 

- 290,000. 
20,000,000 

200,000 
11,000,000 

-
-- - 220,0QO 

Gasoline* 
Benzene 

Gasoline* 
Benzei1e 

-- -- - --
- -

- --
- ------

--Gasoline* 
Benzene - ----

--
-- --

-
-

-
-

Gasoline* 

12,000,000 

-
-
-

290,000_ 
15,000,000 

76,000 
4,700,000 

-�0,000 
23,000,000 

SVE System 
Dougs/ Autostop 

Ladysmith, Wisconsin 

Meridian Nos. 05F630/786 

Hours 

Operation 

Hour Meter During 

Reporting 

Period 

4 4 

12.55 8.55 

24.23 11.68 

238.62 214.39 

481.5 242.88 

525.32 43.82 

1222.7 697.38 

1537.7 315 

1925.3 387.6 

2499 573.7 

Emisswn 

Discharge Rate 

Flow Rate 

(SCFM) (ug/sec) 

160 83,0�2 
3,247,360 

160 49,088 
2,567,680 

160 _ ...l,ill__ 
2,190,080 

125 21,24b 
1,239,000 

135 -. 1�,479 
1,274,400 

144 !3,594 
747,648 

135 14,018_ 
764,640 

170 _ _ 23,�D_ 1,203,600 
138 4,9j0 -

-306,139 
125 20,0§0 

- - 1,357,000 

Oxidizer Offgas Treatment Removed 2/29/16- Replaced with 25ft stack 

Benzene __ 420,000 3529 1030 90 17,842 
-

-
-

-
--

-
-- --

- -
Gasoline* 8,800,000 373,824 
Benzene 120,000 4055 526 110 6,230 

-Gasoline* 10,000,000 519,200 
Benzene 99,000 4765.8 710.8 65 3,037 

Gasoline* 7,300,000 �23,964--
Benzene -

-- --
- _71,000 5675.1 909.3 44 1,475 

Gasoline* 7,200,000 149,530 
Benzene 150,000 6180.9 505.8 50 _____1,�0-

Gasoline* 14,000,000 330,400 

NOTES: 

*REI Lab report- "Gasoline"= Total VOC 
Hour Meter wired incorrectly by vendor. Corrected January 2016. Difference is estimated to be minimal. 
Discharge Limits 
Benzene 936 lb/yr 
Total VOCs = 5.7 lblbr 

CONVERSIONS 

Liters/Cubic Feet = 
Pounds/Gram = 
MiiJOay ;;;,- - -- ·- -

Grams/Micrograms _o= __ _ Min/Sec= 

28.32 
-
-

-----0.0022 
1440 

0.000001 
-0.016666667 

Emission 

Rate 

(lbslbr) 

0.66 
25.72 
0.39 
20.34 
O.Q3 
17.35 
0.17 
9.81 
0.15 
10.09 
0.11 
5.92 
0.11 
6.06 
0."18 

-
-

--
-
- -- -9.53 

0.04 
2.42 
0.16 
10.75 

0.14 
2.96 
0.05 
4.11 
0.02 
1.77 
0.01 
1.18 
0.03 
2.62 

Cumulative Mass Removed (lbs) 

(before oxidizer) 

Benzene Gasoline• 

2.63 
102.88 

5.96 
276)5 

6.26 
479.34 

42.32 
2583.13 

77.87 
5034.58 

82.58 
5294.05 

160.01 
951?:35 

218.06 
12520.09 

233.26 
13459.87 

324.41 
19625.68 

Cumulative Discharge (untreated) 

(begin at zero - March I) 
Benzene 

95 

121 

138 

149 

163 

Gasoline• 

1990 

4153 

5413 

6490 

7814 

Page I of 1 
SVE System Data Tables 



Table 3: LNAPL Thickness Measurements- SVE Vents 
Autostop/Dougs 

Ladysmith, Wisconsin 

Meridian Nos. 05F630/786 

* measurements using Interface Probe 

SVE Vent DTP 
RW-1 

10/26/2015 21.45 

7/30/2016 20.38 

RW-2 
10/26/2015 21.78 

7/30/2016 21.02 

RW-3 
10/26/2015 21.92 

7/30/2016 20.84 

RW-4 
10/26/2015 23.63 

7/30/2016 22.3 

RW-5 
10/26/2015 21.82 

7/30/2016 21.05 

EX-2 
10/26/2015 NM 

7/30/2016 21.1 

EX-4 
10/26/2015 NM 

7/30/2016 21.25 

EX-5 
10/26/2015 NM 

7/30/2016 21.75 

M-1 
10/26/2015 NM 

7/30/2016 21.84 

DTP- Depth to Product 

DTW - Depth to Water 

PT- Product Thickness 

DTW 

23.4 

20.42 

23.5 

22 

24 

23.05 

23.67 

22.34 

22.4 

21.11 

NM 

21.5 

NM 

23 

NM 

24.05 

NM 

23.3 

PT 

1.95 

0.04 

1.72 

0.98 

2.08 

2.21 

0.04 

0.04 

0.58 

0.06 

NM 

0.4 

NM 

1.75 

NM 

2.3 

NM 

1.46 



TABLE 4: Operation and Maintenance Costs- October 
2016 to September 2017 
AutoStop and Doug's Tire Combined System O&M 
Ladysmith, Wisconsin 
Meridian Nos. 05F630/786 

Tasks: 
- monthly site visits 
- monthly air samples 
-pump/dispose system water and redevelop wells (once) 
- qtrly water/LNAPL measurements (SVE vents only) 
- project management/data evaluation 
- annual report 

Electrical Costs for SVE System Not Included with Cost Request. 

Costs approximately $2500/year 

Task Units #Units Cost/Unit Cost 
Monthly Site Maintenance/Sampling 

Per Trip 
Prep/deprep hr 1 $91.39 $9i.39 

sample/maint hr 4 $91.39 $365.56 
travel to/from hr 3 $91.39 $2'74.i7 

mileage mi 150 $0.50 $75.00 
PID and LEL day 1 $75.00 $75.00 

Interface Probe qtr 0.33 $70.00 $23.10 
cell phone alarm system month 1 $20.00 $20.00 

Subtotal: $924.22 
12 monthly trips + 3 contingency $13,863.30 

Miscellaneous Materials (PVC piping, valve repair, 
minor system components, etc.) $2,500.00 

Data Evaluation (Engineer)(5 hrs per month) 
Engineer hr 60 $109.67 $6,580.20 

Project Mgmt (4 hrs per month) 
PM hr 48 $109.67 $5,264.16 

Annual Report (PG/PE) hr 24 $109.67 $2,632.08 

Pump Truck (remove system wastewater/gas mixture, redevelop 
SVE vents, dispose up to 1000 gallons wastewater/gas mixture) 

Minnesota Petro* trip 1 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 
* Bids will be sought from other contractors 

Meridian- coordinate with site businesses, traffic control, open/close 
!wells, surge wells prior to pumping, etc. 

Coord/Prep/Deprep hr 3 $91.39 $274.17 
onsite hr 8 $91.39 $731.12 
travel hr 3 $91.39 $274.17 

mileage hr 150 $0.50 $75.00 
Subtotal: $1,354.46 

Monitoring Well Repair (cost determined after field inspection/DNR 
1prior approvai)(U&C Cost) 

Total: $36,194.20 
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Conceptual Piping Layout 
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·S[ate ofWilcnns.in 
DepArtmentofN8t.Ural Resource< Route to: Watershed/Wasn:warerO WasreManagemenrO MONITORING WELL CONSTRUC'DON 

Form. 4400-J J3A Rev. 7-98 
Remediation/RedevelopmcntO Other 0 

Facllity/Proje'j l Name Local Grid Location of Well 
O Do....u, S / C:.l. .... wL..-.. A-Jo ft. 0 �.. ft. 8 �- Well Name fl/1- I 

Facility Licehse, Permit or Monitoring No. Local Grid Origin 0 (estimated: 0 ) or Well Location 0 Wis. Unique Well Nci: tNR WelllD No. 

Date Well Tnst.alle'l:;" if z_::, l :)' 
mrn1TT1 v v v v 

Lat. __ � __ ' "Long. __ • 
' ':C.r 

"'F,-ac-=i"li-:-ty-:ID=---------- --lSt. Plane fL N, ft. E. S/C/N 
""'"---;'"';-;i;==:.==-====-==-=c===--!Section Location of W IU!te/Souroe 
Type ofWell 0 E 

Well Code I __ . _1}4 of __ l.M of Sec"-'--. T. __ N. R. __ 0 W Well Installed By: Name (first, last) and Firm 

�De �l� 
Location of Well Relative to Waste/. Source JGov. Lot Number 

Distance from W 8Btel / Enf. Stds. . u o Up gradient s o s idegradient 
Source · ft. Apply 0 d 0 Dowm�radient n 0 Nor Known · 

A. Protective pipe, top elevation _ _ JQ. . _ _ ft. MSL 
_ _ _  Q_ _ _  ft MSL B. Well casing, top elevation 

C. Land surface elevation ___ Q __ ft.MSL 
. . . l . 

D. Surface s:eal, bottom� _ _ _ __ ft. MSL or _ __ _ ft. 
12. uses classification of soi l near screen: 

GP 0 GM 0 GC 0 GW 0 SW gf, SP 0 
SM 0 SC 0 ML 0 MH 0 CL 0 CH 0 
Bedrock 0 

13. Sieve analysis performed? 0 Yes J1ll No 

14. Drilling me_thod used: Rotary 0 5 0 
Hollow Stem Auger � 4 1 

Other 0 �®. 
15. Drilling fluid used: Water 0 0 2 

Drilling Mud 0 0 3 

Air 0 01 
None� 99 

16. Drilling additives used? 0 Yes J!!1 No 

Describe----,------'-------
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): 

E. Bentonite seal, rop _ _ ___ _ fr. MSL or _ J ,3 __ 

F. Fine sand, lOp 

G. Filter pt1Ck, top 

H. Screen joint, top 

t. Well borrom 

J. Filterpack, bottom 

K. Borehole:, bottom 

L Borehole, diameter 

M. O.D. well casing 

1-J.. LD. well casing 

_ _ _ _ __ ft. MSL nr _ r� _ _ ft. 

_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or _ j �- ft.� 
______ ft. MSL or _ [ '[' __ ft. 

ft. MSL or _ �:'" __ ft. 

___ _ __ fr. MSL or _ �:=:' __ ft. 

_ _ _ _ _ _ ftMSLor _ �� - ft.� 
/2- . �� ---- m. 

- '} _­

'�-�-
in. 

in. 

l. Cap and Jock? 
2. Protective cover pipe: 

a.. Inside diameter. 
b. Length: 
c. Material: 

d. Additional protection? 

ld"Yes [) No 

p ... . -- _m. 
- � _ft. 

Steel !Y"" 0 4 
Other D $)�'j 

0 Yes @-No 

ff yes, describe: __________ _ 

Bentunii.e 0 3 0 3. Surface seal: 
Concrete !!r"' l --------.,.,.......----- Other o ::&� 

4. Material between well casing and prot=tive pipe: ..... 
Bentonite:l!3-"" 3 0 

Other 0 W.4� 
5. Annular space seal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite �3 
b. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight. . .  Bentonite-sand slunyO 3 5 
c. ___ Lbs/g.al mud weight..... Bcnronire slurry 0 3 1 
d. __ % Benron�re . . . . . .  Bentonlte-cemem grourO 5 0  
e. Fl volume added for any of the above 
f. How installed: Tremie 0 0 ] 

Trernie pumped 0 0 2 
Gravity B'(} g 

6. Bentonite seal: a. Ben toni le granules 0 3 3 

b. 0114 in. lB1fs in. D 1(2 in. Bentonite chips �2 
C.----�--�------------------ Other 0 M/j 

7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

a. __________________ _ 

b. Volume added -..,.------- ft 3 
8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

a. ______________________________ �-

b. Volurrie added ---�--- tt3 

9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 � 3 
Flu5h threaded PVC schedule 80 0 2 4 

Other 0 !i� 
w.·screen mareri.al: _,_ _ ___:P.....c.U--=C:=-.....::><c.::i:.L=-:-.· _Y...:_o __ 

a.. Screen 'type: Factory cut !)II 1 1 
Continuous slot i:J 0 1 

Other 0 J,li& 
b. Manufacrurer ------------
c. Slot si:ie: 0. j __ in. 
d. Slotted length: 1�-- ft. 

1 I. Backfill material (below filter pack): None s-i' 4 
Other 0 $m 

I hereby certify that the information on this forin.is true and correct lo the best of my kiJOw!edgc. 

Pleas cornp oth Form• 4400-ll3A and·4400.J J 3B and return them to the approprl>�e DNR nffice and hnresu; C<>m euon of these repolll is required by chs. 160 281, 
2&3 289 291 292 293 295 and 299 Wi.. Stats .• and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordUla: with ch&. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stat• .. failu:e to file 
lhes� for:O.. m'ay 7e'ru!t i'n a f�rfeirure rif between $10 and $25 ,OOQ, oi impri•onment for up 10 �me yea.r, dt;pcndin& �n ilie pr�gra'!' and !'on duct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on the<e forms is not intended to be: used for any otherpurpo>e. NOTE: See the lnotrucuons for more mformall<>n, lncludmg where the completed form• should be 
<enL 



State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Form 4400-122 
SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Rc:v. 7-98 

Route To: Wat:ersheil/Wastewatcr 0 Waste Management 0 
Remediation/Revelopmcnt 0 Other 0 

Boring Drilled By; Name of crew chief (first, last) and Fmn 
First Name: '""S' � LutName: � l --<. t:--\(.. 

Firm: {J .$ ::c 

Local Grid Origin r:J (estimated: r:J } or Boring Location D 
State Plane N, E 

l/4 of 
Facility ID 

1/4 of Section , T N, R 

Soii/Ro::lc Description 
And Geologic Origin Far 

Each Major 'Unit 

Page of 

Liccnsc:/Pcnnit/Monitoring Number ioring Number Jl.-1- { 
Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 

6 t\ ,ct> 6 tl ZDIS 
iiiiii11!1!1r11r iiiiii11!1!1rrrr \-\SA 

Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation !Borehole Diameter 
Feet MSL Feet MSL 

I 0 , n Local Grid Location 
Lat __ _ O N 0 1 ll 

Long Feet 0 S 
JCounry Code Civil Town/City/ or Village 

1- t... 4 .. L-::t :. ...... � 

.... 

I 11 Soil Prooerties 

inches 

DE 
FeetD W 

I hereby certify that. the information on this form is true and correct to !:he best of my knowledge. 
Signarure 

This fonn is authon y Chapters 281,283,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this fonn is andatmy. Failure to file 
this form may result in forfeiture ofbetween $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions foT more information, 
including where the completed form should be sent. 



WELL I DENTI FICATION 

BOREHOLE D IAMETER 

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION 

f\-1-q I N .  

PROTECTIVE COVER: K CLIENT SUPPLIED FLUSHMOUNT 
0 

___ 5' STICK UP SLIP CAP 

7' STICK UP SLI P  CAP 
---

FT. 

RISER: 

FT. 

___ 8" FLUSHMOUNT 

___ 1 0" FLUSH MOUNT 

EXPANDABLE 

LOCKING CAP 

LOCK 

2" PVC 

�/r-FT. 4"PVC 

FT. FT. 6"PVC 

FT. OTHER 

FT. 

FT. 

SCREEN: SLOT SIZE &(O �� FT. 

FT. 2"PVC 

It; FT. 4"PVC 

� FT. 6"PVC 

FT. OTHER 

FT. t_7 BAGS COARSE SAND 

FT. 1-- BAGS FINE SAN D  

ty BAGS BENTONITE CHIPS 

FT. 

OTHER: 

BAGS OF GROUT 

GALLONS OF WATER DRUMS 

/ 

FT. 

FT. 

FT. 

FT. 

FT. 

FT. 

FT. 



J 
-. · ·.1 
.l 

J 
-l 
]· 
J' 

�--;: 

:]:·:.::�,, , _  .. -· 
d· -:�J 

J. : .. 

. . 
·-- .. 

. ·, 

.
-
.,..,_�-.-, . . : ..... -

-;· 

•] .. ··� . ::.': . . ' 

1 .. ___ .
-

. .---]·-· .... 
·:·····,· 

--.;_.- .. .. 

\],· 
] 
·_j 
J 
J 
.�] 

.' •. :<. 

TOP OF CASING 
EL. 1146.24 

GROUND EL. 1144.25 

EL.- 1109.00 

CASING 

___- BENTONITE-SOIL MIXTURE 
---- SURF ACE SEAL 

15' - 8'¢ STEEL PIPE 
WITH WELDED JOINTS 

15' - 8'¢ SCREEN 
WI TH 0.00 1 SLOT SIZE 

STANDARD $AND PACK 
AROUND SCREEN 

EXTRACTION VELL #2 



BOJJte to: Wat.er$betJIW•�O MONITORING WELL CONSIRUCTION 
Remc:diationlBedc:Ycl Other Fonn «00-lllA ReT. 7-9! 

:of 

bottom ____ ._ ft.MSLor __ ·-

JSCS da•cific:ation of soil near sc:r=: 
JP 0 GM[J GCO GWO Sw c:i SP II 
;M 0 SC 0 MLII MHO CL 0 CH 0 
�0 
ie¥c amdym pafoaned7 0 Yes II No 
riUiag JD(':dlO(f usc±: Rot.sry 0 5 0 

Hollow Stem Auger E -4- 1 
Other 0� 

C1UDg f1uic1 U$ed: WaJ:er 0 0 2 
Drliiing Mad 0 o :3 

.Air [J 01 
None: B 99· 

0 �es: II No 

Jtaaitc seal. top ____ • _ft. MSL or _ _..!I. 
:Aad.10p ____ • _ft.MSLoc_ L l .Q.ft.. 

----. _ft.MSLoc_lz.Q 
___ ;_ .  _ tt. MSL oc _ L':J. J2 tt:. 

____ • _ft. MSLor _ 3!:/..a.ft.. 
' 3/l :rpa.:::k. bottom ____ • _ ft MSL or __ :r .Q 
cbale. bottom ____ • _ ft MSL or_ .3_;} .0. 

;,;. JQ._f ln. 

- .:t�Q in. 

_'j_qq in. 

-........_;t;::::::;r ..- I. Cap and lock? 
� 2. Profec:tive rover-pipe:: 

&. Inside diameter. 
b.� 

_tj_ _Qm.. -J..Qft. 
Sted • 04 
O«ha- 0 � 

d. Additional prol0Ction7 0 y C$ . • No 
lfya. cbcribc ...... ::;;;._ _______ _ 

Bc:ar.aaitc [J 
Coaat:tc Cl k,aha/1- Other e 

4. Material bc:two::n wcii � and pcotr:ct:i l'e pipe: 
Bemnaiteil 

OCher 0 
5. Amralar lpSCC seal: .L G:am1Iar1t:bipp Bentooite ill 
b. --�g.al mud weight • • •  lk:ntouite-ond. durryO 

30 
01 

� � 

30 
� .............. 33 
35 

c. --:Lbsltal mud weight.. • • • Bcmoaitc clo:ny 0 3 1 

d. __ 90 Bentonite • • • • • • Bentooia::�groacO 5 o 

c. 3, 1 Y Ft 3 volume .&dod fat- my of the above 

f. How imt.zi1cd: Tremie 0 . T.ranie pmnpcd 0 
Gravity II 

6.:Benl011iteseal: a. lk:ntanitegnmdcs r;;J 
b. 0114- in. ii3/8 in. 0 1/2. in. Bem.omte c:hiPs I! 

Other 0 

01 
02 
08 
33 

7. Fine Arid material: Manufacmrcr. product name &mesh ciz= 

b. Volume added 6 . :S '� tt3 � 
8.. Fibeqxckmzn:rl:zl: M'amifa:tl:lrer• prodactume&mcsh � 

• 
b. Volnme addod I I I 9 ·ft! � 

9. Wdl casiag: Flush tbre.&:d PVC schc:dale .CO • 2.3 
o ·z4 
ots 

Flush threaded PVC scbednle 80 
Other 

S�:m•?ri�: ___ JP�V�L��----------- i§ 
Sacat type: Faclxxy att 8 I I 

. b. Mmufadm:cr JJ·-efr,·c;._k 
c. Siot si=  
d. Slotted length: 

11. Bacl:fiil J%1&b:riU (below filtcrpG.cl:;): 

Contimlom: dot 0 0 1 
oa.:r 0 � 

o.Dl�in. 
�Q.,:;:tc. 

None • 14 
Otbcr o ms 



ROllte to; Wa%eabed/W��0 MONITORING WEI:L CONSlRUCTION 
Remcdiation!RedcTcl Other Fomt «00-lllA ReT. 7 -9& 

ex Monitoring No. Origin 0 (estimated: 0 ) or W 0. . .. . 
�=---------!Ln. -- Long.--iltyJD St. Plane: ft. N, 

:cb::diYe pipe. top elevation _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL _... I. C«p and lock? 
� 2. Protective CO'V'et"pipe: 

bouocn _ _ _ _  • _ ft.MSLor- - ·  _ 

tJSCS • :Ia • cificatian of soil near screen: 
llP Cl GMO aco GWO Sw ci SP II 
S'M CI SC 0 .MLii MHO CL 0 CH 0 
l!cdrod: 0 
:icvc ana!ym pafamr.ed1 0 Yes Iii No 
� mcdlOO med: R.otBry 0 s 0 

Hollow Stem Auger B "'-l 
Otha 0� 

lz:iiiiDg flnid ll$Cd: w m:r 0 0 2 
Ddiling Mud 0 0 3 

A1r 0 01 
NaneB 99· 

o�� II No  

� -----------------------
CII:Zl'CC of 'W1Itl::r (atbldt malyd.r, If�: 

:lt'Oaisc seal., top ____ • _ft. MSL or _ � j. _ 

::Aac:!.top ____ • _ fr. MSL oc _ 1 �- Qft. 
a:::-pack. top ____ • _ft. MSL or: _ 13. . Q 
ceajoiat.sop ___ ;.... • _ft. MSL oc _ J_Q . Q. 

ft.MSLor 35 ----· - ---· 

� boaocn ____ • _ ft MSL or_ ;35 fl 
ddc_ bottom ____ • _ ft MSL Or'_ 3.5. Q 

;; JO._f in. 

L/ SD 
- - ·-- in. 

_J_ _ Cf.q in. 

L Jmidediamc::ter. 
b. Lcn:th: 
c. Man::rlai: 

-j_ .C2.in. _J...(A 
Steel II 04 
Olha- 0 � 

d. .t\(S:fitiosul prolOCtion? 0 Yes ·1!!!1 No 
If yes. de«:n'bc:'""---------

3. Surf.acc sed: Bentonite 0 . Cona1:tc 0 �6 all- Other E!l 
4. MaJaia.l bctwcx::n 'WCll � and pcotccti ve pipe: 

Bentonite Iii 
Otha- 0 

5 • .AnrmlM"apaee $eal: a.. �.Bentoclte Ill 
h. __ Lb!:tgal mud weight ••• 'Bcntonitt:-nnci slmtyO 

30 
01 

30 
� 
3.3 
3S 

c. __ Lbslgal mud weight.. • • • Bemoain:Elm:ry 0 3 1 

d. __ 90 Bentonite - • • • • • Bentoain::-eemcntpoatO 5 o 

e. If 3d Ft 3 volume added fer .ay of the above: 

f. How in:tt:zik:d: Tremie 0 . Trt::mie (Jumped 0 
Gnvity II 

6. Benrouite seal: L Be:u.t.onik: grzDI.Ila c:J 
b. 01/4 in. ii3/8 in. 0 1..11 in. Beat.onite chiPs Ill 

Ofhc::r 0 

01 
02 
08 
3 3  
32 
� 

7. Fmc nadmau:rial: Mmuf&etorer, prod�JWilC &mesh me 
� 

b. Volumeaddcd Q, 5'{ tt3 
8. Fil1el-packm=::::ri21: Mmufactrrrc:r� prodac:tmme &. mesh �  

• 
b. VohlmAJaddod If , 1 ·n3 m'i 

9. WeD� Flush due.ado:l PVC schedule � 
Flush dm::aded PVC scbedule 80 

Other 
Screen � _ _,-p._V�L..__ _____ _ 

L Sa= type: Fact:xy em a 1 1 

· b. �  ?ie±od;.. 
c. Slot size: 
d. S1oUcd length: 

11. Bacl:fill marcriif {below filtcrp«cl::): 

Con�dot 0 01 
Oclw:r 0 � 

o.DlQin. 
�Q • .!:'� 

None: IB 14 
O!hcr 0 m; 



S[ale of WisconUn 
DepDrtment of NaturaJ .Re•ources: Route to: Watershed/WastewaterO 

R d' . IR d '! D eme llltion e evelopmcnt 
Waste ManagementO 
0 0 !her 

MONITORING 'WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form4400-li3A Rev. 7-98 

Facility/Projecf(mc �� Local Grid Location of Well 
��e -c_l�� ft 0�. o . DE. 

ft. o w. 
Well Name �un- I 

Facility License, Permit oc Monitoring No. Local Grid Origin 0 (estimated: 0) or Welllocation D Wis. Unique Well No.' 

I

DNR WelllD No. 
� Lat. __ 0 __ ' 

"
Long. __ • __ ' 

" 
or 

Facility JD St. Plane ft.N, ft. E. S!C/N Date Well Installedg' 'Z 3 Z® ( z.. 
Seetion Location ofWute/Souroe 

--'-- '----m rn d d v v · .,;- • 
TypeofWell D E  Well l�stalled By� Name (ftrst, last) and Firm __;_lf4of 1/4 ofSec�. T. N,R. __ ow 

Well Code 

Distance from Waste/ I Source ft. 

I 
Enf. Stds. 
Apply 0 

Location of Well Relative to W2Ste/Sourcc ·I Gov. LOt Number 
u 0 Upgradient s D Sidegmdient 
d 0 Downgradient n 0 Nor Known · 

-:.r .e. � l�£.-{1..., 
·· M. � f)J� s t 

A. Pro�tlve ptpe, top elevatron 

B. Well casing, top elevation 

C. L<md surface elevation 

____ Q. _ ft.MSL -. S' ft. MSL 

- - - 1:3' - ft. MSL 

D. Surface seal, bottom� _____ ft. MSL or _ J __ ft. =•''"'-':'7-··• 

12. uses classification of soil near screen: 
GP 0 GM 0 GC 0 GW 0 SW 0 SP 0 
SMjg( SC 0 MLD MHO CL 0 CH 0 
Bedrock 0 

13. Sieve .analysis performed? 0 Yes I!J No 

14. Drilling method used: Rotary 0 5 0 
Hollow Stern Auger ISJ 4 1 

Other 0 �f.@ 

15. Drilling fiuid used: Water 0 0 2 
Drilling Mud 0 0 3 

Air 0 •0 I 
None.(] 9 9 

1 6. Drilling additives used? 0 Yes 0 No 

Dcscn'bc -------------
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): 

E. Bentonite seal, tnp 

F. Fine sand, top 

G. Filter p11Ck, top 

H. Screen joint, top 

I. Well bo11:0rn 

1. Filterpa.ck, bottom 

K. Borehole, bottom 

L Borehole, diameter 

M. O.D. well easing 

N. I.D. well casing 

______ ft.MSLor 

_ _____ ft. MSL or __ f� _ft. __ _ _ _ _  ft. MSL or _l f __ ft. 

______ ft. MSL or _ j � _ ft. 

___ ft. MSL or_ "'1-:_�- ft. 

_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or _____ ft. 

______ ft. MSL or_ ��_ft.� 
fo . �� ---- m. 

_':1 __ in. 

in. 

l. Cap and Joc;k? /!). Yes 0 No 
2. Protective cover pipe: 

a. Inside diameter. in. 
b. Length: J- _ft. 
c. Material: Steel � 04 

Other 0 !¥! 
d. Additional proteotion? 0 Yes 1;t No 

If yes, describe:..·-----------
3. Surface seal: Bentonite 0 

Concrete):l 
Other 0 

4. Material between wcli c.asing and prnt=tive pipe: 
Bentonite � 

Other 0 

30 

0 1  

3 0  

5. Annular space seal: a... Granular/Chipped Bentonite IIJ. 3 3 
h. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand slunyO 3 5 

c. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight.. . . . Bcmonite slurry 0 3 1 

d % Bentonite . . . . . . Bentonite-cern em grout 0 5 0 ·-- 3 ' 
e. Fl volume added for any of the above 
f. How installed: Tremie 0 0 1 

Trernie pumped 0 0 2 Gravity (l{.. 0 8 

6. Bentonite seal: a.. Benlunile granules 0 · 3 3 

b. Dl/4 in. 03/8 in. D 1/2 in. Bentonite chips A, 3 2 
� �� o• 

7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name &mesh size 

a. ______________ _ 

b. Volmne added-------- ft 3 
8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

�--V-o_ill_m--.e-a-dd--c
d
------------�---

fi

�
3
� 

9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 J& 
Flu5h threaded PVC schedule 80 0 

Other 0 
10. Screen materi.al: ----'-{J_\19�L='--------..,. 

2 3  
24 

IL Screen ·type: Factory cut � 1 1 · 
Continuous slot 0 0 1 

Other 0 §M_i 
b. Manufacturer ------------
c. Slot siie: 
d. Slotted length: 

11. Backfiii material (below filter pack): 

0. in. 
ft. 

None /!J. ·] 4 
Other 0 �W.t� 

I hereby certify that the information an this forints true and correct lo the best of my knowledge. 
Signatni� � !Firm · J I f) A (1 

� � _ . 

#J!...r- .'-d i'-J!l.K /ZfWt.-J;Pk 114et-fw;...)( cCH)<vt"H"Zk_ 
Please complete both FOTmt 4400-ll3A and 4400-113B and return them to the approprlare DNR nffice and bureau. Completion of these repmts is requill!d by chs. 160, 2.Bl� 
283,289,291.292.293, 295,and 299. Wi>. Stilts., and ch. NR 141. Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chi;, 2&1, 289,291, 292, 293, 295, �d 299, Wis.Statt., failure to file 

these forms may result in a forfeiwre of between $10 and $25,00(), or' impri•onment for up to �me yea_r, depending �n the pr�gra� and !'on duct mvolved. Personally iden1ifiable 

inform orion on there forms is not intended to be used for any other purpo&e. NOTE: See the molrucuon< for more rnformauon, mcludmg where the compleled forms should he 
sent 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 Waste Management 0 
Remediation/Revelopment 0 Other 0 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Page of____{__ 
�;lk£; ) �  c:J�' License/Permit/Monitoring Nwnber ioring Number� 

W 
,.. I 

Boring Drilled By: Name ol' crew chi�>(r:t, ��c:l Fmn Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 
FirstNamc: -s' � LutName: � � <b 2::Z 'ZP fl._ � z."J � p  ... t/-SA 
Firm: M. \ �� f.- �i 1...\.� t  �:z _ _  , _ _  , _ _ _ _  _ _  , _ _  , _ _ _ _  m m d d y y y y m m  d d y y y y 

WI Unique Well No . .  I DNR Well ID No. rel! Name r Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation !Borehole Diameter 
Feet MSL Feet MSL ,o inches 

Local Grid Origin [J (estimated: [J ) or Boring Location Cl I Lat 
�--:---;, 

Local Grid Location 
State Plane N. E IJ N C E  

1/4 of 1/4 of Section , T  N, R Long Feet c S Feet[J W 
Facility ID 'County �tA.S lL.. f..ounty Code Civil Town/C:�lage ... L ��·� 
Sample 8 

- Soil Prollerties 
� :?  � o!l  

Soil/Rock Description ::= .� � 8 � I) 

tf 8.. s:I. §  And Geologic Origin For .e. !!) < � 0 .s jj, I'J:) i Q i� s �  a � 
.r:> »  .s � u Each Major Unit u 0 § �.� :g � e £- oo o il: -5 �  :E :::I .. � fi  8 a e 
"' ""  j �  0 8� I'J:) g_s I) :' d ·s § 3� ::1 -o  O' E  
Z lii iXl ;;::, � 0  s:: N 

UI'Jl ::E u  s: ..s  p.. c.:: 8 
�� {l)C':\\  

'k1 l "'-4-��f t. \Ufw � 
..f.t� 5 �  

to ... 

i J 
� 
Q. 

- - � - - .::: S�P 
ra �,;t J,..r=\-h � :1-

ll 

fJ.rJ ' 
. 

ZCI • e 
. 

... . -
. I .--. 
. � 

� . -- -
J.e,IA.� So �\� -

::::: --
'tt -

..._ .--

ao .. E &O Q, ::: z q  �- I--

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Signature 

This fo is au orize Chapters 28 1 , 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file 
this form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 
Personally identifiable information on thi s  form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, 
including where the completed form should be sent. 



State ofw.lscoru.in Dep11rtmen.t of Natural .Resources- Route ro: Watershed/WaS:t9warerO 
R di ' tR d '! D emc ation e evclopmcnt 

Waste ManagementO 
0 0 thcr 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form 4400-J I3A Rev. 7 -98 Facil ity/Projecr(ame � Local Grid Location of Well D D E.  Well Name {{t.,U ,.. 7_ Ci: oh..-p -�\.ou..K ft. N. D S. ft. o w. 

Pa.c:iliry Lice.n$e, Pennit or Monitoring No. Local Grid Origin 0 ( estimated: 0 )  or Well Location 0 Wis. Unique Well No: 
I
DNR Well lD NG. 

p Lat. __ " __ • "Long. __ • __ ' 
" 
or 

Facility JD St. Plane fL N, ft. E. S/C/N 
Date Well InsialleQg" 2.) ZE> ( z.. 

- -' - - ' - ---
Type ofWell 

Section Location ofWufJ;/Souroe . D E 
rn m d d  v v v •  

Well lnstalled By� Name (frrst, last) and Firm 

Well Code I �lJ4 of __ l/4 ofSec�. T. __ N. R. __ D W ":S'" -e. � l�£.-{, . 
Distance from W aste1 

I Source · ft. 
En£ Stds. 
Apply 0 

Location ofWelJ Relative to Waste/Source · I  Gov. LOt Number 
u 0 Upgradient s 0 Sidegradienl 

d 0 Downgradient n 0 Not Known k �  V-'� � l 
A. Protective pipe, top elevation 

B. Well casing, top elevation 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL 

_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL 

C. Land surface elevation _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL 

D. Surface seal, bottom� _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or _ _ _ _ ft. 
12. uses classification of soil near screen: 

GP 0 GM 0 GC 0 GW 0 SW 0 SP 0 
SM /ll- SC 0 ML 0 MH 0 CL 0 CH 0 
:Bedrock 0 

13. Sieve .analysis performed? 0 Yes 
14. Drilling method used: Rotary 

Hollow Stern Auger 
Other 

rl\ No 
0 5 0  

�it$ 
15. Drilling fiuid used: Water 0 0 2 

Drilling Mud 0 0 3 
Air 0 '0 1 

None� 9 9  

1 6. Drilling additives used? 0 Yes 0 No 

Describe ------'---------

1. Cap and lock? Jil Yes 0 No 

2. Protective cover pipe: 

a.. Inside diameter. in. 
b. Length: I ft. 
c. Material: 

d. Additional protection? 

Steel !X 0 4 
Other 0 g@ 

0 Yes 0 No 
ffyes, describe:...· ---------­

Bentonite 0 3 0 3. Surface seal: Conc=re..ll 0 l 

Other 0 
4. Mareiial between wdi c.asing and protective pipe: 

BentoniteJ!d 
Other 0 

5. Annular space seal: 11.. Granular/Chipped Bentonitet0 

h. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand slurry 0 
c. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight . . . . . Bcmonire slurry 0 
d. __ % Benron�re . . . . . . Bentorure-cemem grourO 

e. Fl vnlume added for any of the above 
f. How installed: Tremie 0 

3 0  

3 3  
3 5  
3 1 
5 0  

17. Source of water (attach analysi•, if required): 
Tn::mie pumped 0 

Gravity l2l 

0 1 
0 2  
o g  3 3  

E. :Bentonite seal, top 

F. Fine sand, lop 

G. Filter pllCk, top 

H. Screen joint., lop 

I. Well bon:om 

1. Filterpack, bottom 

K. :BOt:eholc, bottom' 
L Borehole, diameter 

M. O.D. well casing 

N. LD. well casing 

_ _ _ _ _ _  .ft. MSLor _ _ 0 _ _  

_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or _ -��- ft. 

_ _ _ _ _ _  ft. MSL or _ l .[ _ _  

_ _ _ _ _ _  ft. MSL or _ L � _ _  ft. 

_ _ _ _ _ _  ft:. MSL or -�� _ _  

_ _ _ _ _ _  ft:. MSL or _ _ _ _ _ 

_ _ _ _ _  .::. fL MSL or _ ��-

_l� - in. 

'-1 in. - - - -
- - - - in.. 

6. :Bentonite se� a. Bentonite gr;mules 0 
b. 01/4 in. 03/8 in. 0 1/2 in. Bentonite chips 0 
c. Other 0 

.3 2 

7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

�----------------------------------
b. Volmnc added -------- ft 3 

8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product ru�me & mesh size 
�------------------------�--�� 
b. Volume added _______ fi3 

9. Well cl!Sing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 d!(f 
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 0 

Other 0 
10. Screen mareri.al: -'---I£__!LJ�c._----------,.. 

a. Screen ·type: Factory cut .R} 
Continnon� slot 0 

2J 
24 

1 1 
0 1 

Other 0 M,@ 
b. Manufacrn:rcr ------------ 0- -�- in. 

- �9- ft. 
c. Slot siie: 
d. Slotted length: 

1 1 .  Backfill material (below filter pack): None )l(f :1 4  
Other 0 e$M 

I heTeby certify lhal the information em this forin.is true and correct lo the best of my knowledge. Signamr� _/" /Firm J 1 (} A (1 

. � � 

;14 1!.- .� � fZ;u/ t-roh n-teJ.� c.42H> � 1-t "$<, 
Please complete both Form• 4400-ll3A .1md 4400-113B and :return them to !he appropriAte DNR offiCI! and bureau. Completion of these report! is required by ch<. 160, 2Bl';J-C-
2R3 ?!i9 291 292 293 295 and 299 Wis. Stats and ch. NR 141 , Wis. Adm. Code. In accordana:: with chl;: 281, 289, 291, 292 , 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Statt., failure to file 

thes�fo,;,. m"ay r�It h, a f�rfeiwre ;,.f between Sl 0 and $25,000, or· imprisonment for up 10 �me yea_r, dt:;pending �n the pr�gra� and !'on duct involved. Personally idemifiahle 
informorion on there forms it not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the m•trucuont for more tnformauon, mcludtng wher� lhe completed forms should be 
sent 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resoun::es SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 Waste Management 0 
Remediation/Revelopmc:nt 0 Other 0 l 

Boring Drilled By: Name cif crew chi� (fjrst, �) and Frrm 
FirstName: -s' 0 �  Last.Na=: � ��� 
Fiml: Ji.t.�wc=...� f-. �i t..\.�u t:z 

WI Unique Well No. DNR Well lD No. rell Name r 

Local Grid Origin Cl (estimated: C l or Boring Location Cl 
State Plane N, E 

1/4 of 1/4 of Section 
Facility ill 

, T  N, R 

Soil/Rock: Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major.Unit 

I 

I . 
I 

v 
- � - -

Page of 
Licerue/Pennir/Monitoring Number ioring Number R U) ,. "'2... 
Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 
5._,.:?.1,_?:!12::_ -�����Pt.'�- L1. sA m m d d y y Y Y m m d d y y y y f r  
Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation 

Feet MSL Feet MSL 

I o , n Local Grid Location 
Lat 

0 I II O N  
Long Feet Cl S -,county Code Civil Town/City/ � Village ... 

1 - L�t;.�.� 

!Borehole Diameter 
l 0 inches 

CI E  
FeetCI W 

Soil Prooerties 

- ""'  

... - · 

,4:) '""l<.� �:t l\.� 
Zo .. l 

Signature 
I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

tt-t/ ����· � ��J-k."i_>_� 
This fo is au orize Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandat01y. Failure to file 

this form may result in forfeiture ofbetween $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 

Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, 

including where the completed form should be sent. 

L L<-



Sute ofWis:cons.in DepArtment of Natural R�·ourees: Route to: Watershed/WastewaterO Wasre ManagementO MONITORING V.'ELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form 4400-l l3A Rev. 7 -�8 . Remecfll!tion/Redevcl mcntO OlhcrO 

Local Grid Location of Well D Well Name N D E. 
ft. D s: ft. O W. 

B. Well casing, top elevation 

C. Land surface elevation _ _ _ _  {)_ ft. MSL 
. ( ft. -D. Surface �eal, bottom � _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or _ _ _ _ Xl 

12. uses classification of soil near screen: 
GP 0 GM 0 GC 0 GW 0 SW 0 
SM A sc 0 ML D  MH O CL 0 

SP 0 
CH O  

Bedfock 0 

13.  Sieve .analysis performed? 
14. Drilling method used: RotHTy 0 5 0  

Hollow Stem Auger � �Ll. 
Other 0 ®f.$ 

15. Drilling fiuid used: Water 0 0 2 
Drilling Mud 0 0 3 

Air 0 •0 I 
Nane R99 

1 6. Drilling additives used? 0 Ye& 0 No 

Dcscnbc ______ .;__ ______ _ 

17. Source of water (attach malysi<, if required): 

E. Bentonite seal, mp 

F. Fim: sand, top 

G. F.tltcr pllCk, top 

H. Screen joint. top 

I. Well boo:om 

_ _ __ _ _  ft. MSL or _ _  /? _ _  ft. 

__ _ _ _ _  ft. MSL o• _ j ?___ ._�
, 

_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. Mh _
[
���� � 

_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or _ _ _ _ _ . ;: 

ft. MSL or� ��-1: ft. 

1. Filter pack, bottom _ _ _ _ _ :_ ft. MSL or _ _ _ _ _ ft. 
"'2 c& \h ft. K. Borehole, bottom ______ ft. MSL or_ _ _ _ _ � 

_l� -
==� L Borehole, diameter in. 

M. O.D. well casing - :t_ - in. 
N. l.D. well casing in. 

1.. Inside diameter. 
b. Length: 
c. Material: 

d. Additional protection? 

jfJ Yes 0 No 

in. 
_ L _ft. 

Steel )Q 04 
Other D �� 

0 Yes 0 No 
If yes, describe;:_·----------

3. Surface seal: Bentffi!ile 0 3 0 

Con=te.lit 0 1 

Other 0 
4. Mateiia.l between wcli casing and protective pipe: 

Bentonite iQ. 3 0 

Other 0 

5. Annular space seal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite� 3 3 
h. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-nnd slurryO 3 5 
c. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight . .  . . . Bentonite slurry 0 3 1 
d. __ % Bent�re . . . . . . Bentonite-cement grout 0 5 0 
e. Fl vnlume added for any of the above 

f. How installed: Tremie 0 0 1 

6. Bentonite seal: 
b. 01/4 in. 03/8 in. 

Tremie pumped 0 0 2 Gravity� 0 g 
a. Bentunhe granules O 3 3 

D lri in. Bentonite chips,gl, .3 2 
C.--------------------------- Other 0 ill� 

7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

a.. _________________ _ 

b. Volmnc added -------- fi 3 
8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

�-��----�------------���-b. Volurrie added _________ fi.3 
9. Well casing: Flush threade<l PVC schedule 40 � 2 )  

24 Fll!Sh threaded PVC schedule 80 0 

Other 0 

Factory cutJQ 1 ] 
Continuous slot 0 0 1 

Other 0 
b. Manufacurrer ---------------------

0. I in. 
_[/:!� ft. c. Slot siie: 

d. Slotted length: 
1 1 .  Backfill material (below filter pack): None ?l '1 4  

Other 0 @& 
I hereby certify that the information on this forin ·is true and correct lo the best of my knowledge. 
Signami� _/ /Firm 

. J . 1 /} A fr 

� '- ..  ;11£-- .� � tz;u/��h 11-1.e� cCH)<v["JY: "S<, 
Please complete bolh Forms 4400-l13A.and 4400-11 3B and :retum them to the gpproprlate DNR offia and bureau. Completion of these repom is required by chs. 160, lSI� 
2&3, 289 , 291,292. 293, 295. and 299. Wi•. St..u .. and ch. NR 141 ,  Wi�. Adm. Code.. In accorda.na: with ch.&. 2&!, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, �d 299, Wis. Statt., failure to fale 
these fo:rms may remit in a forfeiture of between SIO and $25,000, otimpruonment for up to c:me yea_r, depending _on the progra'?' and �on duct mvolved. Personally idemifiable 

informlllion on there forms it not intended to be used for any ather purpose. NOTE: See the 1notrucuon< for more mfoTmauon, mcludmg wher� !he. completed forms should he 
senL 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Fonn 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 Waste Management 0 
Rernediation/Revelopment 0 Other 0 ( 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew C::Jllef(l]i'St, lliSt)!iiid Finn 
FirstName: -r 0 �  LutNamc: � ��� 
Finn: J/-i.. ��� f-. �i l .),.eJi4 t  l-l!z_ 

WI Unique Well N� 
. 

DNR Well ID No. jell Name • 

Local Grid Origin [J (estimated: C ) or Boring Location [J 
State Plane N. E 

. 1/4 of 
Facility ID 

1/4 of Section , T N, R 

I O  ... 

Soil/Roclo:: Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Majoc"Unit 

�/ ,....- -

Page of 

Liceru;e/Pennit/Monitoring Nwnber ioring Number � I.A..J .- � 
Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 
���'i,�l� -����::L�I_:._ Ll sA 
m m d d y y y y m m d d y y y y t- r  

Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation 
Feet MSL Feet MSL 

I 0 1 n Local Grid Loc. ation 
Lat __ _ O N  0 I U 

Long Feet [J S 
jCounty Code Civil Town/City/ � Village .._ 

1 - L���·� 

Borehole Diameter 
L .0 inches 

C E  
FeetD W 

Soil Prooerties 
I) -� !!! ..., e 0 (� s - � " 

" § :_g � 
" u :a "' � .§  ] .- 8 o- e  = to  ..., l.s I) " �� ·o 6 J� :a �  N O' e  

;:l � 0  it ::Su - " 1:>-. cr:: 8 Ulll �:>... ...... 

I 
_j 
? 
� 
-... 
:s-

--('Q L Kf J,. :\\ I...(.). 
Zc ... 

- - ,.- �- -

Je..\1\.K 
�Q -:.\ :> 

-

'Jv 
5o_ E e Q,  ,.. L.t:t �. -

This fo is au orize Chapters 2 8 1 , 283, 289, 291 ,  292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file 

this form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 

Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, 

including where the completed form should be sent. 



·St;te ofWi s-cons..in 
Dep.llrtment of Natural .R�nurces: Route ro: Wa!ershed/WastewarerO 

R dia '  !R d  1 D erne: llon e evc1opmcnt 
Wasre ManagemcnrO 
O h  0 l cr  

MONITORING 'WELL CONSTRUCTJON 
Form. 4400-J l3A Rev. 7-98 

Well Name Fttject Na�'/ Local Grid Location of Well 
D � +-P. f2.N � ft_ �-o . D E. ft. o w. K' w --- L( 

Paciliry Lieeme, Permit or Monitoring No. Local Grid Origin 0 ( eslimated: D )  or Well Location 0 " . . " Lar. ___ Q __ ' Long. __ __  or 
Wis. Unique Well No. IDNR WelllD No. 

Facility ID St. Plane fL N, fr. E.  
Section Locarion of W "re/Souroe 

S!C/N 

D E  

Date W dl Insi.alled b (2... � c 1 S"-
- - ' - - ' - - - -m m  d d  V V '!' l'  

Type ofWell Well Installed By:: Name (flist, last) and Firm 
Well Code I 114 of __ V4 of Sec�. T. N, R __ o w  :f"..ce \> [ �  

Distance from Waste/ 
I 

Enf. Stds. 
Source ft. Apply D 

Location of Well Relative lo Wast:e/Source I Gov. Lat Numbcr 
u 0 Upgradient s 0 Sidegradienl 
d 0 Downgradienr n 0 Nor Known e_ s , 

. . A. Protect:Ive prpe, top elevation 

B. Well casing, top elevation 

_ _ JC?.. • _ _ ft. MSL 
_ _ _  Q_ _ _ ft. MSL 

C. Land surface elevation _ _ _ Q _ _  ft. MSL 
D. Surf.a.ce S:eal, bouam � _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or _ _  l _ _  ft. 
12. uses classification of soil near ..:creen: 

GP 0 GM 0 GC 0 GW 0 SW i& 
SM 0 SC 0 ML 0 MH 0 CL 0 
Bedrocl: 0 

SP 0 
CH 0 

13.  S ieve .onalysis performed? 0 Yes ,8l No 

14. Drilling rnethod used: Rotary 0 5 0 
.Hollow Stem Auger ,gj 4 1 

Other 0 �� 
15. Drilling fiuid used: Water 0 0 2 

Drilling Mud 0 0 3 

16. Drilling additives med7 

Air 0 0 1  
None� 99 

0 Ye• 8 No 

Describe --------------
1 7. Source of water (.ottach analysi<, if required): 

E. Bcritoniic seal, 1Dp _ _ _ _ _ _ iL MSL or _ j :;$ __ 
F. Fine sand, lOp _ _ _ _ _ _ fr. MSL or _ 1  ?' __ ft. 

_,.,,,, ...... :-:-.··· 

G. Filterpnck, top 

H. Screen joint, top 

_ _ _ _ _ _  ft. MSL or _ j  �- ft.� 
_ _ _ _ _ _  ft. MSL or _ ['[' _ _  ft. 

i. Well bon:om 

1 . .  Filter pack, botlom 

K. B6rehole, bottom 

L Borehole,  diameter 

M. O.D. well casing 

N. LD. well casing 

ft. MSL or :J-= ft. 

_ _ _ _ _ _ fr. MSL nr - �=-- - ft. 

_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or _ �::::__ft.� 
/ 2- . �� - - - m. 

- 'i- ­
'�- � -

in. 

in. 

l. Cllp and loc:k? 
2. Protective cover pipe: 

a.. Inside diameter. 

b. Ltmgth: 
c. Material: 

9'Yes 0 No 

J ::-_ in. 

- � - ft. 
Steel �0 4 
Other 0 $)@ 

d. Additional protection? 0 Yes @-No 
ff yes, describe:..·------------

3. Surface seal: Bentonite 0 3 0 
Concrete !B"""(i l 

Other 0 
4_ Ma�ciial between wcli casing and protective pipe: 

BentOnite;� 3 0 

Other 0 E� 
5. Annular space seal: ,.._ Granular/Chipped Bentonite �3 3 
b. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bcntonite-•and shmyO 3 5 
c. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight . .  . . . Bentonite slurry 0 3 1 
d. __ '!o Benton�re . . . . . . Bemcmlte-cemem grour 0 5 0 
e. Fl volume added for any of the above 
f. How in•ralleci: 

6. B entonite seal: 

b. Dl/4 in. lB3/& in. 

Tremie 0 0 1  
Tremie pumped O 0 2 

Gravi�y g--(} g 
a. Benloni le granules 0 3 3 

0 1/2 in. Bemtonite chips E'f32 
c.--------------- Other 0 M@g 

7. Fine sand material: M:mufaotur"er, product name & mesh size 

�------------------
b. Volume added

-..,-------- ft 3 
8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product nsme & mesh size 

ll.-----------------=--
b. Volum·e added �--�--- fi 3 

9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 � J 
Flu5h threaded PVC schedule 80 0 2 4 

·s_cr_ee_n_m_ar_er_i-.al_: ___ _,P,.......,D"'C...----:;.>cJ. . Lgg�er O li 
a. Scrc<=IYtypc: ·Factory cut � 1 1 

Continuom siot 0 0 1 
Other 0 g;i!ifi 

b. Manufactmcr ------------
o. j_ _  in. c. Slot siie: 

d. Slotted length: 

1 1 .  B ackfill material (below filter pack): 
L.L_ n. 

None B-'"f4 
Other D ?:3?; 

I hereby certify Jhal the information on this form ·is true and correct lo the best of my knowledge. 

Pleos conrp oth Form• 4400-1 13A and-4400-1 J 3B and return them to·th� appropr!Jue DNR office and bureau. Com euon of there repotl! is required by chs. 160 181 , 283, 21i9, 291. 292. 293. 295. and 299. Wh. Sl>.ls., md ch. NR 141 ,  Wi£. Adm. Code. In accorduu::: wirh. clu.. 2g1, 289, 291, 292 , 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stat<., failu;e tD file lh""e forms may reruh in "  forfeiwre of between $10 IUld S25,00Q, oi'imprisonment for up 10 one year, d..-pending on the progr�m and conduct involved. Personally idemifiable 
information on there forms is not intended to be nsed for any other·pttlpO<<:. NOTE: See thein•tructions for more informati<>n, including where the completed form• should be 
�enL 



State of Wisconsin Dcparunc:nt of Natural Resources SOIL BORING .LOG INFORMATION 
Form 4400-122 Rc:v. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 Waste Management 0 
Remediation/Rev61opmc:nt 0 Other 0 

F�:1:�+:�c c�"""�) 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (:finrt, last) and J<JriD 

Fi.st Name: -s" � L.astNatru:: � l �de.. 
Firm: 9 .s :r: 

WI Unique Wei�'::_ 
I 

. DNR Well ID No. rell Namc 

Local Grid Origin 0 (estimated: 0 ) or Boring Location 
State Plane 

1/4 of 
Facility ID 

Sample 

l1 .D E "' z 

� ;§ 
- ·-o g_ < e >. ..c v 

f-. - ;> "" o  
-o � <.> c ., "' cr; 

§ 0 
0 
il: 0 

;:;::; 

N. E 
1/4 of Section . T  N, R 

8 
� �  8 � u.. � c g  -- to -5 ;<  p,. o  8 �  

to_ 

z.o 
-

3o 
- ...,.____ 

/County R us K 
Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologie Origin For 
Each Ma:jor'Unit 

t?:a..rt<- �r< U 

'v 
- --

0 

Page of 
Licen&c/Pcrm.it/Monitoring Number raring Number R w - '-! 

Dau: Drilling Stmed 6 '' "2.Q rS 
_ _  , _ _  , _ _ _ _  
ID ID  d d y y y y 

Final Static Wa.ter Level 

Fcet MSL 1 0 ' n ��--0--, --.. 

Date Drilling Completed 

( ll  z.o I )'  
_ _  , _ _  , _ _ _ _  
ID ID  d d  Y Y Y Y  

Surface Elevation 
F=t MSL 

Local Grid Location 
O N  

Feet o s _f_ounty Code Civil Town/City/ or Village 

L.. 4.)--f � ..... . � 

Drilling Method 

\-\ S A  
!Borehole Diameter 

inches 

D E  
FeetD W 

v Soil Prooerties 
" 

.::: !:) "' E Q [� !3 - .c c 
0 § :§ � 

" CJ :.2 .. - 6  :a - o e  = tb  ., _  � " 8 Cl) ;r !!: v .. g �  ·;; 5 .!'!"] ::1 -o  0' §  :::> 0 j � i5  P:: - =  N 
CJ"' ;:;: u  ..J ...l ,_ _  ,_ -o:: u 

I 
J 
"") � 

� 
� 

I 
-

-
-

-
-
-

,.--
...__ 

-
-

-
....... 

------- -

I hereby certify that. the jnformation on this fonn is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Signatllre L L  ( 
Tnis form is authon y Chapters 281, 283,289, 291, 292, 293, 2 95, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is andatory. Failure to file 
this foi:rn may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other plliJlose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, 
including where th e  completed form should be sent. 



WELL I DENTIFICATION 

BOREHOLE D IAMETER 

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION 

-� I N. 

P ROTECTIVE COVER: X CLIENT SUPPLIED FLUSHM O U NT -----'-

___ 5' STICK UP SLIP CAP 

___ 7' STICK UP SLIP CAP 

FT. 

FT. 

FT. 

FT. 

RISER: 

; s  

---

---

EXPANDABLE 

LOCKING CAP 

LOCK 

FT. 2" PVC 

FT. 4" PVC 

FT. 6" PVC 

FT. OTHER 

SCREEN: S LOT S IZE O/ZJ 
FT. 

J....;....l.o.....l ___ FT. 

1----
FT. 

.__ __ FT. 

§' BAGS OF GROUT 

0 GALLONS OF WATER 

FT. 2" PVC 

j�  FT. 4" PVC 

FT. 6" PVC 

FT. OTHER 

_j_£ BAGS COARSE SAND 

d BAGS FINE SAND 

{ BAGS BENTONITE CHIPS 

_Q_ DRUMS 

8" FLUSHMOUNT 

1 0" FLUSH MOUNT 

FT. 

FT. 

FT. 

L......o.JI;._j.----<�- FT. 

FT. f-7'"""---



Su1e nf Wis:cons..in. 
DepArtment of NeturaJ Re:nureer Route to: Warershed/Wastcwater O Waste ManagememO 

MONITORING VlELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form. 4400-1 13A Rev. 7-98 

Facili ty/Project Name A-tA.o�+-.op F� �� 
R /R d  I D emediat:JOn e evelopmcnt 
Local Grid Location of Well 

D fr. o �· 
0 0 ther 

D E. ft. o w. 
Well Name R uJ- S  

Paciliry License, Permit or Monitoring No. Local Grid Origin 0 ( estimated: D )  or Well Location 0 Wis. Unique Well No: IDNR WefllD No. 
Lat. __ • 

. " Long. __ • __ ' 
" 
or 

Facility ID St. Piime fL N, ft. E. ------ Section Locll[ion of W ute/Souroe 
S!C/N 
D E  

Date Well fnsi.a�
/ 

(7... Z...c::> l 5"' 
_ _  ; _ _ _ _  m m  d d  v v • v 

Type ofWcll Well Installed By: Name (ftrst, last) and Firm 

Well Code I __ ._lf4. of __ V4 oES=�· T. __ N, R __ 0 W "J'".o£ \> t � 
Distance from w astel / 
Source ft. 

Enf. Stds. 
Apply 0 

Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source · I  Gov. Lot Numba 
u 0 Upgradient s 0 S idegradienl 
d 0 Downgradienr n 0 Not Known e_ s T 

A. Protective pipe, top elevation _ _  JQ. . _ _  fL MSL 
0 - - - - - -R. Well casing, top elevation 

c. Land surface clc:va.tion _ _ _ Q _ _ ft. MSL 
D. Surface >eal, bouam � _ _ _ _ _ fL MSL or _ _ I __ ft. · 
12. uses classification of soil near =en: 

GP 0 GM 0 GC 0 GW 0 SW a 
SM 0 SC 0 ML 0 MH 0 CL 0 
Bedrock 0 

SP 0 
CH 0 

13. S ieve analysis performed? 0 Yes .81 No 
14. Drilling method used: Rotary 0 5 0 

Hollow Stern Auger .g) 4 1 
Other 0 ®@. 

15. Drilling fiuid u�ed: Water 0 0 2 
Drilling Mud 0 0 3 

Air 0 0 1  
None � 9 9  

1 6. Drilling additive& used1 0 Yes J!l No 

Dcscnbc ---.,-----------
17. Source of water (attach analysh, if required): 

E Bentonite seal, rop _ _ _ _ _ _  It. MSL or _ ) """"' _ __ ... , 

F. Fine sand, lOp 

G. Filter puck, top 

H. Screen joint, lop 

I. Well botrom 

1. Filterpack, bottom 

K. Borehole, bottom 

L Borehole, diameter 

M. O.D. well casing 

N. LD. well casing 

_ _ _ _ _ _  ft. MSL or _ l ? _ _ ft. 

_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or _ J � _ 

_ _ _ _ _ _  ft MSL or _ [ f _ _  ft. 

ft. MSL or 3-:::::o ft. 

_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or _ �::" __ ft. 

in. 

in. 

L Cap and lock? la"Yes 0 No 
. 2. Pro tee rive cover pipe: 

a.. Inside diameter. 
b. Ltmgth: 

J �_ in. _ l_ _ ft. 
c. Ma11:rial: 

d. Additional protection? 

Steel �0 4 
Other 0 lf4'! 

0 Yes @-No 
ff yes, describe: __________ _ 

3. Surface seal: BentUTJile 0 3 0 

Concrete f!rO l 

Other 0 
4. Material between wcli casing and prot=tivc pipe: 

B entonite:� 3 0 

Other 0 ;f,� 
5. Annular space seal: IL Granular/Chipped Bentonite �3 3 
b. ___ Lbsjg.al mud weight . . . Bentonite-•and slurry O 3 5 
c. ___ Lb>/gal mud weight . .  . . . Bcnronire slurry 0 3 J 
d % Bentonire . . . . . . Bentonite-cement grout 0 5 0 · --- 3 ' 
e.. Fl vnlumc added for any of the above 
f. How installed: Tremie 0 0 ] 

Tremie pumped 0 0 2 
Gravity 13""() g 

6. BenTOnite •eal: a. Benlunilt granules 0 3 3 
b. Dl/4 in. 1M3/& in. 0 1/2 in. Bentonite t!hip9 �2 
C.----------------------------

7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 
a·--

--------------------------�---
b. Volmnc added --,--------- ft 3 

8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 
a·--------------------------------�-
b. Volume added fi 3 

9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 
Au5h threaded PVC schedule SO 0 

Other 0 
10. ·screen material: -'----'P_D--'(__'----'.>._CJ..._.:..· _L{_:_o._,._ 

a. Serce rnypc: Factory au � 
Continuous slot 0 

Other 0 

2 4  

1 l 
0 1  

b. Manufacnncr --------------
c. Slm .s:i:ie: 
d. Slotted length: 

o. j__ in. 
!.L_ n. 

1 1 .  Backfill material (below fil rcr pack): None B--f4 
Other 0 %fof 

I hereby cenify lhal the information on this form-is true and :=:onect to the best of my knowledge. 

Pleas comp olh Form• 4400-1 13A and·4400-l 1 3B and return them wrhe "ppropriAre DNR offiCI! and buresu. Corn euon of these reparl! is required by ch<. 1 60, 'lSI , 
2&3, 289, 291. 292. 293. 295. and 299. Wis. Sto.ts .. and ch. NR 14 1 . Wis. Adm. Code. In nccord�nc::wilh elK 2&1, 289, 29 1, 292 , 293, 295, nnd 299, Wis. Stat<., failure 10 file 
these forms may re.Uit in x forfeiture of between $10 &nd $25 ,OOQ. of imprisonment for up lO one year, d.."'P"nding .on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 

informetion on there forms is not inu:ndcd to be: used for any otheppurpos:e.. NOTE: See the. inBtrucUont for more information, including where the completed formE should be 
<OilL 



Statc of Wisconsin 
Dcpartmc:nt of Natural Resources SOIL BORING .LOG INFORMA TJON 

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Routc To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 Waste Management 0 
Remediation/Revelopmc:nt 0 Other 0 

Bcrring Drillca By: Name of crew chief (fus1, last) aria Fmn 
Fi,.t Namc: �� LutName: � l -t.dC.. 

Fino: {) .$ £  
WI Unique Well No. I . DNR Well ID No. jell Nl!Illc 

Local Grid Origin D (estimated: 0 ) or Boring Location 0 
State Plane N. E 

.l/4 of 
Facility ID 

1/4 of Section • T N, R 

{�'> -

-

Soil/Rod:: Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major'Unit 

-

Page of 
License/Permit/Monitoring Number ·raring Nm:nbe:r ({. 

W 
_ 

S 

Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation !Bon::hole Diameter 
Fe<!t MSL Feet MSL inches 

Lat __ ____ 0 N I 0 ' n Local Grid Location 

Long 
0 1 n 

Feet ·D S punry Code Civil Town/City/ or Village 
1 - t... ""-L__, � ...... . � 

I 
-

-

-

--

· v Soil Properties 

D E  
FeetD W 

-

I hereby certify that. the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my blow ledge. 

Signarure (_(_ ( 
This form is futhon y Chapters 28 1 ,  2&3, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is andatory. Failure to file 

this form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and S:25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 

Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, 

including where the completed form should be sent. 



WELL I DENTIFICATION 

BOREHOLE DIAMETER 

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION 

1Z�t 5' 9' I N .  

PROTECTIVE COVER: 

___ 5' STICK UP SLIP CAP 

___ 7' STICK UP SLIP CAP 

__K_ C LI ENT SUPPLIED FLUSHMOUNT 

__ 8" FLUSHMOUNT 

--

EXPANDABLE 

FT. LOCKIN G  CAP 

LOCK 

RISER: 

FT. 2" PVC 

!tJ FT. 4" PVC 

FT. FT. 6" PVC 

FT. OTHER 

FT. 

FT. 

SCREEN: S LOT S IZE C>(O 
FT. 

L..,-oi� ___ FT. 

I----
FT. 

'---- FT. 

() BAGS OF GROUT 

_12_ GALLONS OF WATER 

FT. 2" PVC 

f) FT. 4" PVC 

FT. 6" PVC 

FT. OTHER 

_j.J__ BAGS COARSE SAND 

'J__ BAGS F I N E  SAND � BAGS BENTON ITE CHI PS 

OTHER: _________ _ 

_/)_ DRUMS 

1 0" FLUSHMOUNT 

FT. 

FT. 

FT. 

FT. 

t..,-.L....;._.,_.:.....,._
FT. 

�--
FT. 
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OL}f-- _____ _ll_� 
I 3.5 NIP 

N 2  

FAC-REC-3 .----, 

CONlROL @ ® 1------e m ® 

T8 -5 LT1 

1 00 1  

HOA 2 OFF 
'""T'"" � -

0 OOX 0 
1'82-f 

xoo 

CR1 

CONTROL POWER 
' 

W }-/ -----<1 
/ ' 

I r--22!�1 ----.---.---------1 

112 J,U)( m-11 
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T8 1 -5 TS2 TB1-6 

� 2310 A1 

N2 

T82-1 

TRANSFER PUMP 

EXHAUST FAN 

N 2  

DATE NAME ENVIRD-EQUJPHENT PROJECT• 
3057 

DRA 'JING-NOJ 

DRGYN 09-10-15 CKR 
CKD BY 

10120 Industrio.l Drive 
Pineville /  NC 28134 

704-556-7723 
PAGE DESCRIPTION 

JOB-NO.• 
PAGE• 
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Analytical Reports 



.. . .. .  , . , . :  . . .  lfNKS , .. . .  : . . . . .. 

Review your project 
results through 

TotaiAccr::;ss 
. Have a Q\!estion? 

�l��ert l . 
Visit us  at: 

T H E  L E A D E R  I N  E N V I R O N M E N T A L  TEST I N G  

ANALYTICAL R PORT 
TestArneri ca La borator ies , I nc .  

TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls 
704 Enterprise Drive 
Cedar  Fal ls ,  lA 506 1 3 
Tel :  (31 9)277-2401 

TestArnerica Job I D :  3 1 0-67994- 1 

Cl ient Project/Site: Merid ian ,  #6763 

RE I Engineeri n g ,  I nc. 
4080 North 20th Avenue 
Wausau , Wisconsin 54401 

Attn :  Mr .  Dave Larsen 

Authorized for release by: 
1 1113120 1 5  3:09:25 PM 

Brian Graett inger,  Manager of Project Management 
(3 1 9)277-240 1 
b ri a n . g raetti nger@testamer ica i n c . co m  

This report has been electronically signed and authorized b y  the signatory. Electronic signature is 
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature. 

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory. 



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
Project/Site: Meridian, #6763 

TestAmerica Job 10:  310-67994-1 

Unless otherwise noted , analyses included in this report were performed by TestAmerica Cedar Falls, 704 
Enterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, lA 506 1 3 .  

TestAmerica Cedar Falls (Lab ID 1 0 1 044) i s  accredited b y  the American Industrial Hygiene Association 
Laboratory Accreditation Programs (AIHA-LAP),LLC in the industrial hygiene program for the analytical 
techniques noted on the scope of accreditation for the following methods: N IOSH 0500, N IOSH 0600, N I OS H  
1 003, N I OSH 1 005, N IOSH 1 022, N I OS H  1 300,  N I OSH 1 500, N IOSH 1 50 1 , N I OSH 1 6 1 5 ,  OSHA 07,  N IOSH 
7300, N I OSH 7303 and N IOSH 9 1 02.  Volatile Organic Compou nds accredited for Solid Sorbent Tubes and 3M 
Organic Vapor Monitors. 

Method Modifications: TestAmerica Cedar Falls performs N IOS H 7300 Elements by ICP with the following 
method modification - the ashing acid and digestion acid are Nitric Acid (HN03) with no Perchloric Acid 
(HCI04) utilized at any time during the analysis. TestAmerica Cedar Falls performs N IOSH 9 1 02 Elements on 
Wipes with the following method modification - H N03 is used as the digestion acid with no HCI04 utilized at 
any time during the analysis. 

Unless otherwise noted , all method blanks and laboratory control spikes met method a nd/or laboratory quality 
control objectives for the analyses included in this report. Gravimetric analyses are not mathematically adjusted 
for blank values. U nless otherwise noted, all other sample results have been mathematically adjusted for blank 
values. The methods utilized for the analyses are fit for the intended use. 

Brian Graettinger 

Manager of Project Management 

1 111312015 3:09:25 PM 

Page 2 of 9 1 1 / 1 3/20 1 5 



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridian, #6763 

- -- ----- - -

Job I D :  31 0-67994-1 

Laboratory: TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

Narrative 

Comments 
No additional comments. 

Receipt 

Case Narrative 

Job Narrative 
310-67994-1 

The samples were received on 11/2/2015 8:00 AM in good condition. 

Industrial H ygiene 
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Lab A dmin 
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 
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Cl ient: REI Engineering, Inc. 
Project/Site: Meridian, #6763 

Lab Sample ID 

3fo:e7994:1 

31 0-67994-2 

31 0-67994-3 

Client Sample I D  

- orn;as,--10726715 -
Off-Gas, 1 0/27/1 5 
Off-Gas, 1 0/28/1 5 

Sample S u m mary 

Page 4 of 9 

Matrix 

Air 

Air 

Air 

TestAmerica Job I D :  31 0-67994-1 

Col lected Received 

15726715 1a:oo 1 17o2Tis os:o-o 

1 0/27/1 5 1 6:20 1 1/02/1 5 08:00 

1 0/28/1 5 1 2:00 1 1/02/1 5 08:00 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

1 1 /1 3/20 1 5 



C l ient Sample Resu lts 
Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridian, #6763 

C l ient Samp le I D :  Off-Gas , 1 0/26/1 5 
Date Col lected :  1 0/26/1 5 1 8 :00 
Date Received:  1 1/02/1 5 08 :00 
Sample Air \f()_llll11e_: 1  L 

Method: 1 50 1  Sum - NIOSH Method 1 50 1  (Modified) 
Result 

Analyte ug/Sample 

Benzene Hoo 
Method: 1 550 - NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 

Resu lt 

Result 

mg/m3 

·· f1oo 

Result 

Analyte ug/Sample mg/m3 

Gasoline- - --·-- ---· · · -·-·- ·-- 43ooo ·
-· --·43000 

C l ient S a m p le I D :  Off-Gas, 1 0/27/ 1 5  
Date Col lected: 1 0/27/1 5 1 6:20 
Date Received: 1 1/02/1 5 08:00 

TestAmerica Job 1 0 :  31 0-67994-1 

Lab S a m p le I D :  3 1 0 -67994-1 
Matrix: A i r  

Sample Container: IH  - Coconut She l l  Charcoai_Tui:)e, � 50 m g  

Result RL 

ppm Qualifier u g/Sample Analyzed Oil  Fac Analyst 

35o s7 ·· -
· 1 1 11113hs 1 4 :38 1 JcM · 

Result 

Qualifier 

S7 

RL 

ug/Sample Ana lyzed Oil  Fac Analyst 

· ·:rsoo HI137TS14:3a · ---1 JCM-
· - ---- ---- -- - - ----- -

Lab S a m p le I D :  3 1 0-67994-2 
Matrix: A i r  

�am£!�-�ir V()lume: �J.-.. _____ ______ · ·· - --- - .... - - - -- ·· · ---�<;lrYIJl_l�_ �(}l1ta i!l_e.r�_ I H  - Q()C_Ot)Ut She.l l  CharC()t1! J.t:Jbe, 1_50 mg 

Method:  1 50 1  Sum - NIOSH Method 1 50 1  (Mod ified) 
Result Result 

Analyte ug/Sample mg/m3 
--- ---------- ------- - - - - -------- --- ------ - ---- -----------·-
Benzene 1 300 650 
Method: 1 550 - NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 

Result RL 

ppm Qualifier ug/Sample Analyzed 21 0 sf __ _  ---- - Tf Ti/1 3iT5 1 4:38 
Oil  Fac Analyst 

1 JCM-

Res ult  Result Result RL 

Analyte 

Gasoline 
ug/Sample mg/m3 Qualifier ug/Sample Ana lyzed Dil  Fac Analyst 69000 ----34000 -- --- 87___ 1 500 1 1 / 1 3/1 5 14:38 1 JCM -- ---

. -
C l ient S a m p le I D :  Off-Gas, 1 0/28/1 5 
Date Col lected :  1 0/28/1 5 1 2:00 
Date Received:  1 1/02/1 5 08:00 

- - --- --- -- - - - -- -

Lab Samp le I D :  3 1 0 -67994-3 
Matrix: A i r  

Sa m!J.I��!t" V C>l Ul!l �:.1_l..____ _ -
-

-
·

- . ______ . ________ Sam pIe_ Co 11!aJ!1��:_1!:1_- -� qc_�lJ_t_ S_tl.e l l  .. � h a rC()?I.Tt! b_e_,_J_?.Q_ITl9 

Method: 1 50 1  Sum - NIOSH Method 1 50 1  (Modified) 
Res u lt Result Result RL 

A nalyte ug/Sample mg/m3 ppm Qualifier ug/Sample Analyzed Dil  Fac Analyst 
--------�- -"-- - - ----- ---- - -14 

---- ·- ff/1 3/1!)14:38 1- Jcr0r -- --- · 

Benzene 
· ----- 86 ... -- -43 

S7 1 1  

Method: 1 550 - NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 
Resu lt Result Result RL 

Analyte ug/Sample mg/m3 Qualifier ug/Sample Analyzed Oil F a c  Analyst ---- --29ooo ----
57 - ---=rsoo 1 1 / 1 3/1 5 1 4:38 --1 JC M  Gasoline 59000 

TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls 

Page 5 of 9 1 1 /1 3/201 5  



Certificat ion and Defin it ions S u mm a ry 
Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridian, #6763 

TestAmerica Job 1 0 :  31 0-67994-1 

- - -------- ---- - -- - -- --- - - -Laboratory: TestAmerica Cedar F a l l s  
All certifications held b y  this laboratory are listed. Not al l  certifications are applicable to this report. 

Authority 

AIHA-LAP,TLC 
Georgia 
Ill inois 
Iowa 

' Kansas 
Minnesota 
Minnesota (Petrofund) 
North Dakota 
Oregon 
Wisconsin 

Qual ifiers 

IH - GC VOA 
Qualifier Qualifier Description 

Program 

fHLAP 
State Program 
N ELAP 
State Program 
N ELAP 
N ELAP 
State Program 
State Program 
N ELAP 
State Program 

------ ----- -

-- -- -- -- - -- - - -

EPA Region 

4 
5 
7 
7 
5 

8 
1 0  
5 

- - ---- ---- ---

Certification I D  

---- - - - --------- -- -1 0 1 044 
N/A 
200024 
007 
E-1 0341 
0 1 9-999-3 1 9  
3349 
R-1 86 
IA1 00001 
99991 7270 

--- - - - ---- - -- ---- --- ---

s?- --- - -
- --

- Sample breakthrough to second section is > 1 0%.  -Resiiltsrl1ay be bTasedfOw.-- - ------------
IH - GC Semi VOA 
Qualifier Qualifier Description 

S7 Sample breakthrough to second section-is > 1 0%.  Results may be biased low. 

Expiration Date 

1 1 -0 1 - 1 6  
09-29-16  
1 1 -29- 1 5  
1 2-0 1 - 1 5  
0 1 -31-1 5 ' 
1 2-3 1 -1 5 
08-22-1 6  
09-29- 1 6  
09-29-1 6 
08-31 - 1 6  

-· . -------------------------- - - -----
--

----
----

---------
---

---- ----------- -- --------- --G lossary 
-------------· 

- - ----

Abbreviation 

1:1 
%R 
CFL 
CNF 
DER 
Di l  Fac 
DL, RA, RE, IN 
DLC 
M DA 
EDL 
MDC 
M DL 
ML 
NC 
ND 
PQL 
QC 
RER 
RL 
RPD 
TEF 
TEQ 

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present i n  this report. 

Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis 
Percent Recovery 
Contains Free Liquid 
Contains no Free Liquid 
Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference) 
Dilution Factor 
Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample 
Decision level concentration 
Minimum detectable activity 
Estimated Detection Limit 
Minimum detectable concentration 
Method Detection Limit 
Minimum Level (Dioxin) 
Not Calculated 
Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown) 
Practical Quantitation Limit 
Quality Control 
Relative error ratio 
Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry) 
Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points 
Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin) 
Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin) 

' Certification renewal pending - certification considered valid. 

Page 6 of 9 
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Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridian, #6763 

Method Method Description 

1 5Cf1 -Fronf ___
_ 

NT68H Method f501 (Modified)- -
1 501  Sum 
1 550 
1 550 Front 

NIOSH Method 1 50 1  (Modified) 
NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 
N IOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 

Protocol References: 

Method S u m mary 
TestAmerica Job 1 0 :  31 0-67994- 1 

Protocol 

NiOSI·r 
NIOSH 
N IOSH 
N IOSH 

Laboratory 

tA:L cf: -
TAL CF 
TAL CF 
TAL CF 

NIOSH = NIOSH Manual Of Analytical Methods, National Institute For  Occupational Safety And Health , 4th Edition, August 1 994. 

Laboratory References: 

TAL CF = TestAmerica Cedar Falls, 704 Enterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, lA 506 1 3, TEL (31 9)277-2401 

TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls 

Page 7 of 9 1 1 /1 3/201 5 



3 1 0·67994 Cha:n of Custod)' 
Cedar rail!;, It\ l..o»V• � · � ·  j 

704 Enterprise Drive 
Cedar Falls, lA 5061 3  
Ph: 1 -800-750-240'1 Of (31 9) 277-2401 
Fax: (3 1 9) 277-2425 
WSY'N !�':tl�H1!3llg£i_!l�£Ofh 
Page: 

Sample Seals: Yes�----- No __ _ 

sample seals Intact: Yes __ � No 
Total # of Samples: ________ _ 

Send Hcport 
n 

Dav i d  La rsen 

Inc 

') 4 4  O l  

Bustness Days 

No 

Page 8 of 9 1 1 / 1 3/20 1 5  



fHE LEADER IN ENVIRO NMENTAL TESTING 

704 Enterprise Drive · Ctodar Falls, lA 506 1 3  

Tel 3 1 9-277-240·1 • Fax 319-277-2425 

City: 

I H  

Project: 

Date: Receiver's I nitia ls :  T ime (Delivered ): ---"='-'--------------

COC completed correctly? 
(Cite Inconsistencies below) 

Yes D No 

Information Missing 

Missing Sample 

Sample Past Hold Date 

Extra Sample 
·-+---+--

I nsufficient Sample Volume 

The sam ples,  as received, are acceptable for analysis 

Reviewed by: Date: \ t I � \ i ---"�"'---\---- -- --t---

Document: CF-LG-W l-003 
Revision: 8 
Date: 6/23/20 1 4  

Page 9 o f  9 

TA C ourier 

USPS 

Spee-Dee 
- ----�----L-- --- ------� 

Samples not received in a 

--- -------·----- ----·-------···--

1 1 / 1 3/20 1 5 



Review your project 
results through 

Totalkcess 
Have a Question? �sk 

The 
Ex e rt 

T H E  L EA D E R  I N  E NV I R O N M E N T A L  T E ST I N G  

ANALYTICAL E PO RT 
TestArm:lri ca Laboratorie s ,  I nc .  

TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls 
704 Enterprise Drive 
Cedar Fal ls ,  lA 506 1 3 
Tel :  (31 9)277-240 1  

TE::st!\rner ica J o b  1 0 :  3 '1 1 07- '1 
Cl ient Project/Site: M erid i a n ,  #6763 

For: 
RE I Engineeri ng ,  I nc. 
4080 North 20th Aven ue 
Wausau, Wisconsin 54401 

Attn :  Mr. Dave Larsen 

Authorized for release by: 
1 11191201 5  1 0:54:50 AM 

Brian G raett inger, M anager of P roject M anagement 
(3 1 9)277-240 1 
bria n .g raett inger@testamer ica i n c . co m  

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is 
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature. 

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory. 



Client: RE I Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridian, #6763 

TestAmerica Job ID:  3 1 0-691 07-1 

U nless otherwise noted , analyses included in this report were performed by TestAmerica Cedar Falls, 704 
Enterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, lA 506 1 3 .  

TestAmerica Cedar Falls (Lab I D  1 0 1 044) i s  accredited b y  the American I nd ustrial H ygiene Association 
Laboratory Accreditation Programs {AIHA-LAP),LLC in the industrial hygiene program for the analytical 
techniques noted on the scope of accreditation for the following methods: N IOSH 0500, N IOSH 0600 , N IOSH 
1 003, N I OSH 1 005, N I OS H  1 022, N I OS H  1 300, NIOSH 1 500, NIOSH 1 501 , N I OS H  1 6 1 5, OS HA 07, N IOSH 
7300, N I OSH 7303 and N IOSH 9 1 02. Volatile Organic Compounds accredited for Solid Sorbent Tubes and 3M 
Organic Vapor Monitors. 

Method Modifications: TestAmerica Cedar Falls performs N IOS H 7300 Elements by ICP with the following 
method modification - the ashing acid and digestion acid are Nitric Acid (H N03) with no Perchloric Acid 
(HCI04) utilized at any time d uring the analysis. TestAmerica Cedar Falls performs NIOSH 9 1 02 Elements on 
Wipes with the following method modification - HN03 is used as the digestion acid with no HCI04 utilized at 
any time during the analysis. 

Unless otherwise noted, all method blanks and laboratory control spikes met method a nd/or laboratory qual ity 
control objectives for the analyses included in this report. Gravimetric analyses are not mathematically adjusted 
for blank values. U nless otherwise noted, all other sample results have been mathematically adjusted for blank 
values. The methods utilized for the analyses are fit for the intended use. 

Brian Graettinger 

Manager of Project Management 

1 1119/2015 1 0:54:50 AM 

Page 2 of 9 1 1 /1 9/20 1 5  



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
Project/Site: Meridian, #6763 

Job I D :  3 1 0 -691 07-1 

Laboratory: TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls 

Narrative 

Comments 

No additional comments. 

Receipt 

Case Narrative 

Job Narrative 

310-691 07-1 

The sample was received on 1 1 /1 6/201 5  8 :50 AM in good condition .  

Ind ustrial Hygiene 

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Lab Admin 

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Page 3 of 9 
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Client REI  Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridian, #6763 

Lab Sample ID 

:ffo:e§To?::r ___ - Client Sample I D  

a·ff:8--a5___ _ 

Sample S u m mary 

Page 4 o f  9 

Matrix 

Air 

TestAmerica Job 10 :  3 1 0-691 07-1 

Collected Received 

Hio6715 iT26 1 1 11 6/ 15  08:50 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

1 1 / 1 9/20 1 5  



C l ient  Sample Resu lts 
Cl ient: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridian, #6763 

C l ient S a m p le I D :  Off-Gas 
Date Col lected :  1 1 /06/1 5 1 1 :20 
Date Received: 1 1/1 6/1 5 08 :50 
Sarnp!e _t\it V()lume: 3 L 

Method: 1 50 1  Sum - NIOSH Method 1 50 1  (Modified) 
Result 

' Analyte ug/Sample 

seniene ___________ -- ----1-foo 

Method:  1 550 - NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 
Result 

Result 

mg/m3 

. - 366 

Result 

Analyte 

Gasoline 
ug/Sample mg/m3 

-------a2o-60 -- --2 1  ooo 

TestAmerica Job 1 0: 3 1 0-691 07-1 

- - - - - - --- -----
- ----------

-
Lab S a m p l e  10 :  3 1 0 -6 9 1 07-1 

Matrix: Air  

Sample Conta iner: IH  - Coconut Shel l  Charcoa l Tube, 1 50 mg 

Result R L  

p p m  Qualifier ug/Sample Analyzed Oil Fac Analyst 

-ffo si ___ ___ ---11 1171aTfsf2-:1 a -- ----:r JC_M ___ _ __ _ 

Result 

Qualifier 

87 

RL 

ug/Sample Analyzed 

---------:rsoo 11719715 o9:2s 
Dil Fac Analyst 

1 Jcril 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

Page 5 of 9 1 1 / 1 9/20 1 5 



Certificat ion and D efi n it ions S u m mary 
Client REI Engineering, Inc. 
P roject/Site: Meridian, #6763 

Laboratory :  TestAmerica Cedar F a l l s  
All certifications held b y  this laboratory are listed. Not all certifications are applicable to this report. 

TestArnerica Job I D :  3 1 0-691 07-1 

Authority Program 

I H LAP 
EPA Region Certification I D  Expiration Date 

AfHA--=-LAP�LLC --- ------- --- ------ 1 01 044 1 1 -0 1 - 1 6  
Georgia 
Il l inois 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Minnesota 

State Program 
NELAP 
State Program 
NELAP 
NELAP 

4 
5 
7 
7 
5 

N/A 09-29-1 6  
200024 1 1 -29-1 5 .  
007 1 2-01 -1 5 . 
E-1 0341 0 1 -3 1 -1 5 . 
0 1 9-999-31 9  1 2-31 - 1 5  

Minnesota (Petrofund) 
North Dakota 

State Program 
State Program 
N ELAP 

1 
8 

3349 08-22-1 6  
R-1 86 09-29-1 6  

Oregon 
Wisconsin 

Qual ifiers 

IH - GC VOA 
Qualifier 

S7 

1 0  IA1 00001 09-29-1 6  
State Program 5 99991 7270 08-3 1 - 1 6  

Qualifier Description 

Sample breakthrough to second section is > 1 0%.  Results may be biased low. 

I H  - GC Semi VOA 
Qualifier 

S7 

Abbreviation 

%R 
CFL 
CNF 
DER 
Dil Fac 
DL, RA, RE, IN 
DLC 
MDA 
EDL 
MDC 
MDL 
ML 
NC 
N D  
POL 
QC 
RER 
RL 
RPD 
TEF 
TEO 

Qualifier Description 

Sample breakthrough to second section is > 1 0%.  Results may be biased low. 
----· 

···-----.. 
-------

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report. 

-------�--- "" ------- . 
Listed unde.r the "D" column to des.ig.nate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis 
Percent Recovery 
Contains Free Liquid 
Contains no Free Liquid 
Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute d ifference) 
Dilution Factor 
Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample 
Decision level concentration 
Minimum detectable activity 
Estimated Detection Limit 
Minimum detectable concentration 
Method Detection Limit 
Minimum Level (Dioxin) 
Not Calculated 
Not detected at the reporting limit (or M D L  or EDL if shown) 
Practical Quantitation Limit 
Quality Control 
Relative error ratio 
Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry) 
Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points 
Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin) 
Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin) 

·----·-· - ·-------

• Certification renewal pending - certification considered valid. 

Page 6 of 9 
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Cl ient: REI Engineering, I nc. 
ProjecVSite: Meridian, #6763 

Method Method Description 

Method S u m mary 

1 50 1  Front N IOSH Met110(ff501(
-M0ditied) ---

----
----- -- ------------

1 50 1  Sum 
1 550 

1 550 Front 

NIOSH Method 1 501 (Modified) 
NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 
NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 

Protocol References: 

TestAmerica Job ID: 31 0-691 07-1 

Protocol Laboratory 

NlbsJ:f TACC_F _  
N IOSH TAL CF 
N IOSH TAL CF 
N IOSH TAL CF 

NIOSH = NIOSH Manual Of Analytical Methods, National Institute For  Occupational Safety And Health, 4th Edition, August 1 994. 

Laboratory References: 

TAL CF = TestAmerica Cedar Falls, 704 Enterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, lA 506 1 3, TEL (31 9)277-2401 

TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls 

Page 7 of 9 1 1 /1 9/201 5  



n 1. 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 0-69 1 07 Chain of Custody 
/ U4 t:f l let l-Jl l!:.l:t LJ I ! ¥ v  
Cedar Falls, l A  506'1 3 
Ph: 1 -800-750-2401 or (3 19) 277-2401  
Fax: 277-2425 

Temr>erature ______ . ''C 

Sample Seals h1lact: Yes ____ No _____ ._ 

Total II of Sampl�s: 

Send Report L; D. r sen 

Send lnvn1ce 

I nc . 

EOD: 

Page 8 of 9 1 1 /1 9/20 1 5 



THE LEADEH N ENVIHONMENT AL fESTING 
704 Enterprise Drive • Cedar Falls, lA 506 1 3  

Tel 3 1 9-277-240 1 • Fax 3 1 9-277-2425 

City: 

Date: 

COC completed correctly? 
(Cite Inconsistencies below) 

0 N o  

The samples, a s  received, are acceptable for analysis 

Reviewed by: 

------------

Document: CF-LG-WI-003 
Revision: 8 
Date: 6/23/20 1 4  

Date:  

---------------

Page 9 of 9 

Couriers 
-::: UPS TA Courier 

Client 

FedEx Ground Other: 
USPS 

Spee-Dee 

C Samples not received in a cooler 

1<- Temperature not taken 

1 1 /1 9/20 1 5  



.. .. .. , .. .... . LINKS , .. . . . .  , . . . .  

Review your project 
results through 

Total Access 
Have a Question? 

· . <?The 
(j;;�i·:�A�sk 

t1 Ex e rt 

Visit us at: 

T H E  L EA D E R  I N  E N V I RO N M E N T A L  T E S T I N G  

AN 
TestAmerica Ceda r  Fal ls 
704 Enterprise Drive 
Cedar Fal ls,  lA 506 1 3  
Tel :  (3 1 9)277-2401 

, I nc .  

TestAmeri ca .Job 1 0 :  3 '1 ·1 
Cl ient Project/Site : M eridan ,  #6763 

For: 
R E I  Eng ineeri ng ,  I nc. 
4080 North 20th Avenue 
Wausau, Wisconsin 54401 

Attn :  Mr. Dave Larsen 

Authorized for release by: 
1 212120 1 5  2:44:55 PM 

RT 

Brian G raett inger, Manager of Project Ma nagement 
(3 1 9)277-240 1 
bria n .g raett i n ge r@testameri c a i n c .com 

This report has been electronically signed and authorized b y  the signatory. Electronic signature is 
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature. 

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory. 



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridan, #6763 

TestAmerica Job ID :  3 1 0-69623-1 

Unless otherwise noted , analyses included in this repoti were performed by TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls ,  704 
E nterprise Drive, Cedar Fal ls, lA 506 1 3 .  

TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls (Lab I D  1 0 1 044) i s  accredited by the American Industrial Hygiene Association 
Laboratory Accreditation Programs (AI HA-LAP),LLC in the industrial hygiene p rogram for the analytical 
techniques noted on the scope of accreditation for the following methods :  N IOSH 0500, N IOSH 0600, N IOSH 
1 003, N IOSH 1 005, N IOSH 1 022, N IOSH 1 300, N IOSH 1 500, N IOSH 1 501 , N I OSH 1 6 1 5, OSHA 07, N IOSH 
7300, N IOSH 7303 and N IOSH 9 1 02.  Volatile Organic Compounds accredited for Solid Sorbent Tubes and 3M 
Organic Vapor Monitors. 

Method Mod ifications: TestAmerica Cedar Falls performs N IOSH 7300 Elements by ICP with the following 
method modification - the ashing acid and digestion acid are N itric Acid ( H N03) with no Perchloric Acid 
( HCI04) util ized at any t ime d uring the analysis. TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls performs N IOSH 9 1 02 Elements on 
Wipes with the following m ethod modification - HN03 is used as the digestion acid with no HCI04 uti l ized at 
any time d uring  the analysis .  

Unless otherwise noted ,  a l l  method b lanks a n d  laboratory control spikes met method and/or laboratory quality 
control objectives for the analyses included in this report. Gravimetric analyses are not mathematica l ly adjusted 
for blank values.  U nless otherwise noted,  all other sample results have been mathematical ly adjusted for b lank 
values. The m ethods util ized for the analyses are fit for the intended use. 

Brian Graettinger 

Manager of Project Management 

1212120 15 2:44:55 PM 

Page 2 of 9 1 2/2/201 5 



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridan,  #6763 

- - ---- ---- -

J o b  I D :  31 0-69623-1 

Laboratory: TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

Narrative 

Comments 

No additional comments. 

Receipt 

Case Narrative 

Job Narrative 

3 1 0-69623-1 

TestAmerica Job I D: 3 1 0-69623-1 

The samples were received on 1 1/23/201 5  9:00 AM; the samples arrived in  good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on 
ice. 

Industrial Hygiene 

Method(s) 1 550 Back, 1 550 Front: The method blank for preparation batch 1 09939 contained Gasoline above the reporting l imit (RL). No 
additional sample is available; therefore, re-extraction of samples was not performed. 

Method(s) 1 550 Front: The laboratory control sample/laboratory control sample duplicate (LCS/LCSD) for preparation batch 3 1 0- 1 09939 
and analytical batch 31 0-1 1 01 46 recovered outside acceptance l imits for Gasoline. There was insufficient sample to perform a 
re-extraction or re-analysis; therefore, the data have been reported. 

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in  the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Lab Admin 

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Page 3 of 9 
TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

1 2/2/20 1 5  



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
Project/Site: Meridan, #6763 

Lab Sample ID 

:316-=-69623�-1 
3 1 0-69623-2 

C l ient Sample I D  

ort-=-8as, 3:20-

0ff-Gas, 1 1  :00 

Sample Summary 

Page 4 of 9 

Matrix 

Air 
Air 

TestAmerica Job I D: 31 0-69623-1 

Col lected Received 

1-17f6/1 s--rs:2-o T1723ifs-oe:oo 

1 1 /1 8/ 15  1 1 :00 1 1 /23/1 5 09:00 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

1 2/2/20 1 5  



C l ie nt Sample Resu lts 
Client: REI Engineering, Inc .  
Project/Site: Meridan, #6763 

C lient Sample I D :  Off-Ga s ,  3 : 20 
Date Collected:  1 1 /1 6/1 5 1 5 :20 
Date Received: 1 1/23/1 5 09 :00 
S�fl1J�I� ,ll.i r Vol ume: 1 L 

Method : 1 50 1  Sum - NIOSH Method 1 50 1  (Modified) 
Resu lt 

Analyte ug/Sample 

Result 

mg/m3 ·senzene-- -------------------------- ----290 -----------
290 

Method: 1 550 - NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 

TestAmerica Job 1 0: 3 1 0-69623-1 

Lab S a m p l e  I D :  3 1 0 -69623-1 
Matrix: A i r  

Sample Conta iner: IH  - Coconut She l l  Charcoal Tube, ·1_50 mg 

Result RL 

ppm Qualifier ug/Sample Ana lyzed Oil  Fac Analyst 
- ---- --- ---- -- --------------

89 -1 i 1 21()2/151 2:02 ------1 JCM -- -

Res u lt Result Result RL 

' Analyte 

Gasol ine 
ug/Sarnple mg/rn3 Qualifier ug/Sample Analyzed Oil  Fac Analyst 

------�-------··--- , ___ ___________ ----
20000 

--20000 
------------ . 590 1270271510:52 --

- -1 JCM ________ 
_ 

C lient S a m p le I D :  Off-Gas,  1 1 :00  
Date Collected:  1 1 /1 8/1 5 1 1 : 00  
Date Received: 1 1 /23/1 5 09:00 
St)mple Air Volu_rn_�:_J _!._ __ _ __ _ 

Method: 1 50 1  Sum - NIOSH Method 1 50 1  (Modified) 

Analyte 

Benzene 

Resu lt 

ug/Sample 

200 

Method: 1 550 - NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 
Result 

Analyte ug/Sample 

Gas·o�l�in_e __ _ 
----

1 1 000  

Result 

mg/m3 

200 

Result  

mglm3 

1 1 000 

Lab S a m p l e  I D :  3 1 0 -69623-2 
Matrix: A i r  

Sa!!Jple c::;ontainer: I H  - Coconu! Stle_I I_C_f:l_a_r_c_<>_C1Ll"IJ!J.E!,_ 1 5g_mg 

Result RL 

ppm Qualifier ug/Sample Analyzed Oil  F a c  Analyst 

63 1 1  1 2102115 fio2 1 JCM 

Result  

Qualifier 

RL 

ug/Sample Analyzed 

.. ---- 290 1 2102/ 1 5  1 0:52 
Oil Fac Analyst 

1 JCM 

TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls 

Page 5 of 9 1 2/2/201 5  



Cert ificat ion and Defi n it ions S u mmary 
Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridan ,  #6763 

TestAmerica Job I D :  3 1 0-69623-1 

---- - -- -

Laboratory :  TestAmerica Cedar F a l l s  
All certifications held b y  this laboratory are listed. Not al l  certifications are applicable to this report. 

------------ - -

Authority Program EPA Region Certification ID 

AIHA:[AP�T[c ___ . �--- ------------ ii=iCAF> __ ____ - - - - - - --- ---
1oio44 

Georgia State Program 4 N/A 
Ill inois N ELAP 5 200024 
Iowa State Program 7 007 
Kansas NELAP 7 E-1 0341 
Minnesota N ELAP 5 0 1 9-999-3 1 9  
Minnesota (Petrofund) State Program 3349 
North Dakota 
Oregon 
Wisconsin 

G lossa ry 

Abbreviation 

% R  
CFL 
CNF 
DER 
Oi l  Fac 
DL, RA, RE, IN 
DLC 
M DA 
EDL 
MDC 
MDL 
ML 
NC 
N O  
PQL 
QC 
RER 
RL 
RPD 
TEF 
TEO 

State Program 8 R-1 86 
N ELAP 1 0  IA1 00001 
State Program 5 99991 7270 

These commonly used abbreviations may o r  may not b e  present i n  this report. 

Listecf under the ''D''-columnta deSignaietllat!he result-is -reported ana dry 
-wei9T1t IJ1ilsis 

Percent Recovery 
Contains Free Liquid 
Contains no Free Liquid 
Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute d ifference) 
Dilution Factor 
Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample 
Decision level concentration 
Minimum detectable activity 
Estimated Detection Limit 
Minimum detectable concentration 
Method Detection Limit 
Minimum Level (Dioxin) 
Not Calculated 
Not detected at the reporting limit (or M D L  or EDL if shown) 
Practical Quantitation Limit 
Quality Control 
Relative error ratio 
Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry) 
Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points 
Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin) 
Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin) 

' Certification renewal pending - certification considered valid. 

Page 6 of 9 

Expiration Date 

1 1  :o1 : 16  
09-29-1 6  
1 1 -29- 1 6  
1 2-01-1 5 '  
0 1 -31-1 5 , 
1 2-3 1 - 1 5  
08-22- 1 6  
09-29- 16  
09-29-1 6  
08-3 1 - 1 6  

TestAmerica Cedar  Fal ls 
1 2/2/201 5 



Cl ient: REI Engineering, Inc. 
Project/Site: Meridan ,  #6763 

Method Method Description 

15oTF'ronf - · -- Nlosi=i1�ethoCll50T(rVf0CiilieCl) __ __ _ 

1 50 1  Sum 
1 550 
1 550 Front 

N IOSH Method 1 50 1  (Modified) 
N IOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 
N IOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 

Protocol References: 

M ethod S u mmary 
TestAmerica Job 10 :  3 1 0-69623- 1 

Protocol 

N lbsR 
N IOSH 
N IOSH 
N IOSH 

Laboratory 

TALCF- -
TAL CF 
TAL CF 
TAL CF 

N IOSH = NIOSH Manual Of Analytical Methods, National I nstitute For Occupational Safety And Health, 4th Edition, August 1 994. 

Laboratory References: 

TAL CF = TestAmerica Cedar Falls, 704 Enterprise Drive, Cedar Fal ls, lA 5061 3 ,  TEL (31 9)277-2401 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

Page 7 of 9 1 2/2/201 5  



lj' II 
31 0,69623 Chain of Custody 

Cedar F<ils, lA 50613  
Ph: H00-750-2401 o r  (3 1 9) 277-2401  
F <n<:  277-2425 

Tern per nture�--··�-- ,�--{·c 

Sampl<! Seats: Yes ____ , No, __ 

Sntnple Se31s Intact: No 

Total I! of Samples: ___ _ 

end Invoice 

E-M�i l  Results: 

I n c . 

0 1  

( L  
L 

No _  
No 

Type , _ _ 
Yen No 

Page 8 of 9 1 2/2/201 5 



704 Enterprise Drive • Cedar Falls, lA 50G 1 3  

Tel 3 1 9-27"1-2401 · Fax 31 9-277-2425 

City: 

Date: 

COC completed correctly? 
(Cite inconsistencies below) 

I H  

Project 

-- --·--·--·-

Yes [] No 

Sample Checklist (Mark """-�""•tA'""•'7_"_::"-_'::'_���-'-''-'-''---, 

[-rr;����s;:;;�--�-- Inform ation Missing 
I 1·-·---r--------·-----------· 
I Improper Media M issing Sample 

Missing Label 

Extra Sam ple 

lnsufilcient Sample 

The samples. as received, are acceptable for a nalysis 

Reviewed by: 

Comments �o, 

Time ( Delivered )·. 

TA Courier 

Client 

Other: 

Tem perature not taken 

·---------�-,---------------��-----�--�--------�--��--.- -----"� ______ , __ , 

Document: CF-LG-WI-003 
Revision: B 
Date: 6123/20 1 4  

Page 9 of 9 1 2/2/201 5  



. .. . .. .. . . . . . .  LINKS .. . . .  : .. .. ..  

Review your project 
results through 

Total Access 
Have a Question? {f)>A�k /r)The fJ Ex e rt 

Visit us at: 
Y'L'!V..'!Y.,t�"'itillll<Wraior�mD.l 

T H E  L E A D E R  I N  E N V I R O N M E N T A L  T E S T I N G  

AN I CAL 
TestAmerica Cedar  Fal ls 
704 E nterprise Drive 
Cedar  Fal ls ,  lA 506 1 3  
Tel :  (31 9)277-2401 

ID :  3 1  

PORT 
I nc .  

Cl ient Project/Site : Merid ian ,  Off-Gas, #6763 

For: 
RE I Eng ineeri n g ,  I nc. 
4080 N orth 20th Avenue 
Wausa u ,  Wisconsin 54401 

Attn :  M r. Dave Larsen 

Authorized for release by: 
111 9120 1 6  2:44:51 PM 

Brian G raett inger, Manager of Project Ma nagement 
(3 1 9)277-240 1 
bri a n . g raett inger@testarnerica i n c . co m  

This repoJt has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is 
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature. 

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory. 



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
Project/Site: Meridian, Off-Gas, #6763 

TestAmerica Job 10: 31 0-72256-1 

Unless otherwise noted , analyses included in this report were petiormed by TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls ,  704 
Enterprise Drive, Cedar Fal ls ,  lA 506 1 3 .  

TestAmerica C ed a r  Fal ls  (Lab I D  1 0 1 044 ) is accredited by the American Industrial Hygiene Association 
Laboratory Accreditation Programs (AI HA-LAP),LLC in the industrial hygiene program for the analytical 
techniques noted on the scope of accreditation for the following methods: N IOSH 0500, N IOSH 0600, N IOSH 
1 003, N I OSH 1 005, N IOSH 1 022, N IOSH 1 300, N IOSH 1 500, N IOSH 1 50 1 , N I OSH 1 61 5, OSHA 07,  N IOSH 
7300,  N I OSH 7303 and N IOSH 9 1 02. Volatile Organic Compounds accredited for Sol id  Sorbent Tubes and 3M 
Organic Vapor Monitors . 

M ethod Mod ifications: TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls performs N IOSH 7300 Elements by ICP with the following 
method modification - the ashing acid and digestion acid are N itric Acid ( H N03) with no Perchloric Acid 
(HCI04) utilized at any time during the analysis. TestAmerica Cedar Falls performs N IOSH 9 1 02 E lements on 
Wipes with the fol lowing method modification - H N03 is used as  the digestion acid with no HCI04 util ized at 
any time during the analysis .  

U nless otherwise noted ,  a l l  method b lanks a n d  laboratory control spikes met method and/or laboratory quality 
control o bjectives for the analyses included in this report. Gravimetric analyses are not mathematica l ly adjusted 
for blank values.  U nless otherwise noted ,  all other sample resu lts have been mathematical ly adjusted for b lank 
values. The methods util ized for the analyses a re fit for the intended use.  

Br ian Graettinger 

Manager of Project Management 

1119/20 1 6  2:44:51 PM 

Page 2 of 9 1 / 1 9/201 6 



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
Project/Site: Meridian, Off-Gas, #6763 

J o b  I D :  31 0 -72256-1 

Laboratory: TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls 

Narrative 

Comments 

No additional comments. 

Receipt 

Case Narrative 

Job Narrative 

3 1 0 -72256-1 

The samples were received on 1 /7/201 6 8:55 AM in good condition. 

Industrial Hygiene 

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Lab Admin 

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Page 3 of 9 

TestAmerica Job I D: 31 0-72256-1 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 
1 / 1 9/201 6 



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
P roject/Site: Meridian,  Off-Gas, #6763 

Lab Sample ID 
3f0-f225&._1 _

_ _ 

31 0-72256-2 

Client Sample ID 

olf�Ga-0211 7  Hs-- ... 
Off-Gas, 0 1 /04/1 6 

Sam ple S u m mary 

Page 4 of 9 

Matrix 

Air -
Air 

TestAmerica Job 1 0 :  3 1 0-72256-1 

Collected Received 

T2H7i1 5-14: 1 2  o1167tf608:55 
0 1 /041 16  1 5:00 0 1 /071 16  08:55 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

1 /1 9/20 1 6  



C l ient Sample Resu lts 
Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridian, Off-Gas, #6763 

- - -
-
-- -- ----- -- -

- -
C lient Sample I D :  Off-Ga s ,  1 2/1 7/1 5 
Date Col lected:  1 2/1 7/1 5 1 4: 1 2  
Date Received: 01 /07/1 6 08 :55 
Sample Air Volume: 3 L 

Method: 1 50 1  Sum - NIOS H Method 1 50 1  (Modified) 
Resu lt 

Analyte ug/Sample 

Benzene · - -- -67o 

Result 

mg/m3 

220 

Method: 1 550 - NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 

Analyte 

Gasoline 

--
- ---- -

- --- --

Res ult  Result 

ug/Sample mg/m3 
--- 37ooo -- -- 12ooo 

C l ient Sample I D :  Off-Gas , 0 1 /04/1 6 
Date Collected:  01 /04/1 6 1 5:00 
Date Received: 01 /07/1 6 08 :55 
Samp!�-�ir_\.foJ.llme: ?_L __ _ __ _ 

Method :  1 50 1  Sum - NIOSH Method 1 50 1  (Modified) 
Res u lt Result 

Analyte ug/Sample mg/m3 

--- - ----
-- - -- ·-·

" " 

Benzene 580 290 

Method:  1 550 - NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 

Analyte 

Gasoline 

Res u lt 

ug/Sample 
��---

"-"� � --- - " 
29000 

Result 

mg/m3 
----

1 5000 

TestAmerica Job I D :  3 1 0-72256-1 

-
- --

--
- - -- - - --- ---

---- -
-

- --- ----
Lab Samp le I D :  3 1 0 -72256-1 

Matrix: A i r  

Sample Conta iner: IH - Coconut Shel l  Charcoal Tube, 1 50 mg 

Result RL 

ppm Qualifier ug/Sample Analyzed Dil  Fac Analyst 

70 S7 -- f1 0 1 71 9!f6 f:3:47 - -1 .JcM 

Result 

Qualifier 

S7 

RL 

u g/Sample Analyzed Dil Fac Analyst 

- 595 6111 9tnfT4:oo - --- 1 .Jcrvr-
- - - - - --

- ----- --- -------
Lab S a m p l e  I D :  3 1 0 -72256-2 

Matrix: A i r  

Sample (;()nta_i_ner: I_H - C::t:Jconljt ?h(:!l l  Charcoal "f"ll��. _1_ 5Q 1119 

Result 

ppm 
-

-
---91  

Result 

Qualifier 

-- - ---
-- -- --

·
·-

S7 

Qualifier 

57 

RL 

ug/Sample 
· - ·· ·

--
· -- 1 1  

RL 

ug/Sample 

------------590 

Analyzed Dil Fac Analyst 

ci1Tf9Tf6-1 3:4 1 1 JCM - -

Analyzed Dil Fac Analyst 
-

--
--0 1 / 1 9/1 6 1 4:00 "I JCM 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

Page 5 of 9 1 /1 9/201 6  



Cert ificat ion and Defi n it ions S u m mary 
Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridian, Off-Gas, #6763 

TestAmerica Job I D :  3 1 0-72256-1 

- -Laboratory: TestAmerica Cedar F a l l s  
All certifications held b y  this laboratory are listed. Not all certifications are applicable to this report. 

Authority 

.AIH.A:::LAP,TLc -
Program 

---- --- -------- - ------ -- --IHLAP 
EPA Region Certification ID 

1 01 044 
Georgia 
I l l inois 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Minnesota 

State Program 
N ELAP 
State Program 
N ELAP 
NELAP 

4 

5 

7 

7 
5 

N/A 
200024 

007 

E-1 034 1 

0 1 9-999-319  
Minnesota (Petrofund) 
North Dakota 

State Program 
State Program 
N ELAP 

1 
8 

3349 
R-1 86 

Oregon 
Wisconsin 

Qual ifiers 

IH - GC VOA 
Qualifier 

S7 

1 0  JA1 00001 

State Program 5 9999 1 7270 

- - - - - --- - - -

Qualifier Description 

Satnple breakthroUgt1TOS9COrlCfSeCiTon fS-;-fOo/��-ReSUTtSI11:3Yb_e_biased !ow.---- -- --- - - -- -- -

IH - GC Semi VOA 
Qualifier 

S7 

G lossary 

Abbreviation 

ll 

%R 
CFL 
CNF 
DER 
Oil Fac 
DL, RA, RE, IN 
DLC 
MDA 
EDL 
MDC 
MDL 
ML 
N C  
N O  
PQL 
QC 
RER 
RL 
RPD 
TEF 
TEQ 

Qualifier Description 

Sample breakthrough to second section is > 1 0%.  Results may be biased low. 

These commonly used a bbreviations may or may not be present in this report. 

Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on adry w-e�i-g�ht�b_a_s�is ___ _ 
Percent Recovery 
Contains Free Liquid 
Contains no Free Liquid 
Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute d ifference) 
Dilution Factor 
Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample 
Decision level concentration 
Minimum delectable activity 
Estimated Detection Limit 
Minimum detectable concentration 

Method Detection Limit 
Minimum Level (Dioxin) 
Not Calculated 
Not detected at the reporting limit (or M D L  or EDL if shown) 
Practical Quantitation Limit 
Quality Control 
Relative error ratio 
Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry) 
Relative Percent D ifference, a measure of the relative d ifference between two points 
Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin) 
Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin) 

' Certification renewal pending - certification considered valid. 

Page 6 of 9 

Expiration Date 

1 "1 -0 1 - 1 6  
09-29-1 6  

1 1 -29- 1 6  

1 2-01 - 1 5 '  
0 1 -3 1 -1 5 '  

1 2-31 - 1 6  
08-22-1 6  

09-29-1 6  

09-29-1 6  
08-3 1 - 1 6  

TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls 
1 / 1 9/20 1 6  



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridian, Off-Gas ,  #6763 

Method 

1 50 1  Front 
1 50 1  Sum 
1 550 
1 550 Front 

Method Description 

f\HOSH Meiricicf 1501 (tV1ocllfie�­
NIOSH Method 1 50 1  (Modified) 
N IOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 
NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 

Protocol References: 

Method S ummary 
TestAmerica Job I D :  3 1 0-72256-1 

Protocol Laboratory 

N IOSH TAL CF -
N IOSH TAL CF 
N IOSH TAL CF 
N IOSH TAL CF 

NIOSH = NIOSH Manual Of Analytical Methods, National I nstitute For Occupational Safety And Health, 4th Edition, August 1 994. 

Laboratory References: 

TAL CF = TestAmerica Cedar Falls, 704 Enterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, lA 506 1 3, TEL (31 9)277-2401 

TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls 

Page 7 of 9 1 / 1 9/201 6  



31 0-72256 Chain of C(lstody 
Ph: 1 -800-750-2401 or (3i 9) 277-2401 
Fax: (319) 277-2425 
"-"''.�:'(.�lll13m §dc;�ln!;,i<_QD1 
Page of I 

Temperatura 
Sample Seals: 

Sample Soals Intact: Ves 
Nn __ _ 

Send Heport 

\lia u s a u , W I  

____ 2 Businoss Days 

_ __ 4 Business Days 

Sinndard Business Days 
Yes No 

---- ------------------- - - -- ---- __ __ ;, ____ ____________ --------------- - -

Page 8 of 9 1 / 1 9/20 1 6  



THE LE,\OER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

70'1 Enterprise Drive • Cedar Falls, lA 50fi 1 3  
Tol 3i 9-271'-240 1 • Fax 3t 9-277-242S 

City: 

Date: 

COC completed correctly? ftl Yes [] No 
(Cite inconsistencies below) ' 

The sam pies , as 

Reviewed by: 

Document CF-LG-W I-003 
Revision: 8 
Date: 6/23/201 4  

Sample Volume 

------ -------------

Page 9 of 9 

not taken 

1 / 1 9/20 1 6  



.. . . . . . .. .. .. .  LINKS .. . . . . .. ..  .. 

Review your project 
results through 

Total-Access 
Have a Question? 

Visit us at: 
lt_V�VYY:J�tQ�lil.mQr]@LQ£,£QJll 

T H E  L E A D E R  I N  E N V I R O N M E N TA L  T E S T I N G  

ANALYTI CAL RE O RT 
TestAmerica Laboratories ,  I nc .  

TestAmerica Ceda r  Falls 
704 Enterprise Drive 
Cedar  Fal ls,  lA 506 1 3  
Tel :  (31 9)277-240 1 

T e stAmerica Job I D :  3 1  0-73289-1 
TestAmerica Sample Del ivery G roup:  6763 
Cl ient Project/Site: Meridian 

RE I Eng ineeri n g ,  I nc. 
4080 North 20th Avenue 
Wausau , Wiscons in  5440 1 

Attn :  Mr. Dave Larsen 

Authorized for release by: 
1129120 1 6  1 2:43:53 PM 

Brian Graett inger, Manager of Project M anagement 
(3 1 9)2 77-240 1 
b ri a n  . g raett inger@testamer ica inc .com 

This report has been electronically signed and authorized b y  the signatory. Electronic signature is 
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature. 

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory. 



Client: REI  Engineering, Inc. 
Project/Site: Meridian 

TestAmerica Job I D :  3 1 0-73289-1 
SDG: 6763 

Unless otherwise noted , analyses included in this report were performed by TestAmerica Cedar Falls, 704 
Enterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, lA 506 1 3 . 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls (Lab I D  1 0 1 044) is accredited by the American Industrial H ygiene Association 
Laboratory Accreditation Programs (AI HA-LAP) ,LLC in the industrial hygiene p rogram for the analytical 
techniques noted on the scope of accreditation for the following methods: N IOSH 0500, N IOSH 0600, N IOSH 
1 003, N I OSH 1 005, N IOSH 1 022, N IOSH 1 300,  N IOSH 1 500, N IOSH 1 50 1 , N I OSH 1 61 5, OSHA 07,  N IOSH 
7300, N I OSH 7303 and N IOSH 9 1 02 .  Volatile Organic Compounds accredited for Solid Sorbent Tubes and 3M 
Organic Vapor M onitors. 

M ethod Modifications: TestAmerica Cedar Falls performs N IOSH 7300 Elements by ICP with the fol lowing 
method mod ification - the ashing acid and digestion acid are N itric Acid (HN03) with no Perchloric Acid 
(HCI04) util ized at any time during the analysis. TestAmerica Cedar Falls performs N IOSH 9 1 02 Elements on 
Wipes with the following m ethod modification - H N03 is  used as the digestion acid with no HCI04 utilized at 
any t ime during the analysis. 

Unless otherwise noted, al l  method blanks and laboratory control spikes met method and/or laboratory quality 
control objectives for the analyses included in this report. Gravimetric analyses are not mathematically adjusted 
for blank values. Unless otherwise noted ,  all other sample results have been mathematically adjusted for blank 
values. The methods uti l ized for the analyses are fit for the intended use. 

B rian Graettinger 

Manager of Project Management 

1129120 1 6  1 2:43:53 PM 

Page 2 of 9 1 /29/201 6  



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
Project/Site: Meridian 

Job I D :  3 1 0-73289-1 

Laboratory: TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

Narrative 

Comments 

No additional comments. 

Receipt 

Case Narrative 

Job Narrative 

31 0-73289-1 

The sample was received on 1 /27/2 0 1 6  9:00 AM in good condition. 

Industrial Hygiene 

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Lab Admin 

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Page 3 of 9 

TestAmerica Job 1 0 :  3 1 0-73289-1 
SDG: 6763 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 
1 /29/201 6  



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridian 

Lab Sample ID 
3T0-732-89-:.f ____ -- ·- -- ------- Client Sample I D  

Off--Gas- -- - -- __ , - - -- --

Sam ple S u mmary 

Page 4 of 9 

Matrix 

.AJr 

TestArnerica Job 10 :  3 1 0-73289-1 
SDG: 6763 

Collected Received 

oTi:22Tf6 14  :rs o fT27Tf 6 o9:0o 

TestArnerica Cedar Fal ls 

1 /29/201 6 



C l ient Sample Resu lts 
Cl ient: REI Engineering, Inc. 
Project/Site: Meridian 

C l ient Sample I D :  Off-Gas 
Date Collected :  0 1 /22/1 6 1 4: 1 5  
Date Received: 0 1 127/1 6 09:00 
Samele Air Volume: 1 L 

Method : 1 501  Sum - NIOSH Method 1 50 1  (Modified) 
Resu l t  

Analyte ug/Sample 

Beii-zene - --- - - ----- -
- - -- -

-
-- - - - - - - 76 

Method: 1 550 - NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 
Result  

; Analyte ug/Sample 

Gasorrne --------- -- --- --- -------- --------- - - - --- 4 1oo 

Result 

mg/m3 

- ·· is 

Result 

mg/m3 

4700 

TestAmerica Job I D: 31 0-73289-1 
SDG: 6763 

---- --- -- - - - ---- ----- --------------- ---- -Lab Samp le I D :  3 1 0-73289-1 
Matrix: A i r  

Sample C<mtainer: I H  - Coconut Shel l  Ch_arc.;()al "fllbe, 1 50 mg 

Result RL 

ppm Qualifier ug/Sample Ana lyzed Oil Fac Analyst 

24 - - -- - - 11 ofi2sli6 T�Eso 
-- - 1 Jcrvr 

Result 

Qual ifier 

RL 

ug/Sample Ana lyzed Oi l  Fac Analyst 

1 50 of/29/1 6 12:24 
-- 1 JclVl--

TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls 

Page 5 of 9 1 /29/201 6 



Certificat ion a n d  Defi n it ions S u m m a ry  
Client REI Engineering, Inc. 
Project/Site: Meridian 

------------- -La boratory :  TestAmerica Cedar F a l l s  
All certifications held by this laboratoty are listed. Not al l  certifications are applicable to this report. 

Authority 

ATHA�LAP�IJ..:c- -
Georgia 
Ill inois 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Minnesota 
Minnesota (Petrofund) 
North Dakota 
Oregon 
Wisconsin 

G lossa ry 

Program 

IHI...AP 
State Program 
N ELAP 
State Program 
N ELAP 
N ELAP 
State Program 
State Program 
N ELAP 
State Program 

EPA Region 

4 
5 
7 
7 
5 
1 
8 
1 0  
5 

Certification I D  

-161 044 - ------------
N/A 
200024 
007 
E-1 034 1 
0 1 9-999-319  
3349 
R-1 86 
IA100001 
99991 7270 

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report. 

ll 
%R 
CFL 
CNF 
DER 
Oil Fac 

Listed under the "5''-columnto-designa"te that the result is reported on a dry weigh!b£1515"-­
Percent Recovery 
Contains Free Liquid 
Contains no Free Liquid 
Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute d ifference) 
Dilution Factor 

TestAmerica Job I D :  3 1 0-73289- 1 
SDG: 6763 

Expiration Date 

f1�01:16 __ _ 
09-29-1 6  
1 1 -29- 1 6  
1 2-01 -1 5 . 
0 1 -3 1 -1 5 ' 
1 2-31 - 1 6  
08-22-1 6  
09-29-1 6  
09-29-1 6  
08-3 1 - 1 6  

D L ,  RA, RE, I N  
DLC 

Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample 
Decision level concentration 

MDA 
EDL 
MDC 
MDL 
ML 
NC 
ND 
PQL 
QC 
RER 
RL 
RPD 
TEF 
TEQ 

Minimum detectable activity 
Estimated Detection Limit 
Minimum detectable concentration 
Method Detection Limit 
Minimum Level (Dioxin) 
Not Calculated 
Not detected at the reporting limit (or M D L  or EDL if shown) 
Practical Quantitation Limit 
Quality Control 
Relative error ratio 
Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry) 
Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points 
Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin) 
Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin) 

• Certification renewal pending - certification considered valid. 

Page 6 of 9 
TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

1 /29/201 6  



Cl ient: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridian 

Method 

1501 Front ----
1 501  Sum 
1 550 
1 550 Front 

Method Description 

N IOSHI\,fetlloCJ T5o1· ( Mc)cHtled) 
N IOSH Method 1 50 1  (Modified) 
NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 
NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 

Protocol References : 

Method S u m mary 
TestAmerica Job 1 0 :  3 1 0-73289-1 

SDG: 6763 

Protocol Laboratory 

Ni6SH TAL C F  
N IOSH TAL C F  
N IOSH TAL CF 
N IOSH TAL C F  

NIOSH = N IOSH Manual O f  Analytical Methods, National Institute For Occupational Safety And Health , 4th Edition, August 1 994. 

Laboratory References: 

TAL CF = TestAmerica Cedar Falls, 704 Enterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, lA 506 1 3, TEL (31 9)277-2401 

TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls 

Page 7 of 9 1 /29/201 6  



I I I 
I ' I 

I I I , 1 ,1 
31 0-73289 Chain of Custody 

f v.- 1.-1 1\VI pll i;:tt:: UI IVt 
Cedar Falls ,  lA 50613 
Ph 1 -800-750-2401 or (3 1 9) 2-n-2401 
Fax (3 1 9) 277·2425 
W'!f'!J Je::;tamouc;cl inc .cQrn 
Page: 

Tomporaturo. _____ -c 

Sample Seals: Yes __ ___ tlo ___ _ 
Sample Seals Intact: Yes. _____ No 
Total # of Samples: _ _____ _ 

iend Report Da:vi d I,;;n·s en 

Next Day by Gprn 
E-Mail Results: Y"'-----�- No _______ _ 4 Business Days 
EDD: Yes _____ No _____ Typ£< ____ _ St3ndard Business Days 

RUSH GMrqes /\uthorized ----·-Yes ____ No 

Page 8 of 9 1 /29/201 6  



THF LEADEH IN ENVIHONMENr AL TESTING 
704 Enterprise Drive • Cedar Falls, It\ 50613  

Tel 31 9·277-240 1 • Fax 3 1 9-277-2425 

Cl ient: 

City: 

Date: 

COC cornpleted correctly? 
(Cite inconsistencies below) 

I H  

Yes 

non-conformance or 

N o  

lnforma!lon Missing 

M issing Sample 

Sample Past Hold Date 

Project: 

,,.,, , ________ , ___ _, 
Extra Sam ple 

Insufficient Sample Volume 

1]4 The samples, as received, are 

' '" 

for analysis 

------------- ------- - --------

Document: CF-LG-WI-003 
Revision: 8 
Date: 6/23/2014  

Page 9 of 9 1 /29/201 6 



.... . .  : .. . .. .. : LINKS .. .. , .. .. . . .  

Review your project 
results through 

Total Access 
Have a Question? 

c;-,v··.,>>��� I I; .•/ 
· . .  · Ex e rt 

Visit us at: 
INW1£VJ.Q�Lil!llg.ri_<:illD.L<:.Qill 

T H E  L EA D E R  I N  E N V I R O N M E N T A L  TEST I N G  

TestAmerica I nc .  

TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls 
704 Enterprise D rive 
Cedar Fal ls ,  lA 506 1 3  
Tel :  (31 9)27 7-24 0 1  

J o b  I D :  3 1  '10 - 1  
Cl ient Project/Site: Merida n ,  #6763 

For: 
R E I  Engineeri n g ,  I nc .  
4080 North 20th Aven ue 
Wausau , Wiscons in  54401 

Att n :  Mr. Dave Larsen 

Authorized for release by: 
211 9120 1 6  2:59:39 PM 

B rian Graett inger, M anager of Project Management 
(3 1 9)277-240 1 
brian .g raett inger@testamerica i n c . co m  

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is 
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature. 

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory. 



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridan, #6763 

TestAmerica Job ID: 3 1 0-7421 0-1 

Un less otherwise noted , analyses included i n  th is repoti were petiormed by TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls,  704 
E nterprise Drive, Cedar Fal ls ,  lA 506 1 3 .  

TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls (Lab I D  1 0 1 044) is  accredited b y  the American Industrial Hygiene Association 
Laboratory Accreditation Programs (AI HA-LAP),LLC in the industrial hygiene program for the analytical 
techniques noted on the scope of accreditation for the following methods: N IOSH 0500, N IOSH 0600, N IOSH 
1 003, N IOSH 1 005, N IOSH 1 022 ,  N IOSH 1 300,  N IOSH 1 500, N IOSH 1 50 1 , N I OSH 1 61 5, OSHA 07,  N IOSH 
7300, N IOSH 7303 and N IOSH 9 1 02 .  Volati le Organic Compounds accredited for Sol id Sorbent Tubes and 3M 
Organic Vapor Monitors. 

M ethod Modifications: TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls petionns N IOSH 7300 Elements by ICP with the fol lowing 
method modification - the ashing acid and digestion acid are Nitric Acid ( H N03) with no Perchloric Acid 
( HCI04) uti l ized at any time d uring the analysis. TestAmerica Cedar Falls petiorms N IOSH 9 1 02 E lements on 
Wipes with the fol lowing method modification - H N03 is used as the d igestion acid with no HCI04 uti l ized at 
any time during the analysis .  

U nless otherwise noted , a l l  method b lanks and laboratory control s pi kes met method a nd/or laboratory qua l ity 
control objectives for the analyses i ncluded in this report. Gravimetr ic analyses are not mathematica l ly adjusted 
for blank values. U nless otherwise noted ,  all other sample resu lts have been mathematica l ly adjusted for b lank 
values.  The methods uti l ized for the analyses are fit for the intended use.  

Brian Graettinger 

M anager of Project Management 

2/19/20 1 6  2:59:39 PM 

Page 2 of 1 3  2/1 9/201 6  



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridan, #6763 

- - - - - - -- -

J o b  10:  3 1 0-7 421 0-1 ---- --- --- -

Laboratory: TestAmerica Cedar Fa l ls 

Narrative 

Comments 

No additional comments. 

Receipt 

Case Narrative 

Job Narrative 

3 1 0-7421 0-1 

The sample was received on 2/1 1 /2 0 1 6  9:05 AM in good condition. 

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Page 3 of 1 3  

TestAmerica Job 1 0: 3 1 0-7421 0-1  

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 
2/1 9/201 6  



Cl ient: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridan, #6763 

Lab Sample ID 

31 o-=742f6�-1 -- - - - ----
Client Sample I D  

Off: Gas, 02t68t2iHe · 

Sample S u m mary 

Page 4 of 1 3  

Matrix 

Air 

TestAmerica Job 1 0 :  31 0-7421 0-1 

Col lected Received 

o2758i1 6 oo:oo o:21n i1e-o9:os 

TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls 

2/1 9/201 6 



February 1 9, 201 6 

BRIAN C GRAETTINGER 

TEST AMERICA ANALYTICAL TESTING CORP 

CEDAR FALLS D IVISION 
704 E NTERPRISE D RIVE 

CEDAR FALLS , lA 506 1 3  

Laboratory Workorder I D :  U04301 5 

Client Project ID :  MERIDAN #6763 

Received: 

Reported:  

February 1 2 ,  20 1 6  

February 1 9, 20 1 6  

Analytics Corporation 
1 0329 Stony Run Lane 

Ashland, Va 23005 
Phone: (804) 365-3000 Fax: (804) 365-3002 

AIHA Accreditation # 1 76 ,  10 1 00531 

Attached are the results we obtained on the analysis of your samples submitted to Analytics. Any Chains-of­
Custody associated by this sample group are enclosed . Air concentrations are calculated as a convenience to 
the cl ient and the overal l  accuracy of this result depends on both the accuracy of the a i r  volume and the 
amount found by analysis .  Theoretical a ir  volumes for passive monitors are calculated using the sampl ing 
t ime submitted and the manufacture's listed sampling rate for each compound. Resu lts provided i n  th is report 
relate only to the items tested. 

For blanks and non-detects the results indicated with a '<' value represents the reporting l imit for the ana lysis .  
Unless otherwise noted results are not corrected for b lank  values. 

Unless the signature of the appropriate manager(s) appears on this report, this report should be considered 
PREL IM INARY and is subject to change. 

We appreciate your confidence in a l lowing Analytics to be your testing laboratory. Any questions regarding 
this report can be addressed by cal l ing our customer services department at (800) 888-8061 .  

Andrew L. Teague, C IH 
Technical D irector 

Enclosures 

Report 10: U04301 5-201 6021 95814 

Cover Section - Page 1 of 1 

Page 5 of 1 3  2/1 9/201 6  



-o !ll (Q 
(J) 
Ol 
0 
-., 
-" 
w 

� 
-" 
<.0 t-:3 
0 
_. 
Ol 

A!::,���X!,�,�J� Analytics Corporation 
1 0329 Stony Run Lane 

Ashland, Va 23005 
Phone: (804) 365-3000 Fax: (804) 365-3002 

AIHA Accreditation # 1 76,  ID 1 00531 

Final Report , _ _  , ___ · -,·-- --·--·--··-·· --- ·----·----- --·-----·· ···--· ·- ---·---·-··-·--·-··· · · ··- -- --·-· ··- -·-······-···-------·- -- --· -·-- ------- ·· ···· ···---------- - ---·--·---·-·----····--

Work Order U043015  

TESTAMERICA ANALYTICAL TESTING CORP 

CEDAR FALLS DIVISION 
704 ENTERPRISE DRIVE 

CEDAR FALLS, lA 506 1 3  

Sample ID: 3 1 0-7421 0-1 

Analyte Method 

Benzene NIOSH 1 50 1  

TPH-GRO - Front N IOSH 1 550 

TPH-GRO - Rear NIOSH 1 550 

TPH-GRO - Total NIOSH 1 550 

Report ID:· U0430 1 5-201 6021 95814 

Customer: 1 4709000 

Attention: BRIAN C GRAETTINGER 

PO Number OR #845679 

OFF-GAS 02/08/2 0 1 6  Media: Charcoal Tube 50/1 OOmg 

Analysis Reporting 
Date Volume Limit Front Rear 

02/1 7/ 1 6  1 .0 L 2.0 ug 374 u g  49.2 ug 

02/1 8/1 6  1 .0 L 50.0 ug 

02/1 8/1 6 1 .0 L 50.0 ug 

02/1 8/1 6  1 .0 L 50.0 ug 

Analysis Report Sectio n - Page 1 of 2 

Date Received: 02/1 2/1 6 

Client Project ID MERIDAN #6763 

Sample Date: 2/8/2 0 1 6  Sampling Time 

Total Concentration 

423 ug 420 mg/M3 1 32 ppm 

21 400 ug 

5800 ug 

27200 ug 27200 mg/M3 
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A��-��Y!jis� Analytics Corporation 
1 0329 Stony Run Lane 

Ashland, Va 23005 
Phone: (804) 365-3000 Fax: (804) 365-3002 

AIHA Accreditation #  1 76 ,  ID 1 00531 

Final Report ��-- ---- -�-- --- ---- -------- ----�---·····-·---- �--------··· ··· · ·  ------------ -------· -···------·- ······- ·----------- ------------------··--·· ··-------------------··--

Work Order U043015 

General Laboratory Comments 
Abbreviations: 
ug = micrograms; mg=mill igrams; g = grams, ppm=parts per mil l ion (volume), ppb = parts per bill ion (volume), mg/M3=milligrams per cubic meter of 
air, ug/M3=micrograms per cubic meter of air; Min=minutes, Quai=Qualifiers 

Report ID::  U04301 5-2016021 95814 Analysis Report Section - Page 2 of 2 



11111111 11 IIi I I  , I ll 31 0-742 1 0  Chain of Custody 

Pt1: 1 -800-750-2401 or (31 9) 277-240 1  
Fax: (319) 277-2425 
www.testamericainc.com 

Page: J of : 
-�. - ---

DI, 

Temperature_�--- 'C 

Sample seals: Yes ___ No ____ _ 
Sample Seals Intact: Yes ____ No __ _ 

Total # of Samples: ___ _ _ 

Send Report 1 111111 11111 IIIII 
Send Invoice 

Inc . U0430 1 5  

City,State, 5 4 4 0 1  

·-·-------- Email Address;dlarsen@reiengineering.corn 

Hardcopy Results: Yes __ No ___ _ 

E-Mnll Results: Yes _____ _ No ___ _ 

EDD; Yes ___ �lo ___ _ Typo: ____ _ 

Data Pacl<age: StandGid Levol ll:_ 

Page 8 of 1 3  

L 

_ ______ Next Doy by $prn ___ 2 Suslnoss Dnys 

_ ___ 4 Business Dayc. 

RUSH Charges Authorized ___ Yes ___ No 

2/1 9/201 6  

11111 111 



TestAmerica Cedar Falls 
Cha i n  of Custody Record Test 1 I IIIII I IIIII 

704 Enterprise Drive 
Cedar Falls, lA 50613 
Phone (219; 277-24C 1  Fax 277-2425 U04301 5 

Ccmp;:rny; 
Ana!Y:ics Corporation 

Stcr:-y RLP :_:.?�r>:.:. 

)::>�1one· j :.oo-sea-SG61 (Tel} 

467€3 

'C; )i:- ��::: 
310-60 19  1 

C - Zn Ac�t·�te 
D .  N"mic Acld 
E - NaHSC!.4 
F - MeO>-i 
G - P.mchlor 

Codas: 
M - Hexane 
N None 
0 � AsNa02 
? r.J:a-20-tS 
Q - Na.2S03 
R - �ZS2$03 
S - H2SOt; 

h - Asccrt:.c ;C)d T- TS.P 00tli:!c:l!"y(WJI.:. 
I .cc U - 1'-.cc�o.n.: 

m .. - cr 'Nair;>:· v - M-::-'.J..A § K - E8T . .:.. '/1- ph 4-5 '3 L r::o;� 7 o1hcr (!'.J:."ec:i'y.> 

g jOth<" 
c 
� 

� =  
I I :z 

I !Sa mole Identification - Client ID fLab IDJ ;:,amplE ua Time G=grabl l sr,ror� "*' !I if: I it iii i 1 i i ' i , i � Soecial lnstru ·" 

I >-< ::::.>< '='�''""u' evc:�. X)< i ! I i l TX I Gas, 0210Si2Q1 5 (3 1 0-7421 0-1j ' }( 1 � [ 1  / , 0 ££�..., 
I I i 

! I I i i i ' 
J :;;:::uLJ-o 1 • : , 1 

.,. 
t 

I I : i i ; 

.Or12n1 (J:rn 7 , i i : 1 : 
I ! I : : : 

711\{JU!AA. tr ; · i 1 I , _ 

\ • I ! 
I i 

Possibfe Hazard ldentificat.ion Sample Disposaf { A fee may be assessed if samples are ret;J.inecf fongor than 1 month) 
Unc::;nfirmed )!)eliverab:e Requested. I. ! 1  1 ! 1  !V Other {spec?y1 

,....! rl ... ........ l 

L __ , F:(erum ro CJ,ent '---1 O!soosaf 8y Lab L.-J Archive For Months 
Scec1ai lnstruC'.I()nS'OC O.!:�avirernents: 

!,1';�!!1-CPJc: Sr-,�:::·nt'� 

Ill 
(!) .,-
0 
N --0) ..--
N 

<:') 
4-0 
0) 
Q) 0) (lj a.. 



Cert ificat ion and Defi n it ions S u m mary 
Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridan,  #6763 

------ - - - ------Laboratory : TestAmerica Cedar F a l l s  
All certifications held by this laboratory are listed. Not all certifications are applicable to this report. 

Authority P rogram EPA Region Certification ID 

AIHA-LAF>-:-LLc lHLAP- fMo4�f 
Georgia State Program 4 N/A 
I llinois N E LAP 5 200024 
Iowa State Program 7 007 

' Kansas N ELAP 7 E-1 0341 
Minnesota N ELAP 5 0 1 9-999-3 1 9 
Minnesota (Petrofund) State Program 1 3349 
North Dakota 
Oregon 

G lossary 
----- -------

-� 
"--

Abbreviation 

IJ 
% R  
CFL 
CNF 
DER 
Dil Fac 

State Program 8 R-1 86 
N ELAP 1 0  IA1 0000 1 

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report. 

Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis 
Percent Recovery 
Contains Free Liquid 
Contains no Free Liquid 
Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference) 
Dilution Factor 

TestAmerica Job 1 0: 3 1 0-7421 0- 1  

Expiration Date 

n:of-16  
09-29-1 6  
1 1 -29- 1 6  
1 2-01 - 1 5 .  
0 1 -31 - 1 5 .  
1 2-31 - 1 6  
08-22-1 6  
09-29-1 6  
09-29- 1 6  

---- -------- ---------- ---

DL. RA. RE, IN 
DLC 

Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or  additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample 
Decision level concentration 

MDA 
EDL 
MDC 
MDL 
ML 
NC 
N D  
POL 
QC 
RER 
RL 
RPD 
TEF 
TEO 

Minimum detectable act'1vity 
Estimated Detection Limit 
Minimum detectable concentration 
Method Detection Limit 
Minimum Level (Dioxin) 
Not Calculated 
Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown) 
Practical Quantitation Limit 
Quality Control 
Relative error ratio 
Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry) 
Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points 
Toxicity Equivalent Factor (D ioxin) 
Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin) 

• Certification renewal pending - certification considered valid. 

Page 1 0  of 1 3  
TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls 

2/1 9/201 6  



Cl ient: REI Engineering, Inc. 
Project/Site: Meridan , #6763 

Method Method Description 

Benzene-- - l\J16sH 1 soi 
TPH as Gas N IOSH 1 550 

Protocol References: 

NONE = NONE 

Laboratory References: 

Method Summary 

Analytics = Analytics Corporation, 1 0329 Stony Run Lane, Ashland, VA 23005, TEL (800)888-8061 

Page 1 1  of 1 3  

TestAmerica Job 1 0 :  31 0-7421 0-1  

Protocol 

NO-N E  
NONE 

Laboratory 

Analytics 
Analytics 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

2/1 9/201 6  



31 0-74210  Chain of Custody 
Ph: 1 -800-750-2401  or (3 1 9) 277-2401 
Fax: 277-2425 

Temperature ______ 'C 

Sample Seals: Yes __ No __ �_ 

Sample Seals Intact: Yes _____ No ____ � 

Total # of samples: _____ ____ _ 

Send Report Dav i d  Larsen 
Send Invoice 

I n c . 

5 4 4 0 1  

E·Mall Results: Yes _______ N11 
EDD: Yes ______ Nn ____ Typo 

Page 1 2  of 1 3  

i n  Form 

__ 2 8usi1v.1ss Days 

Business Dnyt> ____ 4 Business Days 

Standntd 5 Business Days 
No 

2/1 9/201 6  



f l l f: LEADER IN Ei'l V I R O HI,IENTi\L TESTING 

704 Enterprise Drive • Cedar Falls, lA 5061 3 
Tel 31 9-277-2401 • Fax 3"19-277-2425 

City: 

Date: 

I H  

COC completed correctly? �Yes 0 No 
(Cite inconsistencies below) 

Insufficient Sample 
L------'-·-· 

The samples, as received, are acceptable for analysis 

Reviewed by: Date: 

· --·- ·---------·---

------ ------- --·· ------

Document: CF-LG-WI-003 
Revision: 8 
Date: 6/23/201 4  

Project: 

Page 1 3 of 1 3 

Time (Delivered ): 

received in a cooler 

not taken 

2/1 9/201 6  



.. . . .. . . .. . . . .  LINKS .. . . . .. . . . .  . 

Review your  project 
results through 

Total-Access 
Have a Question?. 

��-.""1 Ask JYrh�l (;" � 
Visit us at: 
YYYY.\'lJ�Jilln�.LL(:slillC:�C: QD1 

T H E  L E A D E R  I N  E N V I R O N M E NTA L T E ST I N G  

ANALYTICAL R 
TestAmerica Ceda r  Fal ls 
704 Enterprise D rive 
Cedar Fal ls,  lA 506 1 3  
Tel :  (31 9)277-2401 

I nc .  
O RT 

TestAmerica J ob 1 0 :  3 1 0-74846- 1 

Cl ient Project/Site: M eridan ,  #6763 

For:  

RE I Eng ineering , I nc. 
4080 North 20th Avenue 
Wausau,  Wisconsin 5440 1 

Attn :  Mr. Dave Larsen 

Authorized for release by: 
3/41201 6  1 1 :35:05 AM 

Brian G raett inger, M anager of Project M anagement 
(31 9)277 -240 1 
b ri a n . g raettin g e r@testamerica i n c . co rn  

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is 
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature. 

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory. 



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridan, #6763 

TestAmerica Job ID :  3 1 0-74846-1 

U nless otherwise noted , analyses included in this repoti were performed by TestAmerica Cedar Falls, 704 
Enterprise Drive, Cedar Fal ls,  lA 506 1 3 .  

TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls (Lab I D  1 0 1 044) i s  accredited b y  the American Industrial Hygiene Association 
Laboratory Accreditation Programs (AI HA-LAP),LLC in the industrial hygiene program for the analytical 
techniques noted on the scope of accreditation for the following methods :  N IOSH 0500, N IOSH 0600, N IOSH 
1 003, N IOSH 1 005, N IOSH 1 022, N IOSH 1 300, N IOSH 1 500, N IOSH 1 501 , N I OSH 1 6 1 5, OSHA 07, N IOSH 
7300, N IOSH 7303 and N IOSH 9 1 02.  Volatile Organic Compounds accredited for Solid Sorbent Tubes and 3M 
Organic Vapor Monitors. 

M ethod Modifications: TestAmerica Cedar Falls performs N IOSH 7300 Elements by ICP with the following 
method modification - the ashing acid a nd digestion acid are N itric Acid ( HN03) with no Perchloric Acid 
( HCI04) utilized at any time d uring the ana lysis.  TestAmerica Cedar Falls performs N IOSH 9 1 02 Elements on 
Wipes with the fol lowing method modification - H N03 is used as the digestion acid with no HCI04 utilized at 
any time during the analysis. 

U nless otherwise noted ,  a l l  method b la nks and laboratory control spikes met method a nd/or laboratory qual ity 
control objectives for the analyses i ncluded in this report. Gravimetric analyses are not mathematically adjusted 
for blank values.  U nless otherwise noted ,  all other sample results have been mathematically adjusted for blank 
values. The m ethods util ized for the analyses a re fit for the intended use. 

Brian Graettinger 

Manager of Project Management 

314120 1 6  1 1 :35:05 AM 

Page 2 of 9 3/4/201 6  



Client: REI Engineering, I nc. 
Project/Site: Meridan,  #6763 

Job I D :  31 0 -74846-1 - - -- -----

Laboratory: TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls  

Narrative 

Comments 

No additional comments. 

Receipt 

Case Narrative 

Job Narrative 

3 1 0 -74846-1 

The sample was received on 2/23/2016 9 :1 0 AM in good condition. 

Industrial Hygiene 

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Lab Admin 

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Page 3 of 9 
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Client REI Engineering, I nc. 
Project/Site: Meridan ,  #6763 

Lab Sample 10 
3To.:Y.fs46� 1 

Client Sample 10 
orr-Gas-- ·- ·-

Sample S u mmary 

Page 4 of 9 

Matrix 

Air 

T estAmerica Job I D: 3 1  0-7 4846-1 

Collected Received 

o2i1 5ifs-Tz:-45 o2/23t1 6 o9: 1 o  

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

3/4/201 6  



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
Project/Site: Meridan, #6763 

-
- -

-
---C l ient S a m p l e  I D :  Off-Gas 

C l ient Sample Resu lts 
TestAmerica Job 10: 3 1 0-74846- 1 

Lab Sample I D :  3 1 0 -74846-1 
Matrix: A i r  Date Col lected:  02/1 5/1 6 1 2:45 

Date Received: 02/23/1 6 09 : 1 0  
SC}rf1Ple Air  Volurn_e� 1 __ � Sample Container: IH - Coconut Shel l  Charcoa l Tube, 1 50 m!J 

Method: 1 501  Sum - NIOSH Method 1 50 1  (Modified) 
Result 

1 Analyte ug/Sample 

Benz-ene- - --- --- - - - - - - -- ---�o 

Result 

mg/m3 

340 

Method: 1 550 - N IOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 
Result  Result 

; Analyte ug/Sam ple mg/m3 

23ooo Gasoline - - ----23000 

Result 

ppm Qualifier 

-- ------ ---- -
-

1 1 0  

Result 

Qualifier 

Page 5 of 9 

RL 

ug/Sample Analyzed 

1 1 o37o4!16 69:ss 

R L  

Oi l  F a c  Analyst 

1 JcM _ _ _ 

ug/Sample Analyzed Oi l  F a c  Analyst 

- -- s9o o37o4716 o9:s-s - - - 1 JcKc _ __ _ 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

3/4/20 1 6  



Cert ificat ion a n d  Defi n it ions S u mmary 
Cl ient: REI Engineering, Inc. 
Project/Site: Meridan,  #6763 

TestAmerica Job 1 0 :  3 1 0-74846-1 

- -- - - -- -Laboratory :  TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls  
All certifications held by this laboratory are listed. Not all certifications are applicable to this report. 

Authority 
AlHA:LA�P�.--cL-c-L=c-

Georgia 
I l l inois 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Minnesota 
Minnesota (Petrofund) 
North Dakota 
Oregon 

G lossary 

Program 
I HLAP -- ----
State Program 
N ELAP 
State Program 
N ELAP 
N ELAP 
State Program 
State Program 
N ELAP 

EPA Region 

4 
5 
7 
7 
5 

8 
1 0  

Certification  ID 
1010�-- ----------

N/A 
200024 
007 
E-1 034 1 
0 1 9-999-31 9  
3349 
R-1 86 
IA1 00001 

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviat ions may or  may n ot be present i n  this report. 

Expiration Date 
----------1 1 -0 1 - 1 6  
09-29-1 6  
1 1 -29- 1 6  
1 2-01 - 1 5 . 
0 1 -31 -1 5 . 
1 2-31 - 1 6  
08-22-1 6  
09-29-1 6  
09-29-1 6  

ll Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on- a dry weight ba-sis --------
--- -------------- -

%R 
CFL 
CNF 
DER 
Di l  Fac 
DL, RA, RE, IN 
DLC 
MDA 
EDL 
MDC 
M DL 
ML 
NC 
N D  
PQL 
QC 
RER 
RL 
RPD 
TEF 
TEQ 

Percent Recovery 
Contains Free Liquid 
Contains no Free Liquid 
Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference) 
Dilution Factor 
Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional In itial metals/anion analysis of the sample 
Decision level concentration 
Minimum detectable activity 
Estimated Detection Limit 
Minimum detectable concentration 
Method Detection Limit 
Minimum Level (Dioxin) 
Not Calculated 
Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown) 
Practical Quantitation Limit 
Quality Control 
Relative error ratio 
Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry) 
Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points 
Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin) 
Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin) 

• Certification renewal pending - certification considered valid. 

Page 6 of 9 
TestAmerica Cedar Falls 
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Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecVSite: Meridan,  #6763 

Method Method Description 

f5o:r-Fro_n_t____ NIOSH Method -1oc 5'"'0�1--o(�M-od�i""fied) 
1 50 1  Sum NIOSH Method 1 50 1  (Modified) 
1 550 NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 
1 550 Front NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 

Protocol References: 

M ethod S u mmary 
TestAmerica Job I D :  3 1 0-74846-1 

Protocol 

NlosH--

N IOSH 
N IOSH 
N IOSH 

Laboratory 

TALCF -
TAL C F  
TAL C F  
TAL C F  

NIOSH = NIOSH Manual O f  Analytical Methods, National Institute For Occupational Safety And Health, 4th Edition, August 1 994. 

Laboratory References: 

TAL CF = TestAmerica Cedar Falls, 704 Enterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, lA 506 1 3, TEL (31 9)277-2401 

TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls 

Page 7 of 9 3/4/201 6 



704 Enterprise Drive 
Cedar Falls, lA 506 1 3  
Ph: 1 -800-750-2401 or (31 9) 277-2401 
Fax: (31 9) 277-2425 
lf{Yf'N ,te:;,tan1ElriC<!if1s:�com 

Temperature 

Sample Seals: Yes. ___ No ___ _ 

Sample Seals Intact: Yes _ __ No __ _ 

Total # of Samples: ____ _ 

Send Report David Larsen 

City,State, 

Hardcopy R<>sults: Yes ___ No. __ _ 

E-Mail Results: Yes _____ No ___ _ 
EDD: Yes 

Data Package: S\andatci I eve! II 

Page 8 of 9 

Form 

__ Next Day by Gprn ____ 2 Business Days 

----· 3 Business Days ___ 4 Business Days 
_ _ _ _ _  Standard 5 BusinHss Day� 

3/4/201 6  



THE LEADEH IN ENVIRONMHHAL TESTING 
704 En!(lrprise Drive • Cedar Falls, lA 506 1 3  

Tel 31 9-277-2401 • Fax 31 9-277-2425 

City: 

Date : 

COC completed correctly? 
(Cite inconsistencies below} 

I H  

non-confom1ance or 

0 No 

�he sam ples, as received, are acceptable for a nalysis 

Reviewed by: Date z/<3�� 
Comments 

Project: 

--------- -·--
Time ( Del ivered ) :  

---""""""---�·----·--�-------"----

- ------- ------ ----- -··-·--· -- - - �----

---- --- -------- - -�- - --- ------ - - - - - --�--

Document: CF-LG-WI-003 
Revision: 8 
Date: 6/23/20 1 4  

Page 9 of 9 3/4/201 6  



Review your project 
results through 

Total Access 
Have a Question? 

�f��ert l 
Visit us at: 
ww_w.tg1itam�.ri_Qllilc.J:gm 

T H E  L EA D E R  I N  E N V I R O N M E N TA L T E ST I N G  

NAL YTICAL R PORT 
TestAmerica Ceda r  Fal ls 
704 Enterprise D rive 
Cedar Fal ls,  lA 506 1 3  
Tel :  (3 1 9)277-240 1  

I n c.  

I D :  3 1  ·1 
Cl ient Project/Site : Merid ian ,  #6763 

For: 
R E I Engineering ,  I nc. 
4080 North 20th Avenue 
Wausau , Wiscons i n  54401 

Attn :  Mr. Dave La rsen 

Authorized for release by: 
4181201 6  1 0:27:00 AM 

B ri a n  Graett inger, Manager of Project M a nagement 
(3 1 9)277-240 1 
br ia n . g raett inger@testamer ica i n c . com 

This report has been electronically signed and authorized b y  the signatow Electronic signature is 
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature. 

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory 



Client: REI  Engineering, Inc. 
Project/Site: Meridian, #6763 

TestAmerica Job I D :  3 1 0-77395-1 

Unless otherwise noted , analyses included in this report were performed by TestAmerica Cedar Falls, 704 
Enterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, lA 5061 3 .  

TestAmerica Cedar Falls (Lab I D  1 0 1 044) i s  accredited b y  the American I ndustrial Hyg iene Association 
Laboratory Accreditation Programs (AIHA-LAP),LLC in the industrial hygiene program for the analytical 
techniques noted on the scope of accreditation for the following methods: N IOSH 0500, N IOSH 0600 , N IOSH 
1 003, N I OSH 1 005, N IOSH 1 022, N IOSH 1 300, N IOSH 1 500, N IOSH 1 50 1 , N I OSH 1 61 5, OSHA 07, N IOSH 
7300, N IOSH 7303 and N IOSH 9 1 02 .  Volatile Organic Compounds accredited for Solid Sorbent Tubes and 3M 
Organic Vapor Monitors. 

Method Mod ifications: TestAmerica Cedar Falls performs N IOSH 7300 Elements by ICP with the following 
method mod ification - the ashing acid and d igestion acid are N itric Acid ( HN03) with no Perchloric Acid 
(HCI04) utilized at any time during the ana lysis. TestAmerica Cedar Falls performs N IOSH 9 1 02 Elements on 
Wipes with the following method modification - H N03 is used as the d igestion acid with no HCI04 utilized at 
any time during the analysis. 

Unless otherwise noted,  al l  method blanks and laboratory control spikes met method a nd/or laboratory quality 
control objectives for the analyses included in this report. Gravimetric analyses are not mathematically adjusted 
for blank values. Un less otherwise noted, all other sample results have been mathematically adjusted for blank 
values.  The methods utilized for the analyses are fit for the intended use. 

Brian Graettinger 

Manager of Project Management 

418/201 6  1 0:27:00 AM 

Page 2 of 9 4/8/201 6  



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
Project/Site: Meridian, #6763 

- - - - - --

Job I D :  3 1 0-77395-1 

Laboratory: TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls 

Narrative 

Comments 

No additional comments. 

Receipt 

Case Narrative 

Job Narrative 

31 0-77395-1 

TestAmerica Job I D :  3 1 0-77395-1 

The sample was received on 4/1 /20 1 6  8 :50 AM; the sample arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required,  on ice. 

Industrial Hygiene 

Method(s) 1 501 Front: Due to a sample injection error which stopped the instrument during an unattended run, the closing CCV was run 
outside of the ICV 24 hr  window. (CCV 31 0-1229 1 3/4 1 )  

N o  additional analytical o r  quality issues were noted, other than those described above o r  i n  the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Lab Admin 

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Page 3 of 9 
TestAmerica Cedar Falls 
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Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 

Project/Site: Meridian, #6763 

Lab Sample ID 
31 0-77395-1 

Client Sample ID  
Off-Gas 

. ---- ----------

S a m p l e  S u m ma ry 

Page 4 of 9 

Matrix 

Air 

TestAmerica Job ID:  3 1 0-77395-1 

Collected Received 
- - - - - - --------
03/29/16 1 1 : 1 5  04/01/1 6 08:50 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

4/8/201 6  



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridian, #6763 

C l ient Sample ID :  Off-Gas 

Date Col lected: 03/29/1 6 1 1 : 1 5  
Date Received : 04/01 / 16  08:50 
�(ll111l_le Air  \(oJull1�:

_
3 L  

Method: 1 501  Sum - NIOSH Method 1 50 1  (Modified) 
Result 

Analyte 

Benzene 

ug/Sarnple 

1 300 

Method: 1 550 - NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 
Result 

Analyte ug/Sarnple 
-�- ---�--·-

Gasoline 26000 

C l ient S a m pl e  Resu lts 
TestAmerica Job ID:  3 10-77395-1 

Lab S a m p l e  I D :  31 0-77395-1 
Matrix: Ai r 

Sample Cof]t_a in(!r: IH - Co_conut SI1(!1! (;harc�al Tube, 1 �0 mg 

Result 

rng/rn3 

420 

Result 

mg/m3 

8800 

Result 

ppm Qualifier 

1 3 0  

Result 

Qualifier 

Page 5 of 9 

RL 

ug/Sample Analyzed 

1 1  04107116 07:29 

RL 

ug/Sample Analyzed 

--1soo 041o7-T1 6 15:55 

Oil Fac Analyst 

1 JCM 

Oil Fac Analyst 
--··----�-1 JCM 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

4/8/201 6  



Certificatio n  and Defi n it ions S u m m a ry 
Client: REI  Engineering, Inc. 

Project/Site: Meridian, #6763 

Laboratory: TestAmerica Cedar Falls 
Al l  certifications held by this laboratory are listed. Not  a l l  certifications are applicable to this report 

Authority 

- ---- ----- "-- -------· ·----AIHA-LAP, LLC 

Georgia 

Il l inois 

Iowa 

Kansas 

M innesota 

Minnesota (Petrofund) 

North Dakota 

Oregon 

Glossary 

Program EPA Region 

------·----- - -IHLAP 

State Program 4 

NELAP 5 

State Program 7 

NELAP 7 

NELAP 5 

State Program 

State Program 8 

NELAP 1 0  

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report. 

Certification ID 

1 0 1 044 

N/A 

200024 

007 

E-1 0341 

01 9-999-31 9  

3349 

R-186 

IA100001 

n 

%R 

Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry we
.-:-igc-hcct b

-
a
-
se-is

-­

Percent Recovery 

CFL 

C N F  

D E R  

D i l  Fac 

DL, RA, RE, IN 

DLC 

MDA 

EDL 

MDC 

MDL 

M L  

NC 

ND 

PQL 

QC 

RER 

RL 

RPD 

TEF 

TEO 

Contains Free Liquid 

Contains no Free Liquid 

Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference) 

Dilution Factor 

Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample 

Decision level concentration 

Minimum detectable activity 

Estimated Detection Limit 

Minimum detectable concentration 

Method Detection Limit 

Minimum Level (Dioxin) 

Not Calculated 

Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown) 

Practical Quantitation Limit 

Quality Control 

Relative error ratio 

Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry) 

Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points 

Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin) 

Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin) 

• Certification renewal pending - certification considered valid. 

Page 6 of 9 

TestAmerica Job 10 :  3 10-77395-1 

Expiration Date 

--------- --1 1 -01-1 6 

09-29-1 6  

1 1 -29- 16  

1 2-01 - 1 5 . 

01-31-1 5 ' 

1 2-31 - 16  

08-22-16 

09-29-16  

09-29-1 6  

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 
4/8/201 6  



Client REI Engineering, I nc. 

Project/Site: Meridian, #6763 

Method 

1 50 1  Front 

1501  Sum 

1 550 

1 550 Front 

Method Description 
. --------" -- -- - ---- -
NIOSH Method 1 501  (Modified) 

NIOSH Method 1 501  (Modified) 

NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 

NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 

Protocol References: 

M ethod Summary 
TestAmerica Job ID :  3 10-77395-1 

Protocol Laboratory 

NIOSH TAL CF 

NIOSH TAL CF 

NIOSH TAL CF 

NIOSH TAL CF 

NIOSH = NIOSH Manual Of Analytical Methods, National Institute For Occupational Safety And Health, 4 th  Edition, August 1 994. 

Laboratory References: 

TAL CF = TestAmerica Cedar Falls. 704 Enterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, lA 50613,  TEL (319)277-2401 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

Page 7 of 9 4/8/201 6  



I I  

� 31 0-77395 Cham of Cus!odi' 
t �. '  -· 

Ph: 1 -800-750-2401 or (3 1 9) 277-2401 
Fax: (319) 277-2425 
www., testameric;;_;;l)nQ. corn 

Tamperature ______ 'C 

sampto Seals: Yes ___ No __ _ 

Sample Seals Intact: Yes ___ � No ___ _ 

Total # of Samples: ___ _ 

Send r�eporl David Larsen 

Send Invoice 

I n c . 

City,S!ate, 5 4 4 0 1  

EDD: Yes 
Data Packago; Slandmd 
level ill ___ _ 

-----"-------- ------ ________ .L_ ________ ,,. ___ _______ -- ------

Page 8 of 9 

n Form 
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Tel 319-277-2401 · Fax 31 9-277-2425 
I H  

City: 
----·-------- ----

COC completed correctly? 
(Cite inconsistencies below) 

Missing Label 

Temperature 

COC Discrepancy 

Other: 

Yes 0 No 

Extra Sample 

1 I nsufficient Sam ple 

The sam ples, as received, are for a nalysis 

Comments colt __ / 

Project: 
----- -- -------··----

not taken 

--- ·· ··------· 

·------·-· ·--·-
-----·-· ----· ···-···---- ·-------·-·-

---·---------

Document: CF-LG-WI-003 
Revision: 8 
Date: 6/23!201 4  
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. .. .. .. . .. .  , . .  LINKS . . . . .. .. . . .  . 

Review your proj�ct 
results through 

Total Access 
Have a Question? 

�J��ert l 
Visit us at: 
1't!tLWJ.��1ilnLe_r:,i£_gj!}£,£Qm 

T H E  L E A D E R  I N  E N V I R O N M E N TA L T E ST I N G  

ANALYTICAL R PORT 
TestArnerica La boratories ,  I nc .  

TestArnerica Cedar  Fal ls 
704 Enterprise Drive 
Cedar  Fal ls ,  lA 506 1 3  
Tel :  (31 9)277-2401 

TestArnerica J ob ID :  3 '1 0-790"70-1  

Cl ient Project/Site : Meridian ,  #6763,  G RO/Benzene Analysis 

For: 
RE I Eng ineering ,  I nc. 
4080 North 20th Aven ue 
Wausau , Wisconsin 54401 

Attn :  Mr. Dave Larsen 

Authorized for release by: 
5151201 6  1 : 1 5:23 PM 

B rian G raettinger, Manager of Project M a nagement 
(3 1 9)277-240 1 
b ri a n . g raett inger@testamer ica i n c . co m  

This report has been electronically signed and authorized b y  the signatoty. Electronic signature is 
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature. 

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory. 



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 31 0-79070-1 
ProjecUSite: Meridian, #6763, G RO/Benzene Analysis 

Unless otherwise noted , analyses included in this report were performed by TestAmerica Cedar Falls, 704 
Enterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, lA 506 1 3 .  

TestAmerica Cedar Falls (Lab I D  1 0 1 044) i s  accredited b y  the American Industrial Hygiene Association 
Laboratory Accreditation Programs (AI HA-LAP),LLC in the industrial hygiene p rogram for the analytical 
techniques noted on the scope of accreditation for the following methods: N IOSH 0500, N I OSH 0600, N IOSH 
1 003, N I OSH 1 005, N IOSH 1 022,  N IOSH 1 300,  NIOS H  1 500, N IOSH 1 50 1 , N I OSH 1 61 5, OSHA 07,  N IOSH 
7300, N I OSH 7303 and N IOSH 9 1 02. Volatile Organic Compounds accredited for Sol id Sorbent Tubes and 3M 
Organic Vapor Monitors. 

Method Modifications: TestAmerica Cedar Falls performs N IOSH 7300 Elements by ICP with the fol lowing 
method modification - the ashing acid and digestion acid are Nitric Acid ( H N03) with no Perchloric Acid 
(HCI04) utilized at any time during the analysis. TestAmerica Cedar Falls performs N IOSH 9 1 02 Elements o n  
Wipes with the fol lowing method modification - HN03 i s  used a s  the digestion acid with no HCI04 utilized a t  
a n y  time during the analysis .  

U nless otherwise noted, al l  method blanks and laboratory control spikes met method a nd/or laboratory qual ity 
control objectives for the analyses i ncluded in this report. Gravimetric analyses are not mathematically adjusted 
for blank values. Un less otherwise noted, all other sample results have been mathematically adjusted for blank 
values. The methods utilized for the analyses are fit for the inte nded use. 

Brian Graettinger 

Manager of Project Management 

5151201 6  1 : 1 5:23 PM 
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Case Narrative 
Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
Project/Site: M eridian, #6763, G RO/Benzene Analysis 

Job I D :  3 1 0-79070-1 - - - - - -

Laboratory: TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

Narrative 

Comments 

No additional comments. 

Receipt 

Job Narrative 

3 1 0 -79070-1 

The sample was received on 4/25/2016 8:55 AM in good condition. 

Industrial Hygiene 

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Lab Admin 

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Page 3 of 9 

TestAmerica Job ID :  31 0-79070-1 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 
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Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridian, #6763, GRO/Benzene Analysis 

Lab Sample 10 
- --- - - ----- - - -------- · .  --------
310-79070-1 

Client Sample 10 
---- - - ----------
Off-Gas, 412011 6  

Sample Summary 

Page 4 of 9 

Matrix 

Air 

TestAmerica Job 10: 31 0-79070-1 

Collected 

04/20/16 1 1 :45 
Received 

04125/16 08:55 

Tes!America Cedar Falls 

5/5/201 6  



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 

Project/Site: Meridian, #6763, GRO/Benzene Analysis 

C l ient Sample I D :  Off-Gas, 4/20/1 6 
Date Collected: 04/20/1 6 1 1  :45 
Date Received: 04/25/1 6 08:55 
sa111e1e Air Volum�: 1

_
L
_

. 

Method: 1 50 1  Sum - N IOSH Method 1 50 1  (Modified) 
Result 

Analyte 

Benzene 
ug/Sample 

---- ---·-· -------�-"- --------
1 20 

Method: 1 550 - N IOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 
Result 

Annlyte 

Gasoline 
ug/Sample 

1 0000 

C l ient Sample Resu lts 

Result 

mglm3 

1 20 

Result 

mglm3 

1 0000 

T estAmerica Job ID: 31 0-79070-1 

Lab Sample 10 :  31 0-79070-1 
Matrix :  Ai r 

Sample Container: IH - Coconut Shel l  Charcoal Tube, 1 50 m g  

Result RL 

ppm Qualifier ug/Sample Analyzed 
· - --- -- - - ----- -------

36 1 1  05/05/1 6  1 2:29 

Result 

Qualifier 

RL 

ug/Sample Analyzed 

290 05/05/16  1 2:28 

Oil Fac Analyst 

1 JCM 

Oil Fac Analyst 

1 JCM 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

Page 5 of 9 5/5/201 6 



Certificat ion and Defin it ions S u m mary 
Client: REI  Engineering, Inc. 

Project/Site: Meridian, #6763, GRO/Benzene Analysis 

Laboratory: TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls  
All certifications held b y  this laboratory are listed. Not a l l  certifications are applicable t o  this repmt 

Authority 
- -- ---- - --------
AIHA-LAP, LLC 

Georgia 

I l l inois 

Iowa 

l<ansas 

M innesota 

Minnesota (Petrofund) 

North Dakota 

Oregon 

G lossary 

-------- ----- --

Program 

IHLAP 

State Program 

NELAP 

State Program 

NELAP 

NELAP 

State Program 

State Program 

NELAP 

EPA Region 

4 

5 

7 

7 

5 

8 

1 0  

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report. 

Certification ID 

1 0 1 044 

N/A 

200024 

007 

E-10341 

0 19-999-319 

3349 

R-186 

IA100001 

%R 

Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis 
Percent Recovery 

CFL 

CNF 

DER 

Dil Fac 

DL, RA, RE. IN 

DLC 

MDA 

EDL 

MDC 

MDL 

ML 

NC 

ND 

PQL 

QC 

RER 

RL 

RPD 

TEF 

TEQ 

Contains Free Liquid 

Contains no Free Liquid 

Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference) 

Dilution Factor 

Indicates a Dilution. Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample 

Decision level concentration 

Minimum detectable activity 

Estimated Detection Limit 

Minimum detectable concentration 

Method Detection Limit 

Minimum Level (Dioxin} 

Not Calculated 

Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown) 

Practical Quantitation Limit 

Quality Control 

Relative error ratio 

Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry} 

Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points 

Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin) 

Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin) 

' Certification renewal pending - certification considered valid. 

Page 6 of 9 

TestAmerica Job ID:  31 0-79070-1 

Expiration Date 
---- ----------
1 1 -01 - 16  

09-29-16 

1 1 -29-16 

1 2-01-1 5 . 

0 1 -31-1 5 . 

1 2-31 - 16  

08-22-16 

09-29-16 

09-29-1 6  

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 
5/5/201 6  



Client: REI  Engineering, Inc. 

Project/Site: Meridian, #6763, GRO/Benzene Analysis 

Method 

1 50 1  Front 

1501  Sum 

1 550 

1 550 Front 

Method Description 

NT6sHM-eth_Od_15o1(rV1o<Ji-fied} -

NIOSH Method 1501  (Modified) 

NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 

NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 

Protocol References: 

Method S u mmary 
TestAmerica Job ID:  3 1 0-79070-1 

Protocol 

NIOSH 

NIOSH 

NIOSH 

NIOSH 

Laboratory 
--- --------TAL CF 

TAL C F  

TAL CF 

TAL CF 

NIOSH = NIOSH Manual Of Analytical Methods, National Institute For Occupational Safety And Health, 4th Edition, August 1 994. 

Laboratory References: 

TAL CF = TestAmerica Cedar Falls, 704 Enterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, lA 5061 3, TEL (3'\9)277-240 1  

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 
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T I H  

Ct 
7C 
Ct. 
Ph: 1 -800-750-2401 or (3 1 9) :n /-;!4U'I 
Fax: (3 1 9) 277-2425 
W'NW Jest<;!DJ§Iica[nc.�c;_om 
Page: 

Temperature�----- 'C 

Sample Seals: Yils �--- No, ___ _ 
Sample Seals Intact: Yos ____ No ___ _ 

Total # of Samples: ________ _ 

n 
end 

end I nvoice 

Inc . 

4 0 8 0  N 2 0  

1 

---- 2 Business Days 

__,. 4 Business Days 

EOD: Yes __ No ____ l yps ____ _ _ _ 

Data Package: 

Page 8 of 9 5/5/201 6  



THE LEADER IN ENVIRONME:NTt\L TESTING 
704 Enterprise Drive • Cedar Fails, lA 5061 

Tel 3 i 9-277-240 l • Fa:< 3 1 9-277-2425 

City: 

Date: 

COC completed correctly? 
(Cite inconsistencies below) 

No 

COG Discrepancy Insufficient Sample Volume 

Other: 

� The samples, as received, are acceptable for analysis 

R eviewed by: 

Project: 

Couriers 

FedEx G round Other: 

not taken 

--- - �- ---- --�-�-- --�---------

Document CF-LG-WI-003 
Revision: 8 
Date: 6/23/201 4  

Page 9 of 9 5/5/201 6  



. . . .. .. .. . . . . .  liNKS · · · · · · · · · · · ·  

Review your  project 
results through 

Total Access 
Have a Question? 

T H E  L E A D E R  I N  E N V I R O N M E N T A L  T E ST I N G  

AN L 
TestAmeri ca Laborator ies ,  I nc .  

TestAmerica Ceda r  Fal ls 
704 Enterprise Drive 
Cedar Fal ls ,  lA 506 1 3  
Tel :  (3 1 9)277-2401 

TestAmerica Job 10 :  3 1 0-8 1 3 8 0 - 1  

Cl ient Project/Site: Meridia n ,  #6763 

For:  
R E I  Eng ineering ,  I nc. 
4080 N orth 20th Avenue 
Wau sau , Wisconsin 54401 

Att n :  M r. Dave Larsen 

Authorized for release by: 
6161201 6  9:59:08 AM 

B rian G raett inger, Manager of Project M a nagement 
(3 1 9)277-240 1 
br ian . g raett i n g e r@testamerica i n c . co m  

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is 
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature. 

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory. 



Client: REI  Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridian, #6763 

TestAmerica Job ID :  3 1 0-8 1 3 80-1 

Un less otherwise noted , analyses included in  this report were performed by TestAmerica Cedar Falls, 704 
E nterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, lA 506 1 3 .  

TestAmerica Cedar Falls (Lab I D  1 0 1 044) is accredited b y  the American Industrial Hygiene Association 
Laboratory Accreditation Programs (AI HA-LAP),LLC in the industrial hygiene p rogram for the analytical 
techniques noted on the scope of accreditation for the following methods: N IOSH 0500, N IOSH 0600, N IOSH 
1 003, N IOSH 1 005, N IOSH 1 022,  N IOSH 1 300, N IOSH 1 500, N IOSH 1 50 1 , N I OSH 1 61 5, OSHA 07, N IOSH 
7300, N IOSH 7303 and N IOSH 9 1 02.  Volatile Organic Compounds accredited for Sol id Sorbent Tubes and 3M 
Organic Vapor M onitors. 

M ethod Mod ifications: TestAmerica Cedar Falls performs N IOSH 7300 Elements by ICP with the fol lowing 
method modification - the ashing acid and d igestion acid are N itric Acid ( H N03) with no Perchloric Acid 
(HCI04) utilized at any time during the analysis. TestAmerica Cedar Falls performs N IOSH 9 1 02 Elements o n  
Wipes with the fol lowing method modification - H N03 i s  used as the d igestion acid with no HCI04 utilized at 
any time during the analysis .  

Un less otherwise noted, all method blanks a n d  laboratory control spikes met method and/or laboratory quality 
control objectives for the analyses included in this report. Gravimetric analyses are not mathematically adjusted 
for blank values. U nless otherwise noted ,  all other sample results have been mathematically adjusted for blank 
values. The methods utilized for the analyses are fit for the intended use. 

Brian Graettinger 

Manager of Project Management 

6/6/201 6  9:59:08 AM 

Page 2 of 9 6/6/201 6  



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
Project/Site: Meridian, #6763 

-- --- - - --

Job I D :  3 1 0-8 1 380-1 -- - - ---- - --

Laboratory: TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

Narrative 

Comments 

No additional comments. 

Receipt 

Case Narrative 

Job Narrative 

3 1 0 -81 380-1 

The sample was received on 5/26/2016 9:05 AM in good condition. 

Industrial Hygiene 

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Lab Admin 

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Page 3 of 9 

TestAmerica Job 10 :  31 0-81 380-1 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 
6/6/201 6  



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
Project/Site: Meridian, #6763 

Lab Sample ID 
----------- - - "-- ------ -- - - - -
3 1 0-81380-1 

Client Sample ID 
---- ------ ----- --
Off-Gas, 05123116 

Sample Summary 

Page 4 of  9 

Matrix 

Air 

TestAmerica Job ID: 3 1 0-81 380- 1 

Collected 

05123116  14:00 
Received 

05126/16 09:05 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

6/6/201 6  



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 

Project/Site: Meridian, #6763 

Client Sample I D :  Off-Gas, 05/23/1 6 
Date Collected: 05/23/1 6 1 4:00 
Date Received: 05/26/1 6 09:05 

Cl ient Sample Resu lts 
TestAmerica Job 10: 31 0-81 380-1 

Lab Sample 10 :  31 0-81 380-1 
Matrix :  Air 

��lllPie Jl.Jr YoiUJ11E! :
_ 
2_� Sample co11tainer: IH - Coco11ut �11e1 1  t: l1arco(l1 Tupe , 1 50 mg 

Method: 1 501  Sum - N IOSH Method 1 50 1  (Modified) 
Result 

Analyte ug/Sample 
�--- -··---� - · ---- --------------- ---------··-
Benzene 200 

Method: 1 550 - N IOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 
Result 

Result 

mg/m3 

99 

Result 

Analyte 

Gasoline 

ug/Sample mg/m3 
--------· ··------ --------- --

1 5000 7300 

Result 

ppm Qualifier 

3 1  

Result 

Qualifier 

Page 5 of 9 

RL 

ug/Sample Analyzed 
· -- --- -------

1 1  06/03/16 09:42 

RL 

ug/Sample 
------------ - ---

590 

Analyzed 
·- - --------
06/03/1 6  09:43 

Oil Fac Analyst 

1 JCM 

Oil Fac Analyst 
·------

1 JCM 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

6/6/201 6  



C e rtification and Defi n it i ons S u m ma ry 
Client: REI Engineering,  Inc. 

Project/Site: Meridian, #6763 

Laboratory: TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls  
All certifications held by this laboratory are listed. Not a l l  certifrcations are applicable to this report. 

Authority 
-· ---------�-- - ---·-----

AIHA-LAP, LLC 

Georgia 

Illinois 

Iowa 

Kansas 

Minnesota 

M innesota (Petrofund) 

North Dakota 

Oregon 

G lossary 

Program 

IHLAP 
· --·--- ----------- --- - -

State Program 

NELAP 

State Program 

NELAP 

NELAP 

State Program 

State Program 

NELAP 

EPA Region 

4 

5 

7 

7 

5 

8 

1 0  

-----------

- -- - ------ - - ---

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report. 

Certification ID 

1 0 1 044 

N/A 

200024 

007 
E-10341 

0 1 9-999-31 9  

3349 

R-186 

IA100001 

0 

%R 

Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis 

Percent Recovery 

CFL 

CNF 

DER 

Dil Fac 

DL, RA, RE, IN 

DLC 

MDA 

EDL 

MDC 

MDL 

ML 

NC 

ND 

PQL 

QC 

RER 

RL 

RPD 

TEF 

TEQ 

Contains Free Liquid 

Contains no Free Liquid 

Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference) 

Dilution Factor 

Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample 

Decision level concentration 

Minimum detectable activity 

Estimated Detection Limit 

Minimum detectable concentration 

Method Detection Limit 

Minimum Level (Dioxin) 

Not Calculated 

Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown) 

Practical Quantitation Limit 

Quality Control 

Relative error ratio 

Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry) 

Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points 

Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin) 

Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin) 

• Certification renewal pendin g - certification considered valid. 

Page 6 of 9 

TestAmerica Job 10: 3 1 0-81 380-1 

Expiration Date 
--- ---- ----
1 1 -01 - 16  

09-29-1 6  

1 1-29- 1 6  

1 2-01- 1 7  

01-31-1 5 '  

12-3'1 - 16  

08-22-1 6  

09-29-1 6  

09-29-16  

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 
6/6/201 6  



Client: REI  Engineering, Inc. 

ProjecVSite: Meridian, #6763 

Method Method Description 

Method S u m mary 

---�-·------- . ----- ------ ------ � �  ----- -- - - - - ------ ·--
1 50 1  Front NIOSH Method 1 501 (Modified) 

1 501 Sum 

1 550 

1 550 Front 

NIOSH Method 1 501 (Modified) 

NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 

NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 

Protocol References: 

� --------

TestAmerica Job 10: 3 1 0-81 380- 1 

Protocol Laboratory 

NIOSH TAL CF 

NIOSH TAL CF 

NIOSH TAL CF 

NIOSH TAL CF 

NIOSH = NIOSH Manual Of Analytical Methods, National Institute For Occupational Safety And Health, 4th Edition, August 1 994. 

Laboratory References: 

TAL CF = TestAmerica Cedar Falls, 704 Enterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, lA 50613, TEL (319)277-2401 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

Page 7 of 9 6/6/201 6  



Ph:  1 -800- 750-2401 or (31 9) 277-240 1 
Fax (3 1 8) :!77-2425 

v;_�vvtJosJ£1Qlf!l'it:;_;.�il.lC:&Qil1 

!ernporature _____ __ 

Sample Seals: Yus _ _ _ ___ No ___ _ 

Sample Seals lm�ct: Yes No 

Total # of samples: _ ____ _ 

Sond F\eport 

Page 8 of 9 6/6/201 6  



704 Enterprise Drive • Cedar Falls, !A 5061 3 
Tol �1 19-277·2401 • Fax 3 1 9-277-2425 

City: 

COG completed correctly? 
(Cite inconsistencies below) 

I H  

0 No 

Information Missing 

The sarnples, as 

Reviewed by: 

Document: CF-L G-IN I-003 

Revision: 8 
Date: 6123120 1 4  

Past Hold Dale 

Volume 

for 

Page 9 of 9 

pt 

not taken 

6/6/201 6  



.. .. .. . . .  , . .. liN�S · : · ' · · " · · · ·  . 

Have a Question? (/i,'ASk .· �l�eert l 
Visit us at: 
Y:l.w.w.te.sJilm�ric:illoc:.�P.D) 

T H E  L E A D E R  I N  E N V I R O N M E N TA L T E ST I N G  

NALYTICA 
TestAmerica Cedar  Fal ls 
704 E nterprise Drive 
Cedar Fal ls,  lA 506 1 3 
Tel :  (3 1 9)277-2401 

PORT 
I n c.  

TestAmer ica Job I D :  3 1 0-8426 1 - 1 

C l ient Project/Site: Merida n ,  #6763, GRO & Benzene 

For:  
R E I  Eng ineering ,  I nc. 
4080 N orth 20th Avenue 
Wausa u ,  Wisconsin 5440 1 

Attn :  Mr. Dave Larsen 

Authorized for release by: 
711 4/20 1 6  3:23:4 1 PM 

B rian G raettinger, Manager of Project Management 
(31 9)277 -240 1 
b ri a n . g raett inger@testamer ica inc .co m  

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is 
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature. 

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory. 



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. TestAmerica Job 10: 3 1 0-84261-1  
Project/Site: Meridan, #6763, GRO & Benzene 

Unless otherwise noted , analyses included in this report were performed by TestAmerica Cedar Falls, 704 
Enterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, lA 5061 3 .  

TestAmerica Cedar Falls (Lab I D  1 0 1 044) i s  accredited b y  the American Industrial H ygiene Association 
Laboratory Accreditation Programs (AI HA-LAP) ,LLC in the industrial hygiene program for the analytical 
techniques noted on the scope of accreditation for the following methods: N IOSH 0500, N IOSH 0600, N IOSH 
1 003, N I OSH 1 005, N IOSH 1 022, N IOSH 1 300, N I OS H  1 500, N IOSH 1 50 1 , N IOSH 1 61 5, OSHA 07, N IOSH 
7300, N I OSH 7303 and N IOSH 9 1 02 .  Volatile Organic Compounds accredited for Sol id Sorbent Tubes and 3M 
Organic Vapor Monitors. 

Method Modifications: TestAmerica Cedar Falls performs N IOSH 7300 Elements by ICP with the fol lowing 
method modification - the ashing acid and digestion acid are N itric Acid ( H N03) with no Perchloric Acid 
(HCI04) utilized at any time during the analysis. TestAmerica Cedar Falls performs N IOSH 9 1 02 Elements on 
Wipes with the following method modification - H N 03 is  used as the digestion acid with no HCI04 utilized at  
any time during the analysis. 

Unless otherwise noted, all method b la nks and laboratory control spikes met method and/or laboratory quality 
control objectives for the analyses included in this report. Gravimetric analyses are not mathematically adjusted 
for blank values. Unless otherwise noted ,  all other sample results have been mathematically adjusted for blank 
values. The methods utilized for the analyses are fit for the intended use. 

Brian Graettinger 

Manager of Project Management 

71141201 6  3:23:4 1 PM 

Page 2 of 9 7/1 4/201 6  



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Meridan,  #6763, GRO & Benzene 

Job I D :  31 0-84261 -1 

Laboratory: TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

Narrative 

Comments 

No additional comments. 

Receipt 

Case Narrative 

.,Job Narrative 

3 1 0 -84261-1 

The sample was received on 7/6/201 6  9:25 AM in good condition. 

Industrial Hygiene 

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Lab Admin 

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Page 3 of 9 

TestAmerica Job 10:  3 1 0-84261-1  

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 
7/1 4/20 1 6 



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 

Project/Site: Meridan, #6763, GRO & Benzene 

Lab Sample ID 
3 10-84261-1 

Client Sample ID 
Off-Gas 

Sample S u m ma ry 

Page 4 of 9 

Matrix 

Air 
- - --- - --- --------

TestAmerica Job ID:  3 1 0-8426 1 -1 

Collected 

o6i3o/16 -fFis 
Received 

-- - --· - ----
07/06/1 6 09:25 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

7/1 4/201 6 



C l ient Sam ple Res ults 
Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 

Project/Site: Meridan, #6763, GRO & Benzene 

TestAmerica Job 10: 310-84261-1  

Lab Sample 10 :  3 10 -84261 -1 
Matrix :  Air 

C l ient Sample ID: Off-Gas 

Date Collected: 06/30/1 6 1 1 : 1 5  
Date Received : 07/06/1 6 09:25 
SamplE) Air Volume: 1 L Sample Container: IH - Coconut Shell Charcoal Tub

_
e ,  1 50 mg 

Method : 1 50 1  Sum - N IOSH Method 1 50 1  (Modified) 
Result Result 

Analyte ug/Sample mg/m3 

Benzene 71 71 

Method: 1 550 - N IOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 
Result Result 

mg/m3 Analyte 

Gasoline 

ug/Sample 

7200 7200 

Result 

ppm Qualifier 
"
- - -- --- ------22 

Result 

Qualifier 

Page 5 of 9 

RL 

ug/Sample Analyzed 

1 1  -67/1471 6 13 49 

RL 

ug/Sample Analyzed 

29o -o7114T16 13:5o -

Oil Fac Analyst 

----- --- --1 JCM 

Oil Fac Analyst 

- -------1 JCM 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

7/1 4/201 6  



Certificat ion and Defi n it ions S u m m a ry 
Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 

Project/Site: Meridan, #6763, GRO & Benzene 

Laboratory: TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls  
All certifical!ons held b y  this laboratory are listed. Not all certifrcations are applicable to this report. 

Authority 

AIHA-LAP,
-LLC _____ 

Georgia 

Illinois 

Iowa 

Kansas 

M innesota 

M innesota (Petrofund) 

North Dakota 

Oregon 

Glossary 

-�-� �---------- · - -
Program 

IHLAP 
- ·-- ---- -----

State Program 

NELAP 

State Program 

NELAP 

NELAP 

State Program 

State Program 

NELAP 

EPA Region 
- -----------

4 

5 

7 

7 

5 

8 

1 0  

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report. 

Certification ID 

1 0 1 044 

NIA 

200024 

007 

E-1 0341 

0 19-999-31 9  

3349 

R-186 

IA100001 

------------------- -·---------------------------- --
n 

%R 

CFL 

CNF 

DER 

Oil Fac 

DL, RA, RE. IN 

DLC 

MDA 

EDL 

MDC 

MDL 

ML 

NC 

NO 

POL 

QC 

RER 

RL 

RPD 

TEF 

TEO 

Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis 

Percent Recovery 

Contains Free Liquid 

Contains no Free Liquid 

Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference) 

Dilution Factor 

Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample 

Decision level concentration 

Minimum detectable activity 

Estimated Detection Limit 

Minimum detectable concentration 

Method Detection Limit 

Minimum Level (Dioxin) 

Not Calculated 

Not detected at the reporiing limit (or MDL or EDL if s11own) 

Practical Quantitation Limit 

Quality Control 

Relative error ratio 

Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry) 

Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference betvreen two points 

Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin) 

Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin) 

• Certification renewal pending - certification considered valid. 

Page 6 of 9 

TestAmerica Job ID: 3 1 0-8426 1 - 1  

Expiration Date 

1 1 -01 - 1 6  

09-29-1 6  

1 1 -29- 1 6  

1 2-0 1 - 1 7  

01-3 1 - 1 5 ' 

1 2-31 - 1 6  

08-22--16 

09-29-1 6  

09-29-1 6  

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 
7/1 4/201 6 



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 

Project/Site: Meridan, #6763, GRO & Benzene 

Method 

1 50 1  Sum 

1 550 

Method Description 
--------- - - - - - - --- --- -
NIOSH Method 1 501  (Modified) 

NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 

Protocol References: 

Method S u m mary 
TestAmerica Job ID: 3 10-84261 - 1  

Protocol 

NIOSH 

NIOSH 

Laboratory 

TAL CF 

TAL CF 

NIOSH = NIOSH Manual Of Analytical Methods, National Institute For Occupational Safely And Health, 4th Edition, August 1 994. 

Laboratory References: 

TAL CF = TestAmerica Cedar Falls, 704 Enterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, lA 50613, TEL (319)277-2401  

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

Page 7 of 9 7/1 4/201 6  



Fax :  277-2425 
\ V_lijW le. SJCJID fllf<:;G_ii1 c;.. QQ rn 

Page: 

Temperature______ ·c 

Sample Seals: Yes _____ No_ 

Sample Soals Intact: 

Total # of Samples: -·· - -------

Nn 

Send Davi d  La.r s en 
Send Invoice 

!; 8usitwss 

No 

Page 8 of 9 



THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

704 EnterprisB Drive • Cedar Falls, lA 506 1 3  

Tel 319-277-2401 · Fax 31 8-277-2425 

City: 

Date: 

COG completed correctly? 
(Cite Inconsistencies below) 

Sample 

Temperature f---1---
coc Discrepancy 

Sample Recei pt Form 

Project: 

0 No 

The samples, as received, are acceptable for analysis 

Reviewed by: 

not taken 

-------- --------------------------------

----- -----------------

Document: CF-LG-WI-003 
Revision: 8 
Date: 61231201 4  

Page 9 o f  9 7/1 4/201 6  



aave a Question? 

T H E  L EA D E R  I N  E N V I R O N M E N T A L  T E ST I N G  

ANALYTICAL R PORT 
TestAmerica Laboratorie s ,  I n c .  

TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls 
704 Enterprise Drive 
Cedar  Falls, lA 506 1 3  
Tel :  (31 9)277-24 0 1  

TestAmerica J ob 1 0 :  3 1 0-86422- i 
Cl ient Project/Site : M erid ian ,  #6763 

For: 
RE I Engineering , I nc. 
4080 North 20th Avenue 
Wausau , Wisconsi n 544 0 1  

Attn :  M r .  Dave Larsen 

Authorized for release by: 
811 21201 6  3: 14:39 PM 

Brian Graett inger,  M anager of Project M anagement 
(3 1 9  )277 -240 1 
brian .graett inger@testameri c a i n c. com 

This repoH has been electronically signed and authorized b y  the signatory. Electronic signature is 
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature. 

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory. 



Client: REI Engineering, Inc. 
ProjecUSite: Merid ian,  #6763 

TestAmerica Job ID:  31 0-86422-1 

U nless otherwise noted, analyses included in this report were performed by TestAmerica Cedar Falls, 704 
E nterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, lA 506 1 3. 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls ( La b  I D  1 0 1 044) is accredited by the American I ndustrial Hyg iene Association 
Laboratory Accreditation Programs (AI HA-LAP),LLC in the industrial hygiene program for the analytical 
techniques noted on the scope of accreditation for the following methods: N IOSH 0500, N IOSH 0600 , N IOSH 
1 0o

'
3 ,  N I OSH 1 005, N IOSH 1 022, N IOSH 1 300,  N IOSH 1 500, N IOSH 1 50 1 ,  N IOSH 1 6 1 5, OSHA 07, N IOSH 

7303 and N IOSH 9 1 02. Volatile Organic Compounds accredited for Solid Sorbent Tubes and 3M Organic 
Vapor Monitors. 

M ethod Modifications: TestAmerica Cedar Falls performs N IOSH 9 1 02 Elements on Wipes with the following 
method mod ification - H N03 is u sed as the d igestion acid with no H CI04 utilized at any t ime during the 
analysis.  

Unless otherwise noted,  al l  method b lanks and laboratory control spikes met method a nd/or laboratory qual ity 
control objectives for the analyses included in this report. Gravimetric analyses are not mathematically adjusted 
for blank values.  U nless otherwise noted ,  all other sample resu lts have been mathematically adjusted for blank 
values. The methods uti l ized for the analyses are fit for the intended use. 

Brian Graettinger 

Manager of Project Management 

8/1 2/20 1 6  3:14:39 PM 

Page 2 of 9 8/1 2/201 6  



Client: REI Engineering, I nc. 
Project/Site: Meridian, #6763 

Job I D :  31 0 -86422-1 

Laboratory: TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

Narrative 

Comments 

No additional comments. 

Receipt 

Case Narrative 

Job Narrative 

3 1 0 -86422-1 

The sample was received on 8/4/201 6  8 :55 AM in good condition. 

Industrial Hygiene 

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Lab Admin 

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Page 3 of 9 

TestAmerica Job I D :  31 0-86422-1 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 
8/1 2/201 6  



Sample S u mmary 
Client REI  Engineering, I nc. 

Project/Site: Meridian, #6763 

Lab Sample ID 
·----�------- �--
31 0-86422-1 

Client Sample ID  
------------- ---- - - - - � -------·- - -----------
Off-Gas 

Page 4 of 9 

Matrix 

Air 

TestAmerica Job 10 :  3 1 0-86422-1 

Collected Received 
· ----------- -- - - -----------
08/01/ 16  1 7:00 08/04/1 6 08:55 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 

8/1 2/201 6  



Client: REI  Engineering, Inc .  

ProjecUSite: Meridian, #6763 

C lient Sample I D :  Off-Gas 

Date Col lected: 08/01 /1 6 1 7:00  
Date Received: 08/04/16  08:55 
§�n�Jl!e�ir \folll_me: 1 L 

Method: 1 50 1  Sum - N IOSH Method 1 50 1  (Modified) 
Result 

Analyte ug/Sample 

Benzene 150 

Method: 1 550 - N IOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 
Result 

Analyte ug/Sample 

C l ient Sample Res u lts 

Result 

mg/m3 

1 50 

Result 

mg/m3 

TestAmerica Job ID:  3 1 0-86422-1 

Lab S ample I D :  31 0-86422-1 
Matrix :  Air 

Sample C<mtai ner: _ IH - Coconut Sheii_Ch(lrcoa l  Tub�. � 50 trl� 

Result 

ppm Qualifier 

RL 

ug/Sample Analyzed 

48 

Result 

----- ___ , _______ _ ---- ------ .. 
--

1 1  

RL 

---------- . -----

08/12/16 1 3:37 

Qualifier ug/Sample Analyzed 

Oil Fac Analyst 
- --------------

1 JCM 

Oil Fac Analyst 
-��-� ·---� -----

�-- �---- -------- ---- -------�--- ---

Gasoline 1 4000 1 4000 590 08/12/16 1 3:37 1 JCM 

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 
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Certificat ion and Defi n it ions S u mm a ry 
Client: REI  Engineering, I nc. 

ProjecUSite: Meridian, #6763 

Laboratory: TestAmerica Cedar Fal ls  
All certifications held b y  this laboratory are listed. Not all certitlcations are applicable t o  tllis report. 

Authority 
---------
AIHA-LAP, LLC 

Georgia 

Illinois 

Iowa 

Kansas 

Minnesota 

Minnesota (Petrofund) 

North Dakota 

Oregon 

G lossary 

Program 

IHLAP 

State Program 

NELAP 

State Program 

NELAP 

NELAP 

State Program 

State Program 

NELAP 

EPA Region 

4 

5 

7 

7 

5 

8 

1 0  

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may o r  may not b e  present i n  this report. 

Certification ID  
--------- ----" 
10 1044 

N/A 

200024 

007 

E-10341 

0 1 9-999-31 9  

3349 

R-1 86 

IA100001 

���---- -·--·· - - --·--- c---c--------
0 Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis 

%R 

CFL 

CNF 

DER 

Oil Fac 

DL, RA, RE, IN 

DLC 

MDA 

EDL 

MDC 

MDL 

ML 

NC 

NO 

PQL 

QC 

RER 

RL 

RPD 

TEF 

TEQ 

Percent Recovery 

Contains Free Liquid 

Contains no Free Liquid 

Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference) 

Dilution Factor 

Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis. Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample 

Decision level concentration 

Minimum detectable activity 

Estimated Detection Limit 

Minimum detectable concentration 

Method Detection Limit 

Minimum Level (Dioxin) 

Not Calculated 

Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown) 

Practical Quantitation Limit 

Quality Control 

Relative error ratio 

Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry) 

Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points 

Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin) 

Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin) 

* Certification renewal pending - certification considered valid. 

Page 6 of 9 

TestAmerica Job ID:  3 10-86422-1 

Expiration Date 

1 1 -01 - 1 6  

09-29-1 6  

1 1 -29-1 6 

1 2-01 - 1 7  

0 1 -31- 1 6 ' 

1 2-31- 1 6  

08-22-1 6  

09-29-1 6  

09-29-1 6  

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 
8/1 2/201 6 



Client: REI  Engineering, Inc. 

ProjecUSite: Meridian, #6763 

Method Method Description 
----·----- ----� �-·-··---
1 50 1  Sum NIOSH Method 1501 (Modified) 
1 550 NIOSH Method 1 550 (Modified) 

Protocol References: 

Method S u m mary 
TestAmerica Job ID:  3 10-86422-1 

Protocol 

NIOSH 

NIOSH 

Laboratory 

TAL CF 

TAL CF 

NIOSH = NIOSH Manual Of Analytical Methods, National Institute For Occupational Safety And Health, 4 th  Edition, August 1 994. 

Laboratory References: 

TAL CF = TestAmerica Cedar Falls, 704 Enterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, lA 5061 3, TEL (319)277-240 1  

TestAmerica Cedar Falls 
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I I  !I 

c( ' 
7C _ _ _ 3_1_0-8�4��Chain of Cet.tcn 1 ano, I I '\  v v v  

Ph: 1 -800-750-2401 or (31 9) 277-24 0 1  
Fax : (31 9) 277-2425 

No ___ _ 

No 

2nd Report 

ond I nvoice 

City,Statc, Waus a u , \tH S 4 4 0 l.  

___ _ Business Days 

--· ·� 8usine:;s Days 

Days 
No 

Page 8 of 9 



rHE LE/\UER IN HJI/II<ONIIIENTI\L TES liNG 

704 Enterprise Drive • Cedar Fulls, lA 506 1 3  
Tel 3 1 9-277-240'1 • Fax 3 1 9-277-2425 

City: 

Date * j tt.. 

TestAmerica Sample Rece i pt Form I n d ustria l  Hygiene 

Cedar F a l l s  Faci l ity 

COC completed correctly? W Yes 0 No 
(Cite Inconsistencies below) � 
S I Ch kr t �me e  ec IS (Mark non-conformance or _E;:;c_E)[�El_) 

-

Received Broken Information Missing 
--�- "------ - �----- --��-----------·-

Improper Media Missing Sample 

Missing Label Sample Past Hold Date 

Temperature Extra Sample 

COG Discrepancy I Insufficient Sampl e  Volume 
-

Other: 
----

samples are acceptable for analysis 

Reviewed by: -�� Date _§;�� � �� t 

Document: CF-LG-WI-003 
Revision: 8 
Date: 6/23/201 4  

Page 9 of 9 8/1 2/201 6  


	20160913134206860
	20160913134300662
	20160913134347365
	20160913134430509
	20160913134451994



